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Trumbull, Connecticut 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

 

 

To:  MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

RE:  SPECIAL MEETING – TUESDAY, AUGUST 25, 2020    

 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a Special Meeting on Tuesday, August 25, 2020 at 7:00 

p.m. online via videoconference. 

 

AGENDA 

 

PUBLIC MEETING 

7:00 P.M. 

 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

ROLL CALL  

 

REGULAR MEETING 

 

APPLICATIONS 

 

Application #20-18 – 19 Franklin Street, Christine Kennedy and James Stoelzel - Variance 

of Art. II, Sec. 4.3.1 and Art. III, Sec. I, to construct a 14’ x 20’ deck 25.9’ from the rear lot 

line.  

 

Application #20-19 – 16 MacArthur Road, Stephanie and Calvin Jones - Variance of Art. 

II, Sec. 4.3.1 and Art. III, Sec. 1, to add a second floor addition to the existing dwelling using 

the existing footprint 44.8’ from the front lot line. 

 

Application #20-20 – 22 Merrill Road, Stephen Bell and Erika Michaels - Variance of Art. 

II, Sec. 4.3.1 and Art. III, Sec. 1, to add a rear dormer 42’ from the front lot line and a wrap-

around deck at the rear and side of the existing dwelling 45’ from the front lot line. 

 

Application #20-22 – 129 Fresh Meadow Drive, Christopher and Veronica Lenzen - 

Variance of Art. II, Sec. 4.3.1 to construct a 24.75’ x 29’ apartment addition at the rear of the 

existing dwelling 27.5’ from the rear lot line at its closest point                      

 



Application #20-23 – 32 Turner Avenue, George and Patricia Kostopoulos - Variance of 

Art. II, Sec 4.3.1 and Art. III, Sec.1 to construct a 12.8’ x 15.5’ three season porch 14.4’ from 

the side lot line and 37.8’ from the rear lot line. 

 

Application #20-24 – 55 Woodlawn Drive, David Steeves for Donna Quinlan - Variance of 

Art. II, Sec. 4.3.1 and Art. III, Sec. 1 to construct a 12’ x 21.1’ deck 15’ from the north side lot 

line. 

 

Application #20-25 – 35 Lorma Avenue, Dean Capozziello - Variance of Art. III, Sec. 9.9 to 

construct a new house in an interior lot outside of the allowed buildable area and 26’ from the 

S/S lot line at its closest point. 

 

Application #20-26 – 34 Winslow Road, Don Osvay - Variance of Art. II, Sec. 4.3.1 and Art. 

III, Sec. 1 to construct a 12.7’ x 30’ garage with playroom on second floor and adjacent 

breakfast nook with mudroom 5’ from the W/S lot line. 

 

Application #20-27 – 99 Unity Road, Quick Close Investment Group, LLC - Variance of 

Art. II, Sec. 4.3.1 and Art. III, Sec. 1 to construct a 39.2’ x 30.7’ addition 42.4’ from the front 

lot line and steps 37.7’ from the front lot line. 

 

Application #20-28 – 52 John Street, Sean and Elizabeth Glynn - Variance of Art. III, Sec. 

7 to install a pool 12’ from the side lot line and 30.8’ from the front lot line. 

 

 

Consider and act on applications from tonight’s Public Hearing. 

 

 

Join the meeting online: 

https://zoom.us/j/93443530373?pwd=R1A2WmpxZkxVWDdnTUFnRzJtVHV6QT09 

Webinar ID: 934 4353 0373 

Password: 325588 

 

Join by telephone:  

(312) 626-6799 or (888) 475-4499 (Toll Free)  

Webinar ID: 934 4353 0373 

 

 

 

Dated at Trumbull, CT this 18th day of August, 2020.    

By:  Linda Finger, Clerk   

 

COMMISSION MEMBERS: PLEASE NOTIFY Linda Finger, Clerk, AT 203-452-5044 

or lfinger@trumbull-ct.gov, IF YOU ARE UNABLE TO ATTEND.  

https://zoom.us/j/93443530373?pwd=R1A2WmpxZkxVWDdnTUFnRzJtVHV6QT09
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Application #: d() - q;).. 

Date: J LAl'a I f. dt?JX? 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS REcEIvED 
JUL 14 2020 

APPLICATION FOR HEARING· By UA- 6- ~-In: 
PLANNING & ZONING The purpose of this application is for the following: 

A. Variance of the Trumbull Zoning Regulations 

B. Appeal from Order of the Zoning Enforcement Officer 

C. Approval of Location for a Gasoline Station, Limited 
Repairer's License or General Repairer's L1cense 

Location of Subject Premises: 

House and Street: J .Q Cf f1r.e.d7 IJJatJ(fl(j b( 

X 

Assessor's Map No. _____ Parcel No. ()03 ... /0j lot No. --=57:.....:..... __ 

Trumbull Land Records: Volume(s) __ ..:.I-L]q~?2:......_ __ Page(s)_1.!...1....:..:....f __ 

Zoning Oistnct. ~At....:...L...A ..... A.:.....-______ ~---------
Name of Applic:t Ckl (lS rup~v 2 Ytrt)Ill c~ l-etlZ--~1'\.... 
Street Address \29 Fre&h lJea.d.tJW Df 
City ]Lta)2y~ sr c;:r z;p. ()(p(QII ematl. K i K 12 25" v @ma_c. (Om 

Phone. Day D s- # 0~ . &;or.; - 7 r 

Please complete the following sections w · 
In question #1 above: 

5 



A. 

1. 

VARIANCE OF THE TRUMBULL ZONING REGULATIONS 

This application relates to: 
!< Setback (front. side .~ 

__ Floor Area 
__ Lot Area 
__ Lot Coverage 
__ Damage Reconstruction 
__ Parking 
__ Extension of enlargement of non-conforming use or building 
__ Other (explain} 

2 List Article, Section. paragraph and subparagraph of the Zoning Regulations for which variances 
are requested: 

ARTICLE(S) ___ 3..__ __ SECTION(S) d PARAGRAPH($) __ _ 

SUBPARAGRAPH($) _____ _ 

3 Has any previous application been submitted for this property? If so, please give date of heanng 
and action taken by the Board. 

1 

NOTE: The Board is not required to hear any application for the same variance or substantially the 
same variance for a period of six months after the date of decision by the Board or by the Court on an 
earlier application 

4. Explain the requested variance; PLEASE INDICATE DISTANCES FROM PROPERTY WHERE 

APPLICABLE: VJ-t W OlL\cl \ ,¥,.-( ~ \AJ. \d OS) cvit11 b1>r1 

~~~~ji~~&ffJ,t~~~~~trtuc~ve 
2 2 I ~ ( 0 "eK '--H\..1 'SCI I [ ok v (_(J._Y s t)IA{_j::: ~ 

5 Section 8·6 of the Connecticut General Statutes requires that the applicant must show that a 
literal enforcement of the Zoning Regulations would result in exceptional difficulty or unusual 
hardship owing to conditions especially affecting such parcel, but not affecting generally the 
district in which it is situated Please state the difficulty or hardship which you claim in support 
of is applica~ : 

6 
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1. 

Application#: 2.6 -f q 
Date: :Ju.~ ( ~ 

1 
dt?d-0 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APPLICATION FOR HEARING: 

The purpose of this application is for the following: 

A. Variance of the Trumbull Zoning Regulations 

B. Appeal from Order of the Zoning Enforcement Officer 

C. Approval of Location for a Gasoline Station, Limited 
Repairer's License or General Repairer's License. 

2. Location of Subject Premises: 

House and Street: llo ('('().U\('~(" M . 
Assessor's Map No .. _____ Parcel No. ___ Lot No.----

Trumbull Land Records: Volume(s) _______ Page(s), ___ _ 

Zoning District.. ___________________ _ 

3. Name of Applicant-------------------

Street Address:. ___________________ _ 

City. _____ ST: ______ Zlp:. ___ Emall.. ______ _ 

Phone; Day _______ _ Evening, ________ _ 

4 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT __ 7'!"!!"" _____ ,......,.. _____ _ 

(If agent, state capacity) 

Owner of Record: &-\-~o·l~ a.rv1 CoJ V1f\ ' \()(\~ 

RECEIVED 
JUL 1 3 2020 

By UA *- :K> -1'1 
PLANNING & ZONING 

Street Address. \ ~ ffia.cA:\MhU.C U, . 
City1(wntJ1Allsr, c;c z;P' QINII em.;t~­
SIGNATURE OF OWNER OF RECOROI_:~:::;;>~,.c;:~f2::::),b--.s~;::::;..~=-~---.~'f....-t-""C 
Please complete the following sections which correspond to your answer 
In question #1 above: 

s 



A. 

1. 

VARIANCE OF THE TRUMBULL ZONING REGULATIONS 

Th"'pplication relates to: 
Setback (front, side, rear) 

_Floor Area 
_Lot Area 
_Lot Coverage 
__ Damage Reconstruction 
_Parking 
_Extension of enlargement of non-conforming use or building 
_Other (explain) 

2. List Article, Section, paragraph and subparagraph of the Zoning Regulations for which variances 
are requested: 

ARTICLE(S). _____ SECTION(S), __ _!PARAGRAPH(S). ___ _ 

SUBPARAGRAPH(§) _____ _ 

3. Has any previous application been submitted for this property? If so, please give dale of hearing 
and action~ by the Board: 

NOTE: The Board Is not required to hear any application for the same variance or substantially the 
same variance for a period of six months after the dale of decision by the Board or by the Court on an 
earlier application. 

4. Explain ~uested variance; PLEASE INDICATE OIST~NCES FROM PROPERTY WHERE 

APPLICABlE: Ad<{ Se < ~>n cf ../'/o, r +~ CC' s (0 c.f e Yl (!'_ .e. l-

5. Section 8·6 of the Connecticut General Statutes requires that the applicant must show that a 
literal enforcement of the Zoning Regulations would result in exceptional diffiCUlty or unusual 
hardship owing to conditions especially affecting such parcel, but not affecting generally the 
distnct In which it is situated. Please state the difficulty or hardship which you claim in support 
of this a~tlon: 

6 



ROUGH & FINISH CARPENTRY (CONT.'D):

GENERAL NOTES (CONT.):

TS

A-2

GENERAL NOTES:

TITLE SHEET, DRAWING KEY, LEGEND, AND 

- RETURN

- SQUARE

- SIMILAR

- SQUARE FEET

- SILL HEIGHT

- ROUGH OPENING

M.C.

O.D.

O.C.

INSUL.

MAT'L.

JT.

SIM.

- MEDICINE CABINET

- OUTSIDE DIMENSION

- ON CENTER

SQ.

S.F.

- INSULATION

- MATERIAL

- JOINT

RET.

S.H.

R.O.

- WATERPROOF

- WELDED WIRE MESH

- SUPPLY

- TYPICAL

- VERIFY IN FIELD

- WOOD

- WINDOW HEIGHT

- VINYL TILE

- STEEL

PLYWD.

WD.

- PLYWOOD

REINF.

REG.

R.

- REINFORCING

- REGISTER

- RISER

W.P.

W.W.M.

W.H.

N.I.C.

PL. LAM.

PL.

P.

NAT.

M.O.

- NOT IN CONTRACT

- PLASTIC LAMINATE

- MASONRY OPENING

- PLATE

- PAINT

- NATURAL

SUP.

V.I.F.

TYP.

V.T.

W/ - WITH

STL.

- STAINED

OVHD. - OVERHEAD

ST.

  OR EQUIVALENT.

INTERIOR PAINTING:

  GYPSUM BOARD - 1 PRIME COAT

     STAINING & PAINTING (CONT.'D):

  OR TO MATCH EXISTING.

SAP AND OTHER DEFECTS AND SHALL BE PREPARED, SANDED & LEFT

 AND PRE-HUNG. 

ITEMS SUCH AS NAILS, SCREWS, BOLTS, RODS, ANCHORS, ETC. AS REQUIRED

FURNISH ALL ROUGH HARDWARE ITEMS SUCH AS BEAM, JOIST, OR FRAMING

READY FOR FINISHING.  INTERIOR DOORS SHALL SOLID MOLDED 6 PANEL

MISCELLANEOUS METAL ITEMS:

OR AS DIRECTED BY ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER.

AND/OR LVL BEAMS.  ALL POSTS SHALL BEAR ON FOUNDATION WALLS BELOW.

GREATER THAN 8 FEET W/ BRIDGING SPACED A MAX. OF 8 FEET.

PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED 1 X 3 SPRUCE OR METAL BRIDGING ON FLOOR SPANS

INTERIOR WOOD TRIM & DOORS:

ALL NEW EXTERIOR FRAMED WALLS SHALL BE FRAMED W/ 2 X4 STUDS @ 

PROVIDE DOUBLE FRAMING AROUND WINDOWS, DOORS, & SKYLIGHTS ETC.

W/ EXISTING OR AS NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS.

HANGERS AS MANUFACTURED BY 'TECO' OR 'SIMPSON' AND ALL MISCELLANEOUS

ALL TRIM SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED ON THE DRAWING, NON-FINGER JOINTED, FREE FROM KNOTS,

PROVIDE ALL MULTIPLE BUILT-UP BEAMS & HEADERS AS INDICATED OR REQUIRED.

TYPICAL POSTS SHALL BE (2)2X OR (3)2X POSTS UNDER (3)2X BEAMS, FLITCH PLATE

16" O.C. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  INFILL WALLS SHALL BE FRAMED TO ALIGN

1 COAT STAIN

1 COAT SEALER

HARDWOOD FLOOR FINISH:

3 COATS POLYURETHANE

  CONSISTING OF A MIN. 3 COAT APPLICATION OF TAPE & SPACKLE FOR A

PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED METAL TRIM & ACCESSORIES, SUCH AS CORNER

  BEADS & CASING BEADS.

AREAS SUBJECT TO DIRECT WATER EXPOSURE.

ALL EXPOSED EXTERIOR HARDWARE SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED.

AROUND ALL OPENING PRIOR TO INSTALLING THE WINDOWS.

AS DETAILED OR TO MATCH EXISTING.  PROVIDE 6" WIDE BUILDING PAPER STRIP

HARDWARE.  ALL WINDOWS TO HAVE METAL FLASHING (TOP) AND WOOD TRIM

ALL WINDOWS SHALL BE TYPES AND SIZES AS SPECIFIED ON THE DRAWINGS

GYPSUM BOARD, FASTENERS, ADHESIVE, JOINT TREATMENT & MISCELLANEOUS

  ACCESSORIES SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY UNITED STATES GYPSUM OR

  FINISHING SYSTEM SHALL STRICTLY ADHERE TO THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS

WALL BOARD, AS A BASE FOR CERAMIC TILE, SHALL BE 1/2" CEMENT BOARD IN

GYPSUM BOARD IN BATHROOMS SHALL BE 1/2" WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD.

PROVIDE ACCESSORIES AS INDICATED IN WINDOW SCHEDULE AND ALL REQUIRED

     FLOORING:

ALL EXTERIOR LOUVERS, VENTS & GRILLES SHALL BE SCREENED.

SITEWORK:

SPECIFICATIONS:

GENERAL NOTES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MOVING FILL TO ACHIEVE

FOOTINGS AND AS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF THE WORK.

PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED EXCAVATION FOR NEW FOUNDATIONS AND

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN, PAY FOR AND FURNISH A 

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

AND LOCAL PRACTICES FOR QUALITY, WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS.

ALL CODE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL BUILDING AND LOCAL UTILITY

COMPANIES SHALL BE ADHERED TO AND SHALL BE PART OF THE

ALL MANUFACTURED ITEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND/OR APPLIED AS

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS

CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL BE AS DETERMINED

THE TYPES AND AMOUNTS OF INSURANCE CARRIED BY THE GENERAL

AND LICENSES REQUIRED, INCLUDING THE BUILDING PERMIT.

BY THE OWNER AND HIS INSURANCE CARRIER.

DIRECTED BY THE MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS.

B.  SLABS

ARE FREE OF FROST,

CONCRETE:

PROTECTION IS PROVIDED.  NO CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED IN FREEZING

FOOTINGS SHALL BE SET BELOW FROST LINE ON SUITABLE, UNDISTURBED,

BEARING CAPACITY SOIL AS PER CODE REQUIREMENTS.  NOTIFY ARCHITECT

WEATHER OR WHEN FREEZING WEATHER IS FORECAST WITHIN THE NEXT 36

POUR CONCRETE UNTIL FORMS AND SUBGRADE HAVE BEEN CLEANED AND

CONCRETE IS PROTECTED FROM FREEZING AFTER PLACEMENT.  DO NOT

HOURS UNLESS THE WATER AND AGGREGATES ARE HEATED AND THE

CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE PLACED IN RAIN, SLEET OR SNOW UNLESS

CONCRETE SHALL BE READY-MIX STONE CONCRETE WITH A 3,000 PSI 

COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS FOR THE FOLLOWING:

D.  MISCELLANEOUS SITEWORK

A.  FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS

C.  PATCHING

DESIRED GRADE ELEVATIONS.

ADJ. 

BLK.

BRK.

BM.

BOT.

A.F.F.

- BOTTOM

- BRICK

- BEAM

EX.

EXH.

EQ.

- ADJUSTABLE

- ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

- BLOCK

DN.

ELEV.

DWG.

- EQUAL

- EXHAUST

- EXISTING

- ELEVATION

- DRAWING

- DOWN

SETBACK LINE

NEW CONTOUR

PROPERTY LINE

PAINTING AND STAINING: 

ALL SURFACES SHALL BE CLEAN PRIOR TO APPLYING FINISHES.

PAINT & STAIN SHALL BE APPROPRIATE FOR THE SURFACES TO BE FINISHED.

APPLY ALL MATERIALS EVENLY TO PREVENT RUNS, SAGS, ETC.

GYP. BD.

- CERAMIC TILEC.T.

HDWD.

DIF.

DIA.

D.H.
- DOUBLE HUNG

- DIFFUSER

- DIAMETER

I.D.

HVAC

C.H.

COL.

CLG.

CL.

CONT.

CONC.

CAR.

- CEILING HEIGHT

- CLOSET

- COLUMN

- CEILING

- CONCRETE

- CONTINUOUS

- CARPET

FIN.

G.C.

FL.

H.H.

EXT.

EXP.

- HARD WOOD

- INSIDE DIAMETER

          AND AIR CONDITIONING

- HEATING, VENTILATING

- GENERAL CONTRACTOR

- GYPSUM BOARD

- FINISHED

- FLOOR

- HEAD HEIGHT

- EXPANSION

- EXTERIOR

ABANDONED CONTOUR

EXISTING CONTOUR TO REMAIN

C           CENTERLINE

@

L

DIAMETER

AT

#           NUMBER

NOMINAL SIZE

ACTUAL SIZE

CAB.
- CABINET

CONC. BLOCK

EARTH

RIGID

INSULATION

STEEL OR

INSULATION

BATT

EXISTING 

WINDOW

12

12

FLOOR ELEVATION

ROOM NUMBER

DOOR NUMBER

PROVIDE ALL MISCELLANEOUS ROUGH AND FINISH CARPENTRY, HEADERS,

W/ A MAX. MOISTURE CONTENT OF 19%.  MINIMUM BENDING STRESS

LINTELS, BLOCKING, FURRING, HANGERS, TRIMMING ETC. AS MIGHT BE REQUIRED.

MODULUS OF ELASTICITY "E" OF 1,700,000 PSI.  DECK MATERIAL 

SHALL BE 1,450 PSI FOR NORMAL DURATION WITH A MINIMUM

FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 1 & 2 

ROUGH & FINISH CARPENTRY :

SHALL BECAMBERA MAHOGONY.

CALLED

NORTH

GRAVEL

CONCRETE

BRICK

LUMBER

FINISHED

WOOD

PLYWOOD

FRAMING

ELEVATION INDICATION

SECTION INDICATION

DOTTED )

SWING

( CASEMENT

SLIDING DOOR

A-10

6

DRAWING NUMBER

ELEVATION NUMBER

DETAIL INDICATION

NEW WINDOW

TO REMAIN

6

A-10

A-10

SECTION NUMBER

DRAWING NUMBER

DRAWING NUMBER

EXISTING WALL

6

DETAIL NUMBER

METAL

2 X 10

2" X 10"

OF UNSUITABLE BEARING SOIL OF IF WATER IS ENCOUNTERED.

THE HEATING SYSTEM SHALL MAINTAIN AN INTERIOR TEMP. OF 70 DEGREES F. WHEN THE

EXTERIOR TEMP. IS 0 DEGREES F.  THE COOLING SYSTEM SHALL MAINTAIN AN

INTERIOR TEMPERATURE OF 75 DEGREES F. WHEN THE EXTERIOR TEMP. IS 95 DEGREES F.

STAIN SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY CABOTS, OLYMPIC, OR EQUIVALENT.

COMPANY REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO THE WORK BEING PERFORMED.

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL LOCAL, STATE,

AND NATIONAL CODES HAVING JURISDICTION, THE NFPA, AND ANY UTILITY

  WOOD TRIM - 1 PRIME COAT - LATEX ENAMEL

PAINT SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY DEVOE & RAYNOLDS, BENJAMIN MOORE,

ALL PRODUCTS SHALL BE DELIVERED TO THE SITE IN ORIGINAL CONTAINERS

WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY QUALIFIED JOURNEYMAN PAINTERS.

MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING:

INSTALL OWNER SELECTED STRIP HARDWOOD FLOORING .

  W/ SEALS UNBROKEN & LABELS INTACT.

  OR STAIN FROM ITEMS NOT TO BE FINISHED.

PROTECT ADJACENT WORK AS NECESSARY.  REMOVE ALL EXCESS PAINT

ALL COLORS & GLOSSES SHALL BE SELECTED AND VERIFIED W/ THE OWNER

ALL PRIME COLORS SHALL BE PROPERLY PIGMENTED TO THE FINAL COLOR COATS.

                   2 FINISH COATS - LATEX SEMI-GLOSS ENAMEL

                   2 FINISH COATS - LATEX WALL PAINT

OF CONSTRUCTION.

NOT REQUIRED.

OTHERWISE.

EXISTING WALL

UNSATISFACTORY EXISTING CONDITIONS.

NEW DOOR

EXISTING DOOR

EXISTING WALL

NEW WALL

TO BE REMOVED

OR NOTED OTHERWISE.

APPLIANCES AS REQUIRED.

ALIGN NEW AND EXISTING FINISHED FLOOR,

ROOFING, SIDING COURSES, SOFFITS, ETC.

SHALL MATCH EXISTING, UNLESS SHOWN

PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED PLUMBING, VENT

AND ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS FOR ALL 

ARRANGEMENTS AS REQUIRED.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL

COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER THE

PRINTING PROCESSES.

OWNER AMPLE TIME TO MAKE ANY NECESSARY

PHASING OF THE WORK TO ALLOW THE

VARIATIONS CAN OCCUR IN PLOTTING AND

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS AS

THE NEW WORK DUE TO THE WEATHER OR TO 

HIS MANNERS OR METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION.

AND PATCHING FOR THE MECHANICAL AND

LEVEL.  PROVIDE JACKING, LEVELING,

SHIMMING, ETC. AS MIGHT BE REQUIRED.

ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO ROUGH 

SURFACES, NOT FINISHES, UNLESS NOTED 

PATCH TO MATCH EXISTING ALL DISTURBED

EXISTING FLOOR, WALL AND/OR CEILING

SURFACES RESULTING FROM THE NEW WORK,

UNLESS OTHER FINISHES ARE SPECIFIED.

ALL NEW WORK SHALL BE TRUE, SQUARE AND

PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED CUTTING, FITTING,

TO PROTECT THE NEW AND EXISTING

CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT

FROM THE WEATHER AND TO PROTECT THE

UNALTERED AREA FROM THE DUST AND DIRT

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR, AT HIS 

EXPENSE, ANY DAMAGES OCCURRING FROM 

SHORING, FORMS, ETC. PROVIDE ALL

PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED TEMPORARY BRACING,

REQUIRED TEMPORARY ENCLOSURES NECESSARY

ELECTRICAL TRADES.

SHALL BE RELOCATED AS REQUIRED.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE

REMOVE AND CAP THOSE LINES WHICH ARE

SITE AND VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS PRIOR

TO EXECUTION OF THE WORK AND NOTIFY THE

ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY

DEMOLITION TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF

THE WORK AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS

OR AS REQUIRED.  RETAIN OR RELOCATE ANY

CONSTRUCTION ONLY.  THE GENERAL

FOR TO BE RELOCATED.  THIS INCLUDES

MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL ITEMS WHICH

ITEMS NOT SHOWN REMOVED OR WHERE CALLED

ALL WORK MUST BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED STANDARDS

INTENT OF DOCUMENTS IS TO SHOW NEW 

GENERAL NOTES

A-3

A-1

ROOF / ATTIC FLOOR PLAN

A-4

A-7

A-0
BASEMENT FLOOR  PLAN 

A-8

A-6

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

A-5

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
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SIMPSON H6

5.

FIRST FLOOR STUD TO SILL PLATE: 1/2" PLYWOOD W/ 8d NAILS @ 2" O.C.

7.

EXTERIOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING: 1/2" PLYWOOD W/ 8d NAILS @ 6" O.C.

@ PANEL EDGES. (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

SILL PLATE TO FOUNDATION WALL: 1/2" DIA. DOUBLE ZINC COATED

ANCHOR BOLTS @ 48" O.C. W/ 3" x 3" x 1/4" WASHER.

( 1'-0" MIN. FROM EA. CORNER)
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  ABOUT ANY DISCREPANCES, OMISSIONS OR QUESTIONS PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS.

2.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW WINDOW SCHEDULE WITH WINDOW SUPPLIER;  CONSULT WITH ARCHITECT

    EXTENSION JAMBS AS REQUIRED, WHITE ALUMINUM SURROUND INSECT SCREEN AND POLISHED BRASS HARDWARE (CONFIRM W/ OWNER)

1.  PROVIDE NORTHERN LOW 'E' INSULATING GLASS W/ ARGON, INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR GRILLES W/ SPACER BAR,

SCHEDULE NOTES:

1.  PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS @ ALL HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS.

GENERAL NOTES:

    (@ OPERABLE UNITS.)

2.  THESE UNITS MEET NATIONAL EGRESS CODES FOR FIRE EVACUATION.

*  TEMPERED AS REQ.

- NOTE #S':x6' - 0"6050 1PICTURE

CASEMENT

ANDERSON - 100 SERIES - NOTE #S':x2' - 6"2650 1, 25' - 0"CASEMENT

- NOTE #S':x2626 1AWNING

x2640 - NOTE #S':

5' - 0"

2' - 6" 2' - 6"

2' - 6" 4' - 0" 1, 2

ANDERSON - 100 SERIES

ANDERSON - 100 SERIES

ANDERSON - 100 SERIES

SQ. FOOTAGE CALC.

TOTAL  FINISHED SPACE:

EXISTING FIRST  FLOOR SQ. FOOTAGE: 1,200 SQ. FT

1,300 SQ. FTNEW SECOND FLOOR SQ. FOOTAGE:

EXIST. TWO CAR GARAGE:
430 SQ. FT

2,500 SQ. FT

FINISHED ATTIC:

EXISTING BASEMENT SQ. FOOTAGE:
       0 SQ. FT

       0 SQ. FT

6.

ROOF SHEATHING: 1/2" PLYWOOD W/ 8d NAILS @ 6" O.C. AT PANEL

EDGES.

WIND LOADING CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS

(120 MP 3 SEC. GUST)

1.

RAFTER STRAPS AT RIDGE: SIMPSON LSTA24 @ EVERY THIRD RAFTER.2.

RAFTER STRAPS TO SECOND FLOOR WALL PLATE:

SIMPSON H2.5 @ EVERY THIRD RAFTER

3.

FIRST FLOOR WALL PLATE TO FIRST FLOOR STUD:

1/2" PLYWOOD W/ 8d NAILS @ 2" O.C.

4.

STRAP BETWEEN HEADERS 8'-0" AND GREATER TO JACK STUD:

SIMPSON H6

5.

FIRST FLOOR STUD TO SILL PLATE: 1/2" PLYWOOD W/ 8d NAILS @ 2" O.C.

7.

EXTERIOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING: 1/2" PLYWOOD W/ 8d NAILS @ 6" O.C.

@ PANEL EDGES. (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

SILL PLATE TO FOUNDATION WALL: 1/2" DIA. DOUBLE ZINC COATED

ANCHOR BOLTS @ 48" O.C. W/ 3" x 3" x 1/4" WASHER.

( 1'-0" MIN. FROM EA. CORNER)

8.

STANDARD REQUIREMENTS

CONSULTANTS:

ISSUES AND REVISIONS DATE

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

ADDITION AND ALTERATION
TO THE RESIDENCE OF

ROOF / ATTIC FLOOR
PLAN

SCALE: AS NOTED
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ARCHITECTURAL  ROOFING

SHINGLES (COLOR T.B.D.)

1 x AZEK TRIM BOARD

DURASHELL - WHITE VINYL
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  ABOUT ANY DISCREPANCES, OMISSIONS OR QUESTIONS PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS.

2.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW WINDOW SCHEDULE WITH WINDOW SUPPLIER;  CONSULT WITH ARCHITECT

    EXTENSION JAMBS AS REQUIRED, WHITE ALUMINUM SURROUND INSECT SCREEN AND POLISHED BRASS HARDWARE (CONFIRM W/ OWNER)

1.  PROVIDE NORTHERN LOW 'E' INSULATING GLASS W/ ARGON, INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR GRILLES W/ SPACER BAR,

SCHEDULE NOTES:

1.  PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS @ ALL HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS.

GENERAL NOTES:

    (@ OPERABLE UNITS.)

2.  THESE UNITS MEET NATIONAL EGRESS CODES FOR FIRE EVACUATION.

*  TEMPERED AS REQ.

- NOTE #S':x6' - 0"6050 1PICTURE

CASEMENT

ANDERSON - 100 SERIES - NOTE #S':x2' - 6"2650 1, 25' - 0"CASEMENT

- NOTE #S':x2626 1AWNING

x2640 - NOTE #S':

5' - 0"

2' - 6" 2' - 6"

2' - 6" 4' - 0" 1, 2

ANDERSON - 100 SERIES

ANDERSON - 100 SERIES

ANDERSON - 100 SERIES

T.O. SUBFL'R (1)

EL. 0'-0"

T.O. SUBFL'R (ATTIC)

EL. 0'-0"

T.O. SLAB

EL. 0'-0"

T.O. SLAB (GARAGE)

EL. 0'-0"

CONSULTANTS:

ISSUES AND REVISIONS DATE

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

ADDITION AND ALTERATION
TO THE RESIDENCE OF

EXTERIOR ELEVATION

SCALE: AS NOTED

CALLED  NORTH DWG  NO.

A-4
FRONT ELEVATION

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

A

A-4

EXIST. FRONT ELEVATION

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"
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A-3
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  ABOUT ANY DISCREPANCES, OMISSIONS OR QUESTIONS PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS.

2.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW WINDOW SCHEDULE WITH WINDOW SUPPLIER;  CONSULT WITH ARCHITECT

    EXTENSION JAMBS AS REQUIRED, WHITE ALUMINUM SURROUND INSECT SCREEN AND POLISHED BRASS HARDWARE (CONFIRM W/ OWNER)

1.  PROVIDE NORTHERN LOW 'E' INSULATING GLASS W/ ARGON, INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR GRILLES W/ SPACER BAR,

SCHEDULE NOTES:

1.  PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS @ ALL HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS.

GENERAL NOTES:

    (@ OPERABLE UNITS.)

2.  THESE UNITS MEET NATIONAL EGRESS CODES FOR FIRE EVACUATION.

*  TEMPERED AS REQ.

- NOTE #S':x6' - 0"6050 1PICTURE

CASEMENT

ANDERSON - 100 SERIES - NOTE #S':x2' - 6"2650 1, 25' - 0"CASEMENT

- NOTE #S':x2626 1AWNING

x2640 - NOTE #S':

5' - 0"

2' - 6" 2' - 6"

2' - 6" 4' - 0" 1, 2

ANDERSON - 100 SERIES

ANDERSON - 100 SERIES

ANDERSON - 100 SERIES

T.O. SUBFL'R (1)

EL. 0'-0"

T.O. SUBFL'R (ATTIC)

EL. 0'-0"

T.O. SLAB

EL. 0'-0"

CONSULTANTS:

ISSUES AND REVISIONS DATE

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

ADDITION AND ALTERATION
TO THE RESIDENCE OF

EXTERIOR ELEVATION

SCALE: AS NOTED

CALLED  NORTH DWG  NO.

A-5
SIDE ELEVATION

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

A

A-5

EXIST. SIDE ELEVATION

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"

EX

A-5
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  ABOUT ANY DISCREPANCES, OMISSIONS OR QUESTIONS PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS.

2.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW WINDOW SCHEDULE WITH WINDOW SUPPLIER;  CONSULT WITH ARCHITECT

    EXTENSION JAMBS AS REQUIRED, WHITE ALUMINUM SURROUND INSECT SCREEN AND POLISHED BRASS HARDWARE (CONFIRM W/ OWNER)

1.  PROVIDE NORTHERN LOW 'E' INSULATING GLASS W/ ARGON, INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR GRILLES W/ SPACER BAR,

SCHEDULE NOTES:

1.  PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS @ ALL HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS.

GENERAL NOTES:

    (@ OPERABLE UNITS.)

2.  THESE UNITS MEET NATIONAL EGRESS CODES FOR FIRE EVACUATION.

*  TEMPERED AS REQ.

- NOTE #S':x6' - 0"6050 1PICTURE

CASEMENT

ANDERSON - 100 SERIES - NOTE #S':x2' - 6"2650 1, 25' - 0"CASEMENT

- NOTE #S':x2626 1AWNING

x2640 - NOTE #S':

5' - 0"

2' - 6" 2' - 6"

2' - 6" 4' - 0" 1, 2
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EXTERIOR ELEVATION

SCALE: AS NOTED

CALLED  NORTH DWG  NO.
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A
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  ABOUT ANY DISCREPANCES, OMISSIONS OR QUESTIONS PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS.

2.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW WINDOW SCHEDULE WITH WINDOW SUPPLIER;  CONSULT WITH ARCHITECT

    EXTENSION JAMBS AS REQUIRED, WHITE ALUMINUM SURROUND INSECT SCREEN AND POLISHED BRASS HARDWARE (CONFIRM W/ OWNER)

1.  PROVIDE NORTHERN LOW 'E' INSULATING GLASS W/ ARGON, INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR GRILLES W/ SPACER BAR,

SCHEDULE NOTES:

1.  PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS @ ALL HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS.

GENERAL NOTES:

    (@ OPERABLE UNITS.)

2.  THESE UNITS MEET NATIONAL EGRESS CODES FOR FIRE EVACUATION.

*  TEMPERED AS REQ.

- NOTE #S':x6' - 0"6050 1PICTURE

CASEMENT

ANDERSON - 100 SERIES - NOTE #S':x2' - 6"2650 1, 25' - 0"CASEMENT

- NOTE #S':x2626 1AWNING

x2640 - NOTE #S':

5' - 0"

2' - 6" 2' - 6"

2' - 6" 4' - 0" 1, 2

ANDERSON - 100 SERIES

ANDERSON - 100 SERIES

ANDERSON - 100 SERIES

T.O. SUBFL'R (1)

EL. 0'-0"

T.O. SUBFL'R (ATTIC)

EL. 0'-0"

T.O. SLAB

EL. 0'-0"

CONSULTANTS:
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EXTERIOR ELEVATION

SCALE: AS NOTED
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NEW ROOF CONSTRUCTION:

FIBERGLASS ARCHITECTURAL ROOF SHINGLES,

1/2" ZIP SYSTEM ROOF SHEATHING,

R-38 CLOSED CELL SPRAY INSUL.,

2 x 10  RAFTERS @ 16" O.C. AND 5/8" GYP. BOARD

1" X FASCIA BD. & MDO SOFFIT

TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION:

ZIP SYSTEM WALL SHEATHING,

2 x 4 WOOD STUDS,

R-21 CLOSED CELL SPRAY INSUL.,

AND 5/8" GYP. BOARD

ALUMINUM GUTTER AND

LEADERS

NEW SECOND FLOOR CONSTRUCTION:

3/4" ADVANTECH FLOORING PANEL

(GLUED AND SCREWED) AND

9 1/2" TJI 110's @ 16" O.C.,

EXIST.  EXTERIOR WALL:

EXISTING 2 x 4 WOOD STUDS AND

GYP. BOARD TO REMAIN.

(PATCH AS REQUIRED)

EXIST. FIRST FLOOR:

2 x 8's @ 16" O.C.

TYPICAL ATTIC FLOOR CONSTRUCTION:

3/4" ADVANTECH FLOORING PANEL

(GLUED AND SCREWED),

2 x 8's  @ 16" O.C. AND 5/8" GYP. BOARD

(1) 2 x 12  RIDGE

T.O. SUBFL'R (1)

EL. 0'-0"

T.O. SUBFL'R (ATTIC)

EL. 0'-0"

T.O. SLAB

EL. 0'-0"

24'-0"
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T.O. SUBFL'R (2)

EL. 0'-0"

26'-0"

8
'
-
0

"

NEW ROOF CONSTRUCTION:

FIBERGLASS ARCHITECTURAL ROOF SHINGLES,

1/2" ZIP SYSTEM ROOF SHEATHING,

R-38 CLOSED CELL SPRAY INSUL.,

2 x 10  RAFTERS @ 16" O.C. AND 5/8" GYP. BOARD

1" X FASCIA BD. & MDO SOFFIT

TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION:

ZIP SYSTEM WALL SHEATHING,

2 x 4 WOOD STUDS,

R-21 CLOSED CELL SPRAY INSUL.,

AND 5/8" GYP. BOARD

ALUMINUM GUTTER AND

LEADERS

NEW SECOND FLOOR CONSTRUCTION:

3/4" ADVANTECH FLOORING PANEL

(GLUED AND SCREWED) AND

9 1/2" TJI 110's @ 16" O.C.,

EXIST.  EXTERIOR WALL:

EXISTING 2 x 4 WOOD STUDS AND

GYP. BOARD TO REMAIN.

(PATCH AS REQUIRED)

EXIST. FIRST FLOOR:

2 x 8's @ 16" O.C.

TYPICAL ATTIC FLOOR CONSTRUCTION:

3/4" ADVANTECH FLOORING PANEL

(GLUED AND SCREWED),

2 x 8's  @ 16" O.C. AND 5/8" GYP. BOARD

(1) 2 x 12  RIDGE

NEW ROOF CONSTRUCTION:

FIBERGLASS ARCHITECTURAL ROOF SHINGLES,

1/2" ZIP SYSTEM ROOF SHEATHING, AND

2 x 10  RAFTERS @ 16" O.C.

NEW DECK CONSTRUCTION:

P.T. 1 x 6 DECKING AND

P.T. 2 x 10's @ 16" O.C.,

28" BIGFOOT BASE AND 10"

TUBE W/2 x 6 POST AND

(2) 2 x 12" BEAM

6.

ROOF SHEATHING: 1/2" PLYWOOD W/ 8d NAILS @ 6" O.C. AT PANEL

EDGES.

WIND LOADING CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS

(120 MP 3 SEC. GUST)

1.

RAFTER STRAPS AT RIDGE: SIMPSON LSTA24 @ EVERY THIRD RAFTER.
2.

RAFTER STRAPS TO SECOND FLOOR WALL PLATE:

SIMPSON H2.5 @ EVERY THIRD RAFTER

3.

FIRST FLOOR WALL PLATE TO FIRST FLOOR STUD:

1/2" PLYWOOD W/ 8d NAILS @ 2" O.C.

4.

STRAP BETWEEN HEADERS 8'-0" AND GREATER TO JACK STUD:

SIMPSON H6

5.

FIRST FLOOR STUD TO SILL PLATE: 1/2" PLYWOOD W/ 8d NAILS @ 2" O.C.

7.

EXTERIOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING: 1/2" PLYWOOD W/ 8d NAILS @ 6" O.C.

@ PANEL EDGES. (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

SILL PLATE TO FOUNDATION WALL: 1/2" DIA. DOUBLE ZINC COATED

ANCHOR BOLTS @ 48" O.C. W/ 3" x 3" x 1/4" WASHER.

( 1'-0" MIN. FROM EA. CORNER)

8.

STANDARD REQUIREMENTS

CONSULTANTS:

ISSUES AND REVISIONS DATE

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

ADDITION AND ALTERATION
TO THE RESIDENCE OF

BUILDING SECTIONS

SCALE: AS NOTED

CALLED  NORTH DWG  NO.

A-8

TYP. BUILDING SECTION

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

1

A-8
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TYP. BUILDING SECTION

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

2

A-8



WHEN THE WALL AND CEILING MATERIAL INDICATES GBD, APPLY NEW GYPSUM BOARD FINISH.

2.   ELECTRICAL FLOOR MAT - RADIANT HEAT

8.   INSTALL GRANITE SLAB ON TUB PLATFORM.

5.   INSTALL WASHER IN FIBERGLASS PAN W/ DRAIN  OR TILE FLOOR W/ CURB AND DRAIN

FINISH SCHEDULE NOTES:

1.   INSTALL CLOTHS POLE & SHELF.

3.   5/8" FIRE RATED GYP. BOARD AS REQUIRED.

NOTE:

4.   PATCH GYP. BD.  AS REQ'D.

7.   INSTALL CERAMIC TILE IN SHOWER AND/OR TUB AREA TO A WAINSCOT HEIGHT OF 84".  

6.   RUNNING & STANDING TRIM: (see details)

9.   PATCH HARDWOOD FLOOR AS REQUIRED AND POLY.

      INSTALL CERAMIC TILE OVER CEMENT BOARD.

10.  3/8" TEMPERED GLASS FRAMELESS SHOWER DOOR AND PANEL ( AS SHOWN ON FLOORPLAN)

FIRST FLOOR

R O O M  F I N I S H  S C H E D U L E

FAMILY ROOM EXIST.EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. GBD / PT
NOTES:   4, 9

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

  ABOUT ANY DISCREPANCES, OMISSIONS OR QUESTIONS PRIOR TO ORDERING DOORS.

1.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW DOOR SCHEDULE WITH DOOR SUPPLIER;  CONSULT WITH ARCHITECT

GENERAL NOTES:

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

2.  DOOR HARDWARE FINISH TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

EXIST. KITCHEN

EXIST. TWO-CAR GARAGE

FIRE-RATED

NOTE #S':
JELD - WENHOLLOW CORE 2' - 6" 1 3/4" LH6' - 8" CLO.

SOLID CORE 2' - 8" 1 3/4" RH6' - 8"
NOTE #S':

NOTE #S':
T.B.D.ALUM. 2' - 0" - -4' - 0" PULL DN

ATTIC ACCESS

SIMPSON NOTE #S':WOOD 3' - 0" 1 3/4" RH ENTRY
NANTUCKET COLLECTION  # 77504

6' - 8"

NOTE #S':
JELD - WENHOLLOW CORE 2' - 6" 1 3/4" LH6' - 8" PRIVACY

NOTE #S':
JELD - WENHOLLOW CORE 2' - 4" 1 3/4" RH6' - 8" CLO.

NOTE #S':
JELD - WENHOLLOW CORE 2' - 8" 1 3/4" RH6' - 8" PRIVACY

JELD - WEN PRIVACY

TO BE RELOCATED

EXIST. - - --
NOTE #S':

EXIST. -

NOTE #S':
JELD - WENHOLLOW CORE

(2) 2' - 0"

1 3/4" RH / LH6' - 8" CLO.

NOTE #S':
JELD - WENHOLLOW CORE 2' - 8" 1 3/4" LH6' - 8" PRIVACY

NOTE #S':
JELD - WENHOLLOW CORE 2' - 6" 1 3/4" POCKET6' - 8" POCKET

NOTE #S':
JELD - WENHOLLOW CORE 2' - 6" 1 3/4" POCKET6' - 8" POCKET

NOTE #S':
JELD - WENHOLLOW CORE 2' - 6" 1 3/4" RH6' - 8" CLO.

NOTE #S':
JELD - WENHOLLOW CORE 2' - 8" 1 3/4" RH6' - 8" PASSAGE

NOTE #S':
JELD - WENHOLLOW CORE 2' - 4" 1 3/4" RH6' - 8" CLO.

NOTE #S':
JELD - WENHOLLOW CORE 2' - 6" 1 3/4" LH6' - 8" PRIVACY

NOTE #S':
JELD - WENHOLLOW CORE 2' - 4" 1 3/4" RH6' - 8" CLO.

NOTE #S':
JELD - WENHOLLOW CORE 2' - 6" 1 3/4" RH6' - 8" PRIVACY

NOTE #S':
JELD - WENHOLLOW CORE 2' - 4" 1 3/4" LH6' - 8" CLO.

NOTE #S':
JELD - WENHOLLOW CORE 2' - 6" 1 3/4" LH6' - 8" PRIVACY

NOTE #S':
JELD - WENHOLLOW CORE

(2) 2' - 6"

1 3/4" BI-FOLD6' - 8" CLO.

NOTE #S':
JELD - WENHOLLOW CORE 2' - 6" 1 3/4" RH6' - 8" PRIVACY

NOTE #S':
JELD - WENHOLLOW CORE

(2) 2' - 6"

1 3/4"6' - 8" CLO.

SECOND FLOOR

R O O M  F I N I S H  S C H E D U L E

EXIST.EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. GBD / PT
NOTES:   4, 9

LIVING ROOM EXIST.EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. GBD / PT
NOTES:   4, 9

EXIST. BEDROOM / OFFICE EXIST.EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. GBD / PT
NOTES:   4, 9

EXIST. BATHROOM EXIST.EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. GBD / PT
NOTES:   4, 9

EXIST.EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. NOTES:

CLO. WD / PT GBD / PT GBD / PT GBD / PT GBD / PT GBD / PT NOTES:   1EXIST.

UPPER HALLWAY WD / PTBY OWNER GBD GBD GBD GBD GBD NOTES:   6

LINEN CLOSET WD / PTBY OWNER
NOTES:   1, 6

MASTER BEDROOM

W.I.C. (2)

MASTER BATHROOM

BY OWNER NOTES:   6

GBD GBD GBD GBD GBD

GBD GBD GBD GBD GBD

BY OWNERBY OWNER GBD GBD GBD GBD GBD

WD / PT

BY OWNER GBD GBD GBD GBD GBDWD / PT

LAUNDRY ROOM

BY OWNERBY OWNER GBD GBD GBD GBD GBD

CLO. BY OWNERBY OWNER GBD GBD GBD GBD GBD

NOTES:   1, 6

NOTES:   6

NOTES:   6

NOTES:   1, 6

BATHROOM # 2

BY OWNERBY OWNER GBD GBD GBD GBD GBD NOTES:   6

BEDROOM # 3 BY OWNER NOTES:   6GBD GBD GBD GBD GBDWD / PT

CLO. BY OWNER GBD GBD GBD GBD GBD
NOTES:   1, 6

WD / PT

BEDROOM # 4 BY OWNER NOTES:   6GBD GBD GBD GBD GBDWD / PT

CLO. BY OWNER GBD GBD GBD GBD GBD
NOTES:   1, 6

WD / PT

BEDROOM # 5 BY OWNER NOTES:   6GBD GBD GBD GBD GBDWD / PT

CLO. BY OWNER GBD GBD GBD GBD GBD
NOTES:   1, 6

WD / PT

BI-FOLD

CONSULTANTS:

ISSUES AND REVISIONS DATE

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

ADDITION AND ALTERATION
TO THE RESIDENCE OF

DOOR / FINISH
SCHEDULE AND DETAIL

SCALE: AS NOTED

CALLED  NORTH DWG  NO.

A-9
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REVISED DESIGN 04/13/2020
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WINDOW HEAD AND SILL DETAIL

SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"

1

A-9

DOOR JAMB DETAIL

SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"

3

A-9

WINDOW JAMB DETAIL

SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"

4

A-9

PAINT GRADE WOOD

CASING - WM 366

PAINT GRADE

WINDOW STOOL

PAINT GRADE

APRON AB 111

EXTERIOR TRIM

BASE DETAIL

SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"

2

A-9

TYP. INTERIOR DOOR

SCALE:  3/4" = 1'-0"

B

A-9

JELD-WEN HOLLOW CORE

PRIMED 6 PANEL SMOOTH

MOLDED DOOR

PAINT GRADE WOOD

BASE. WM 623

TYP. WINDOW ELEVATION (INTERIOR)

SCALE:  3/4" = 1'-0"

A

A-9

PAINT GRADE WOOD

CASING - WM 366

SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE

FOR TYPE AND SIZE

PAINT GRADE APRON

AB 111

PAINT GRADE WOOD

CASING - WM 366

PAINT GRADE WOOD

BASE. WM 623

PAINT GRADE WOOD

CASING - WM 366

PAINT GRADE WOOD

CASING - WM 366
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EXIST.   KITCHEN

FAMILY ROOM

EXIST.

BATH # 1

EXIST.

TWO-CAR GARAGE

LIVING ROOM

EXIST. BEDROOM /

OFFICE

EXIST. ELECTRICAL TO

REMAIN.

MODIFY AS REQUIRED

COVERED

WOOD DECK

CLO.

A

A

AA

A A

EXIST. OUTLETS TO

REMAIN

MODIFY AS REQUIRED

S/co

EXIST. ELECTRICAL TO

REMAIN.

MODIFY AS REQUIRED

A

A

A A

A A

D

DD

D

A A A

S/co

EXIST. OUTLETS TO

REMAIN

MODIFY AS REQUIRED

S/co

EXIST. ELECTRICAL TO

REMAIN.

MODIFY AS REQUIRED

EXIST.   WOOD DECK

S/co

     SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

5.  INSTALL CATEGORY 5 WIRING  & CONNECT TO CENTRAL HUB AS

B

A

C

LEGEND

BY

OWNER

BY

OWNER

F

PC

PROGRESS UNDERSHELF P700?-30 

CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE BY OWNER

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE BY OWNER

PORCELAIN SOCKET

W/ T5 (LENGTH AS REQUIRED)

WALL SWITCH

D

C

WP

220 V OUTLET

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE MOUNTED @ COUNTER HEIGHT

FLOOR DUPLEX CONVENIENCE OUTLET

TELEPHONE OUTLET LOCATION

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, 1/2 SWITCHED

GFI OUTLET W/ WATERPROOF COVER

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

WALL SWITCH WITH DIMMER

3 WAY WALL SWITCH

EF

S/co

EXHAUST FAN

EFL

GFCI

1

t

EXHAUST FAN/LIGHT

THERMOSTST WITH ZONE

SMOKE / CARBON MONOXIDED DETECTOR

GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERCEPTOR

FLOOR TELEPHONE OUTLET LOCATION

CATV OTLET LOCATION

1.  INSTALL ADDITIONAL CATV OUTLETS WHERE DIRECTED BY OWNER.

     CONTRACTOR.

     APPLICATIONS WHERE REQUIRED FOR LIGHTOLIER DOWNLIGHTES.

2.  PROVIDE FRAME-IN-KITS FOR INSULATED CEILINGS AND REMODELING

3.  LIGHT FIXTURES SUPPLIED BY OWNER SHALL BE INSTALLED BY GENERAL

4.  ALL PAR LAMPS TO BE SYLVANIA W/3500 KELVIN COLR TEMP.

PRIOR TO ORDERING FIXTURES/ELECTRICAL EQUIP ETC.

ADVISE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR QUESTIONS

SCHEDULE WITH HIS ELECTRICIAN AND THE SUPPLIER:

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE THE ELECTRICAL 

H

LINEAR FLUORESCENT UTILITY - ELECTRONIC 120 V

1 x 4 FIXTURE - BELMONT II

2 HEAD EXTERIOR SPOT LIGHT W/ 150WPAR

PROGRESS LIGHTING P7381-30 3 LIGHT FLUSH MOUNT CEILING LIGHT 

PROGRESS LIGHTING P7201-30WB ACRYLIC CLOSET FLUSH MOUNT

CEILING LIGHT (DOOR SWITCH OPERATED)

AUDIOVOX TPH557 COAX WALL PLATE CAT 5/6

(WHITE)

DOOR BELL BY OWNER
D

A

PILLAR EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE BY OWNER

LIGHTOLIER LYTENING LED 5" APERTURE W/ IC FRAME (10041 C LED)

LIGHTOLIER LYTENING LED 5" APERTURE (WET LOCATION REFLECTOR)

LIGHTOLIER LYTENING LED 5" APERTURE W/ IC FRAME (ADJUSTABLE)

CONSULTANTS:

ISSUES AND REVISIONS DATE

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

ADDITION AND ALTERATION
TO THE RESIDENCE OF

FIRST FLOOR
ELECTRICAL PLAN

SCALE: AS NOTED

CALLED  NORTH DWG  NO.

E-1
FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

P

E-1

t. 203 650-2977

2 Parklands Drive

Darien, Connecticut 06820

jrstanley67@gmail.com

BUILDERS LLC

tS
R.

J.

a n l e y

EXIST.  DRAWINGS 03/29/2020
PROPOSED DESIGN 04/09/2020
REVISED DESIGN 04/13/2020
PERMIT DRAWINGS 06/05/2020

STEPHANIE AND TODD JONES
16 MACARTHUR ROAD
TRUMBULL, CT  06611

DAVID SEYMOUR P.E.
1771 POST ROAD EAST
WESTPORT, CT. 06880
203-259-8911

ENGINEERED BY:



R O O FR O O F

EXIST. ROOF

EXIST. ROOF

D
N

 
1
4
 
R

MASTER

BEDROOM

MASTER

BATH

W.I.C.

W.I.C.

LINEN

CLOSET

LAUNDRY

RM.

CLO.

BATH

# 2

CLO.

CLO.

BEDROOM

# 3

BEDROOM

# 4

BEDROOM

# 5

UPPER  HALLWAY

OPEN

TO

BELOW

CLO.

BY

OWNER

D

DD

D

A A AAA

S/co

D

A

A

A

S/co

B
Y

O
W

N
E

R

C

C

C

GFCI

C

G
F

C
I

C

GFCI

C

GFCI

C

C

C

C

B
Y

O
W

N
E

R

B
Y

O
W

N
E

R

D

A

A

S/co

D

A

A

D

S/co S/co

A

A

B
Y

O
W

N
E

R

     SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

5.  INSTALL CATEGORY 5 WIRING  & CONNECT TO CENTRAL HUB AS

B

A

C

LEGEND

BY

OWNER

BY

OWNER

F

PC

PROGRESS UNDERSHELF P700?-30 

CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE BY OWNER

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE BY OWNER

PORCELAIN SOCKET

W/ T5 (LENGTH AS REQUIRED)

WALL SWITCH

D

C

WP

220 V OUTLET

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE MOUNTED @ COUNTER HEIGHT

FLOOR DUPLEX CONVENIENCE OUTLET

TELEPHONE OUTLET LOCATION

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, 1/2 SWITCHED

GFI OUTLET W/ WATERPROOF COVER

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

WALL SWITCH WITH DIMMER

3 WAY WALL SWITCH

EF

S/co

EXHAUST FAN

EFL

GFCI

1

t

EXHAUST FAN/LIGHT

THERMOSTST WITH ZONE

SMOKE / CARBON MONOXIDED DETECTOR

GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERCEPTOR

FLOOR TELEPHONE OUTLET LOCATION

CATV OTLET LOCATION

1.  INSTALL ADDITIONAL CATV OUTLETS WHERE DIRECTED BY OWNER.

     CONTRACTOR.

     APPLICATIONS WHERE REQUIRED FOR LIGHTOLIER DOWNLIGHTES.

2.  PROVIDE FRAME-IN-KITS FOR INSULATED CEILINGS AND REMODELING

3.  LIGHT FIXTURES SUPPLIED BY OWNER SHALL BE INSTALLED BY GENERAL

4.  ALL PAR LAMPS TO BE SYLVANIA W/3500 KELVIN COLR TEMP.

PRIOR TO ORDERING FIXTURES/ELECTRICAL EQUIP ETC.

ADVISE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR QUESTIONS

SCHEDULE WITH HIS ELECTRICIAN AND THE SUPPLIER:

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE THE ELECTRICAL 

H

LINEAR FLUORESCENT UTILITY - ELECTRONIC 120 V

1 x 4 FIXTURE - BELMONT II

2 HEAD EXTERIOR SPOT LIGHT W/ 150WPAR

PROGRESS LIGHTING P7381-30 3 LIGHT FLUSH MOUNT CEILING LIGHT 

PROGRESS LIGHTING P7201-30WB ACRYLIC CLOSET FLUSH MOUNT

CEILING LIGHT (DOOR SWITCH OPERATED)

AUDIOVOX TPH557 COAX WALL PLATE CAT 5/6

(WHITE)

DOOR BELL BY OWNER
D

A

PILLAR EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE BY OWNER

LIGHTOLIER LYTENING LED 5" APERTURE W/ IC FRAME (10041 C LED)

LIGHTOLIER LYTENING LED 5" APERTURE (WET LOCATION REFLECTOR)

LIGHTOLIER LYTENING LED 5" APERTURE W/ IC FRAME (ADJUSTABLE)

CONSULTANTS:

ISSUES AND REVISIONS DATE

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

ADDITION AND ALTERATION
TO THE RESIDENCE OF

SECOND FLOOR
ELECTRICAL PLAN

SCALE: AS NOTED

CALLED  NORTH DWG  NO.

E-2
SECOND FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

P

E-2
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Application#: L.o-~0 __ _ 

Date: :!LL\~ 1?1, dt>?Q 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS RECEIVED 
JUL 13 2020 

APPLICATION FOR HEARING: B 2M_ J! ~ -J..D 
y PLANNING & ZONING 

1. The purpose of this application is for the following: 

A. Variance of the Trumbull Zoning Regulations 

B. Appeal from Order of the Zoning Enforcement Officer 

C. Approval of Location for a Gasoline Station, limited 
Repairer's license or General Repairer's License. 

I 

2. Location of Subject Premises: 

House and Street: tPJ Merr:fl R! 
Assessor's Map No. _____ Parcel No. ___ Lot No.----

Trumbull land Records: Volume(s) _______ Page(s). ___ _ 

Zoning District: ___________________ _ 

3. Name of Applicant.....,S.,._d;ka~· ""--~&Jr;;.a.:..,J -----------­

Street Address· lJ M err; 1) R~ 
City·:fW\~"11 ST: (Lf Zip: Qtfdi. Email: s},~W 1~3~,.,~ ·J. Ccr-1 

Evening.,.$gr?t/ 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT.., """"-Ff··~ .. ~~----~-----­
(lf agent. state capacity) 

4 Owner of Record: s4-e~ lkil ""! f,:\4, M :c.~~~ 
Street Address: JJ fltr,J/ Rt 
CttydflA"b~ll ST: {1 Zip:~~ Ema~il:~ ~fJJ'"IJ(Pn 
SIGNATUREOFOWNEROFRECORO~. -~ _ 

j 

Please complete the following sections which correspond to your answer 
In question #1 above: 

s 



A. 

1. 

VARlANCE OF THE TRUMBULL ZONING REGULATIONS 

T~i;.&pplication relates to: 
--.l!:_Setback (front, side, rear) 
__ Floor Area 
__ Lot Area 
__ .Lot Coverage 
__ Damage Reconstruction 
__ Parking 
__ Extension of enlargement of non-conforming use or building 
__ Other (explain) 

2. List Article, Section, paragraph and subparagraph of the Zoning Regulations for which variances 
are requested: 

ARTICLE(S) _____ SECTlON(S) ___ .PARAGRAPH(S). ___ _ 

SUBPARAGRAPH(S) _____ _ 

3. Has any previous application been submitted for this property? If so, please give date of hearing 
and action taken by the Board: 

(\ij-l ny ~u 

NOTE: The Board Is not required to hear any application for the same variance or substantially the 
same variance for a period of six months after the date of decision by the Board or by the Court on an 
eartier application. 

4. Explain the requested variance; PLEASE INDICATE DISTANCES FROM PROPERTY WHERE 

APPLICABLE: _ ___ __,.-- -------- - --- --:---
• Cvdrd t:( etc:A r'lcr Pll fe_ f~ J ~~ __ S«dd! ~!)f L.d~ fr- (oJvt. 'y 

, C.,,~J .. (1 o. WAp cr.,:t 011 1l r'"/~ .. ~ -i ~l~~y !.J.-Ih e~. if£':!. 

5. Section 8-6 of the Connecticut General Statutes requires that the applicant must show that a 
literal enforcement of the Zoning Regulations would result in exceptional difficulty or unusual 
hardship owing to conditions especially affecting such parcel, but not affecting generally the 
district in which it is situated. Please state the difficulty or hardship which you claim in support 

of~li~!0hs. ;H ,A {q\f(, ,. fXioC { 1l itl>le:ro:W:-: of 

6 



RESJDENC£ A ZONING CHART 
RfW!AnoN I/£QUIRCl) 

It/IN. LOT SIZC 0.$ N:RE (21, 'fll() S.F.) 

-· /ION) FNONrAG£ I 125 FrET 
IIAX, IIIADtiiC HEIGHT I 40' 

-· F1lONr YARO I $0 FrET 
-SID£ ll4liC 

-- ll4liC 
IIIN. FlOOR 4'illl 

- FlOOR 4'11)1 llAno 

/1IJC.DINC COIPACt 

liN' IIEnJIDICZ: 

1 S7Mr • 1.200 s.r 
' ·' S7Mr • 100 s.r. 
2 STOit'f • 100 SJ. 

S£(X)N() FlOOR 

' ·' STOit'f - $00 s.r. 
2 STOit'f - 100 S.l' 

.ztl -.ctiW. ~ 
• , ~ IJUIUJINC 

2~-

100.00' 

20.$'~ 

Z11.7' IIOUSE,h2.7' STU' 

24.5' 

/Jt.l' 

F1ftST FlOOR 
I.MNC 4'11)1 - 121 $./'. 

2M> FlOOR 
IMNG 4'11)1 - IVA 

• ()4 PlltNCIPAI.. I1UILDINC 
.OJ ~ I1UILDINC 

'~ 

Plan "' a.-.. tot. ... r,....,_ eonn. ,., ""' ~ CJty 
Trwt Co .. Trvo!No ~ Conn. Sltoritfl o - Pott of 
~ ~ - Plan Or!•" <eM l"a$0' - - Aupult I, 
11141 by ,...., • eo. TNmbvlt r..., ""* 11op No. 2zt1. -I.~~~:=, ";;=J:lto~ ~of 
c.,._tlaJt Slot• AfMciH • ,..._ - tor s..on.,. 
tmd ~ In TIN Stolt of Com«<~c..t• co odot>t.d by tilt 
o.n-tJcut -- of l.ond ~ ltle. llwl Sound<Ny 
Dttfnnlnotlon I• o.-- Rtl- t:onfom!lng to Horizonlol -.,..,.,. a.- A-1. 

z. llun/clpo/ ,_ ~""" ;, -tlol A. 

J, ':::;::7/"rr:i ::../'=:/:., ~:; :1 ~~of u.. 
Trumbull ,_ R«on#. 

;:. '%..,. ~:~~c!...t ... --

T/W;Y H. I.DitS L.LS. c;r uc. NO. t5teo 

ZT~lJCIIIt/CIV22'~DIJ:K 

1 R'ZlXJIItiDt/11 1'~DEJ:K 

llRST FlOOR 
IMNG 4'illl • 121 S.F. 
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/IJ ~TT'ID..D OIIIYC 
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DllHCY 

-\~ ~ ... 
~.,I 
. ,!! 

/21 11£1IRII.L /ION) 
N/f 

IIICJE1I RUSSCUO 

PARCEL AREA: 
21,405 S.F. = 0.4914 AC. 
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7/24/20 
Stephen Bell and Erika Michaels 
22 Merrill Road 
Re: Application of Stephen Bell and Erika Michaels 

22 Merrill Road, Zoning Setback Variance 

Dear neighbors, 

As abutting property owners, we would like to inform you that we have filed an 
application before the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Trumbull for a zoning 
variance for our property. 

The application is to allow construction of a rear dormer on the second story of the 
house, and a rear deck. 

If you, or your representative, have any interest in our application, you are invited to 
attend the Zoning Board of Appeals Public Hearing on August 5th at 7 pm. The 
meeting will be conducted remotely. It can be accessed via ZOOM Video conference by 
inputting the URL or phone number below, and entering the Webinar ID and Password 
specified. 

Join the meeting online: 
https:Uzoom. us/j/92443917713?pwd=SkRF RGtN RkJFMII razlhQ3VXMS9WdzO 

~ 
Webinar ID: 924 4391 7713 

Password: 259504 

Join by telephone: 
(301) 715-8592 or (833) 548-0282 (Toll Free) Webinar ID: 924 4391 7713 

Public comment can be sent via email to lfinger@trumbull-ct.gov (must be received 
24 hours in advance of the meeting) or public comment can be made via phone or 
videoconference connection at the public hearing. 

Copies of the plans and documentary material relative to the application are on file in 
the Planning and Zoning Office at the Trumbull Town Hall and may be inspected by 
you or your representative during regular business hours. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to call us at (86o) 367-6750, or the 
Planning and Zoning Office at 452- 5047. 

Thank you and have a great day, 
Stephen Bell and Erika Michaels 
22 Merrill Road 
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Application#:. ____ ___ _ 

Date: 7 -3 - -z...C/ 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APPLICATION FOR HEARING: 

1. The purpose of this application is for the following: 

A. Variance of the Trumbull Zoning Regulations 

B. Appeal from Order of the Zoning Enforcement Officer 

C. Approval of Location for a Gasoline Station, Limited 
Repairer's License or General Repairer's License. 

2. location of Subject Premises: 
.., ...., _,.,..-

House and Street: r- I '-"' 

Assessor's Map No. 1) - l 0 Parcel No. 0 C> J} 3 Lot No. _...:..2.~1...;;S_ 

l ~ r-- JC'/ Trumbull Land Records: Volume(s)_-J..-I'L)...:.. «O_v::::,__ __ Page(s)_~v;.__ 

Zoning District: ___ A-......:..-----------------
3. Name of Applicant: 

Street Address: --rc rt..-,...} f> f2.- e JE 

City:Th.'-''~ ST: (ll- Zip: 6 h!c.t1 Email: G -P J:J.~ ~ ~k Jo5@) 
P~one: Day :lo ~ b I 0 '3 ~ _sl.l -y E~ing 5' ~ e c::::::::: ~ rt) At ) 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT~-#-- - 4.., 
(I agent, state capacity) 

4. Owner of Record: e 'f /" I t9- J::o .5 TP ,/Ov lo _j 

Street Address: ? ? ! ,,..... , Ur (~. {.t J ('::J 

City:I\&.'M}y. J!T: c.:. Zipa / Ema2~ ~~ ~ ®b 
SIGNATURE OF OWNER OF RECORD~ -~ l' ~ h\4,) 
Please complete the following sections which correspond to your answer ~ /1 

'-'~.,.. In question #1 above: v,, 

5 



A. VARIANCE OF THE TRUMBULL ZONING REGULATIONS 

1. This application relates to: 
V Setback (front, side, rear) 

__ Floor Area 
__ Lot Area 
__ Lot Coverage 
__ Damage Reconstruction 
__ Parking 
__ Extension of enlargement of non-conforming use or building 
__ Other (explain) 

2. List Article, Section, paragraph and subparagraph of the Zoning Regulations for which variances 
are requested: 

ARTICLE(S). _____ SECTION(S) ___ PARAGRAPH(S) ___ _ 

SUBPARAGRAPH(S) ___ ~--

3. Has any previous application been submitted for this property? If so, please give date of hearing 

andaction:::nbytheBoaA/Of tiftb /}m A\Vq~ 

o+ 
NOTE: The Board is not required to hear any application for the same variance or substantially the 
same variance for a period of six months after the date of decision by the Board or by the Court on an 
earlier application. 
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TRUMBULL BUILDING 
DEPARTMENT 

buildinginfo@ trumbull-ct.gov 

Please fill out in ink 

Town of Trumbull 
Connecticut 

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT 

Town Hall 
5866 Main Street 

Trumbull, Connecticut 06611 

Date: 

203.452.5020 
Fax: 203.452.5093 

lot Number: :::-----Street: lY ~~e. R AVe. 
"'~1r f!.... t'C-e/-tt t: c.~ i!'t?fZ.ge ~ ralf~U ltJ§ Phone: ~ ~ 61 I (J 3 '}3 ¥: 

House Number: .3 '2.. 
Owner: 

owner's Address: 3 '=- ::TI'A S=Jio)~p... Ave 
1 :J""k~AYt.BwL(: C'± 

Email-address: G ~ \(o__s ~trPd lA /o_s @ 6 Y'l\ f\) :_ty ~ C 0 '(\,.. state 

Constructi~n: Residential: ~mercial: _New: _Addition: ~emodel: _Pre-existing: _Foundation Only: _ 

Use Group: Type of Construction: Edition of Code: Design occupant load: 

Size of Building l f j(J £.:5': . Number of Floors_, _ Floor Area'2.:1 '2_ Structure: Frame: ~ 
Automatic Sprinkler: Yes_ No: Jt:... · . 

I estimate the value of this work will be: $ __ 2 __ t::k:! __ C> __ 11_"1;:_,/...,~-·l)-__ Permit Fee $. _______________ _ 

Contractor's Name: ---~l-li:..;:(!;):::.-:.VW)C____;:>!I!>=--'Q~--:;:l.A==U=-"'1......"--=~=..'----:>o------license #:---------Type:-----

Address: _______________ .;.._ _________ Email:-----------------

Phone:-----------· Cell Phone: ___________ Fax:----- ------------

Architect's Name: ----=~--1~-Li4_· .._ _______________ License#:---------------

Address: _________________________ .Email:----------------

Phone: ___________ Cell Phone: ___________ .Fax: -----------------

THE PROPOSED WORK IS AUTHORIZED BY THE OWNER-IN-FEE AND THE UNDERSIGNED IS AUTHORIZED BY THE OWNER-IN-FEE 
TO MAKE THE APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT. 

Agent of owner's signature:-------------Agent of Owner's Printed Name:----------



~2585 

W<E!I'Q 

THIS SURVEY MEETS THE STANOAR:O Of A ClASS "A-2• SURVEY. 

SURVEY T'rPE: ZON NG LOCA TlON SURVEY 
BOUNDARY DETEIU,jiNAllON: RESURVEY 

THIS SURVEY AND ~AP v.E:RE PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WlTH TME "'RECOMMENDED STANOAROS 
r oR SURVEY'S AND MAPS IN THE STATE or CONNECnCUT"'. SEC. 20-300b-1 to 
20- .lOOb- 20. EFFECTIVE; JUNE 21,1996 AS I>.OCPTEO BY THE CONNECTICUT ASSOCIATION OF 
LANO SURVEYORS INC., SEPTtloiBER 26, 1996 

UNDERGROUND llo4PROVEUENTS OR ENCROAQ·!Ir,4ENTS IF ANY, ARE NOT SHO't.N. 

REFERENCES TO ll1E ABOVE PROPERTY ARE MADE TO MAP(S) No. 3.3 

TAX UAP 0 10 TAX LOT(S) 11J 

PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN RESIDENCE ZONE "A"' 

DISTANCES SHOWN + /- FROM BUWNGS TO PROP£RTY U:.IES ARE NOT 
TO BE USED TO ESTABLISH BOUNDARIES. 

THIS MAP IS INVAliD WITH OUT A UVE S'CNATURE AND EMBOSS£0 SEAL 

'"TO MY KNOYr\.EOG£ AND BtuEr, THIS ... AP IS SUBSTAN'TIALL Y CORRECT AS NOT£0 HEREON"' 

CONNECTICUT REG. I 70059 
JAMES A. DENNISON, LAND SURVEYOR, STRATFORD, CT. 

N/F 
RICARDO ALDOPH( 

N/F 
STEVE FULCO 
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SCALE: 1" = 20' DATE: NOVEMBER 11. 2019 

BY "JAMES A. DENNISON L.S." 
203-377-2091 
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1. 

Application #: 1J /' z,{, 

oate 'JA'a f'S, REcEIVED 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS JUL l 5 2020 ~<Sb~ 

APPLICATION FOR HEARING: 

The purpose of this application is for the following: 

A Variance of the Trumbull Zoning Regulations 

B. Appeal from Order of the Zoning Enforcement Officer 

C. Approval of Location for a Gasoline Station, Limited 
Repairer's License or General Repairer's License. 

By Z!>A ~ ao -& 
-PLANNING & ZONING 

2. Location of Subject Premises: 

3. 

4. 

House and Street: 3± lP•os\o ~ ~~ 
Assessor's Map No. :0 -U Parcel No. ()6050 Lot No. ___ _ 

1'-o~ /0~ Trumbull Land Records: Volume(s) ______ 'D_J ___ Page(s)_----_o=---

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT _ _ _ __.._"""-""_,;;,._-~-__.,~~7'9--=". (If. agent, state capacity) 

Owner of Record: ~ O{\ 0 ~\)CA.'-/ 
Street Address: 3\.-) W\n.s\ OI.J . B o~d 
City1N~\\ ST cr Zip: ~~m~don,osA~""' 
SIGNATURE OF OWNER OF RECORD _'__ ::4a. Cl.. U~ 
Please complete the following sections which correspond to your answer 
In question #1 above: 

5 



A. 

1. 

VARIANCE OF THE TRUMBULL ZONING REGULATIONS 

Thrpplication relate~: 
Setback (fran ide, ear) 

__ Floor Area 
__ Lot Area 
__ Lot Coverage 
__ Damage Reconstruction 
__ Parklng 
__ Extension of enlargement of non-conforming use or building 
__ Other (explain) 

2. List Article, Section, paragraph and subparagraph of the Zoning Regulations for which variances 
are requested: 

ARTICLE(S) _____ SECTION(S) ___ PARAGRAPH(S) ___ _ 

SUBPARAGRAPH(S) ------

3. Has any previous application been submitted for this property? If so, please give date of hearing 
and action taken by the Board: 

No 

NOTE: The Board is not required to hear any application for the same variance or substantially the 
same variance for a period of six months after the date of decision by the Board or by the Court on an 
earlier application. 

5. 

6 



L:\_CARLSON PROJECTS\2019-093-OSVAY\DWGS\BASEMAP.dwg

R£SID£NC£ A ZONING CHART 

REGULATION REQUIRED EXISTING 

MIN. LOT SIZE 0.5 ACRE (21,780 S.F.) 0.3306 AC. (14,400 S.F.) 

MIN. ROAD FRONTAGE 125 FEET 90 FEET 

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT 40 FEET 15.7± FEET 

MIN. FRONT YARD 50 FEET 34.3 FEET 

MIN SIDE YARD 20 FEET 25.9 FEET 

MIN REAR YARD 50 FEET 89.6 FEET 
FIRST FLOOR FIRST FLOOR MIN. FLOOR AREA 

1 STORY = 1,200 S.F 
1.5 STORY = 900 S.F. 
2 STORY = 900 S.F. 

1 STORY = 987 S.F 
1.5 STORY = N/A 

MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA 
RATIO 

BUILDING COVERAGE 

SECOND FLOOR 
1.5 STORY = 500 S.F. 
2 STORY = BOO S.F. 

.29 PRINCIPAL BUILDING 

. 1 ACCESSORY BUILDING 

25% MAXIMUM 

2 STORY = N/A 
SECOND FLOOR 

1.5 STORY = N/A 
2 STORY = N/A 

.06 PRINCIPAL BUILDING 

.01 ACCESSORY BUILDING 

9.7% 

PARCEL AREA: 
14,400 S.F. = 0.3306 AC. 

MAP REffR£NCES: 
1. Madison Acres Map of Lots, Plan 2, in Trumbu/;1, Conn. for 

Isaac Bick dated Aug. 5, 1950 scale 1"=40' by Frank C. 
Penny Trumbull Town Clerk Map No. 417. 

2. Connecticut State Highway Department Right of Way Map 
Town of Trumbull Merritt Parkway from The Fairfield Town 
Line Easterly to Chestnut Hill Road Route U.S. 1-A Project 
Number 144-180 Sheet 1 of 1 scale 1"=100' doted Feb. 
18, 1938 and revised December 3, 1965. 

NOTES: 
1. This survey and map has been prepared in accordance with 

Sections 20-300b-1 thru 20-300b-20 of the Regulations 
of Connecticut State Agencies - "Minimum Standards for 
Surveys and Maps in The State af Connecticut" as adopted 
by the Connecticut Association of Land Surveyors, Inc. The 
survey type is Zoning Location Survey. The Boundary 
Determination is Dependent Resurvey conforming to 
Horizontal Accuracy Closs A-2. 

2. Property subject to an Easement in favor of the Southern 
New England Telephone Company dated March 27, 1952 in 
Volume 78 at Page 612 of the Trumbull Land Records. 

3. Property subject to an Agreement in favor of the Town of 
Trumbull rer::orded October 3, 1986 in Volume 558 at Page 
75 of the Trumbull Land Rer::ords. 

4. Refer to Architer::turol Pions by Evangeline Lampodarios. 

To my knowledge and belief, 
this map is substantially r::orrect as noted hereon. 

TRACY H. LEWIS L.L.S. CT. LIC. NO. 15160 

\ \ . 
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ZONING LOCATION SURVEY 
LOT 18 
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PROPERTY LOCATED AT 

34 WINSLOW ROAD 
TRUMBULL, CONNECTICUT 

PREPARED FOR 

DONALD OSVAY 
SCALE: 1"=10' DATE: 12-15-2019 
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R£SID£NC£ A ZONING CHART 

REGULATION REQUIRED EXISTING 

MIN. LOT SIZE 0.5 ACRE (21,780 S.F.) 0.3306 AC. (14,400 S.F.) 

MIN. ROAD FRONTAGE 125 FEET 90 FEET 

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT 40 FEET 15.7± FEET 

MIN. FRONT YARD 50 FEET 34.3 FEET 

MIN SIDE YARD 20 FEET 25.9 FEET 

MIN REAR YARD 50 FEET 89.6 FEET 
FIRST FLOOR FIRST FLOOR MIN. FLOOR AREA 

1 STORY = 1,200 S.F 
1.5 STORY = 900 S.F. 
2 STORY = 900 S.F. 

1 STORY = 987 S.F 
1.5 STORY = N/A 

MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA 
RATIO 

BUILDING COVERAGE 

SECOND FLOOR 
1.5 STORY = 500 S.F. 
2 STORY = BOO S.F. 

.29 PRINCIPAL BUILDING 

. 1 ACCESSORY BUILDING 

25% MAXIMUM 

2 STORY = N/A 
SECOND FLOOR 

1.5 STORY = N/A 
2 STORY = N/A 

.06 PRINCIPAL BUILDING 

.01 ACCESSORY BUILDING 

9.7% 

PARCEL AREA: 
14,400 S.F. = 0.3306 AC. 

MAP REffR£NCES: 
1. Madison Acres Map of Lots, Plan 2, in Trumbu/;1, Conn. for 

Isaac Bick dated Aug. 5, 1950 scale 1"=40' by Frank C. 
Penny Trumbull Town Clerk Map No. 417. 

2. Connecticut State Highway Department Right of Way Map 
Town of Trumbull Merritt Parkway from The Fairfield Town 
Line Easterly to Chestnut Hill Road Route U.S. 1-A Project 
Number 144-180 Sheet 1 of 1 scale 1"=100' doted Feb. 
18, 1938 and revised December 3, 1965. 

NOTES: 
1. This survey and map has been prepared in accordance with 

Sections 20-300b-1 thru 20-300b-20 of the Regulations 
of Connecticut State Agencies - "Minimum Standards for 
Surveys and Maps in The State af Connecticut" as adopted 
by the Connecticut Association of Land Surveyors, Inc. The 
survey type is Zoning Location Survey. The Boundary 
Determination is Dependent Resurvey conforming to 
Horizontal Accuracy Closs A-2. 

2. Property subject to an Easement in favor of the Southern 
New England Telephone Company dated March 27, 1952 in 
Volume 78 at Page 612 of the Trumbull Land Records. 

3. Property subject to an Agreement in favor of the Town of 
Trumbull rer::orded October 3, 1986 in Volume 558 at Page 
75 of the Trumbull Land Rer::ords. 

4. Refer to Architer::turol Pions by Evangeline Lampodarios. 

To my knowledge and belief, 
this map is substantially r::orrect as noted hereon. 

TRACY H. LEWIS L.L.S. CT. LIC. NO. 15160 
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.() j( ·'lr 1 

Application #:. __ vv ____ _ 

oate: -:lulu 14:, ~d<J 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS RECEIVED 
JUL 1 ~ 2020 

APPLICATION FOR HEARING: 

1. The purpose of this application is for the following: 
6 ·!64 ~:~ ao~-;;.5 
y-PLANNING & ZONING 

A. Variance of the Trumbull Zoning Regulations 

B. Appeal from Order of the Zoning Enforcement Officer 

C. Approval of Location for a Gasoline Station, Limited 
Repairer's License or General Repairer's License. 

~ 

2. Location of Subject Premises: 

House and Street: 35 Lonna Avenue 

Assessor's Map No._...;E~0;..;9 ___ Parcel No . ......;;2;.;;;3 __ Lot No. ----

Trumbull land Records: Volume(s)_..-1-.=8~0-.5 ____ Page(s) 784 

Zoning District: Residence A 

3. Name of Applicant:.......,;;;D..;;e.;;;a;;;;.n...;;C~ap.._o;.;;z;.;;;z;.;;ie.;;.;;ll.;;..o ____________ _ 

4. 

Street Address: 84 Blackhouse Road 

City: Trumbull ST: CT Zip: 06611 Email: djcapozziello@yahoo.com 

Phone: Day 203-395-3548 Evening ________ _ 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT _ _,~4-.s.......,.//'---"'~"'--------,;;_ ___ _ 
'difoenttstate capacity) 

owner of Record:_D_e_a_n_c_a_po_z_z_ie_ll_o _____________ _ 

Street Address: 84 Blackhouse Road 

City: Easton ST: CT Zip; 06611 Email: djcapozziello@yahoo.com 

SIGNATURE OF OWNER OF RECORD __________ _ 

Please complete the following sections which correspond to your answer 
In question #1 above: 

s 



A. 

1. 

2. 

VARIANCE OF THE TRUMBULL ZONING REGULATIONS 

Th~plication relates to: 
Setback (front@rear) 

__ AoorArea 
_ _ ,Lot Area 

--· Lot Coverage 
__ Damage Reconstruction 
__ Parking 
_ _ Extension of enlargement of norw;onforming use or building 
__ Other (explain) 

List Article, Section, paragraph and subparagraph of the Zoning RegulaUons for which variances 
are requested: 

ARTICLE(S) __ I_II ___ SECTION(S)_9 __ .PARAGRAPH(S) __ 9 __ 

SUBPARAGRAPH(S) __ 7 _ _ _ _ 

3. Has any previous application been submitted for this property? If so, please give date of hearing 
and action taken by the Board: 

Yes. Hearing date 9/6/2017, Effective date 9/28/2017 Variance of Art III, 

Sec. 9.9.8 for a minimum square dimension of lot granted. 

NOTE: The Board Is not required to hear any application for the same variance or substantially the 
same variance for a period of six months after the date of decision by the Board or by the Court on an 
earlier application. 

4. Explain the requested variance; PLEASE INDICATE DISTANCES FROM PROPERTY WHERE 

APPLICABLE: Interior Lot: side yard setback Required 50'; Requested 26' of 

soutbedy side property Hoe 

5. Section 8-6 of the Connecticut General Statutes requires that the applicant must show that a 
literal enforcement of the Zoning Regulations would result in exceptional difficulty or unusual 
hardship owing to conditions especially affecting such parcel, but not affecting generally the 
district in which it is situated. Please state the difficulty or hardship which you claim in support 
of this application: 
35 Lorma A"Gnue was wm.e<J a yadance in 2011 (Yol. 1752 fa. 177) for a minimum square 
dimension of lot from 175' SQ to 131' SQ. due to the nature of the irregulari!J of its shape. 
A 50' building setback for the side and rear parcel lines (as defined by an interior lot) 

creates a difficult building area. The owner is requesting the southerly side yard setback 

be waived from 50' to 26'. This location would allow the dwelling to be further from 
the wetland upland review area, and allow for the addition of a pool if desired, while 

continuing to be homogeneous to the side yard setback in a Residence A zone of 20.' 6 

In particular adjoining the lot to the south with a side yard of 20' 



OCHMAN ASSOCIATES, INC. 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS 

P.O. BOX76 
EASTON, CONNECTICUT 06612 

PHONE (203) 2~9194 

150' RADIUS MAP 
35 LORMA AVENUE 

TRUMBULL, CONNECTICUT 
JULY 8, 2020 



 
 

 
Drainage Report 

 
For 

 

35 Lorma Avenue 
 

Trumbull, CT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared for Dean Capozziello 
 

April 11, 2020 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Ochman Associates Inc. 
 

Engineers & Surveyors 
 

P.O. Box 76, Easton, CT 06612 
 

PH: 203 268 9194       
 
 
 
 
 



Drainage Report for 35 Lorma Avenue, Trumbull, CT 

p.2 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

1. SITE DESCRIPTION p. 3 

2. EXISTING CONDITIONS p. 3 

3. PROPOSED CONDITIONS p. 3 

4. DESIGN OBJECTIVES p. 3 

5. SUMMARY OF PEAK FLOWS & VOLUMES p. 4 

6. CONCLUSION                                                                      p. 4 

7. APP. A – NRCS SOILS MAP  

8. APP. B – DRAINAGE MAP & HYDROCAD ANALYSIS  

               PRE – CONSTRUCTION 

             – HYDROCAD ANALYSIS THROUGH PROPERTY                                                                                   

               AT 94 BASSICK ROAD   

9. APP. C – DRAINAGE MAP & HYDROCAD ANALYSIS  

                     POST – CONSTRUCTION 

             – HYDROCAD ANALYSIS THROUGH PROPERTY                                                                                   

                     AT 94 BASSICK ROAD  

10. APP. D – WATER QUALITY VOLUME 

 



Drainage Report for 35 Lorma Avenue, Trumbull, CT 

p.3 

1. Site Description: 

 

 The subject property is a 1.22+/- acre parcel of land located on the east side of Lorma 
Avenue and just south of the intersection with Rangely Drive.  The property was part of a 
(2) lot subdivision  

            Existing Conditions: 

 

 The site currently is a vacant parcel of land.  The property slopes to the south with slopes 
in the range of 2% - 25%.  Tributary “A” to the Horse Tavern Brook borders the property 
to the southeast.  The property contains a small portion of wetlands around the brook and 
part of the property is located in the 100-year flood zone.  A 24” sanitary sewer main and 
a 15” town storm sewer cuts through the property.  Upland soils on the property are listed 
Sutton and Urban Land Charlton-Chatfield Complex soils, hydrologic soil type B as per 
the Natural Resource & Conservation Service.  Deep test holes and percolation tests were 
performed on March 18, 2020 by Ochman Associates Inc.  There results are on the Site 
Development Plan prepared by Ochman Associates Inc.  

  

3. Proposed Conditions: 

 

 The client is proposing to construct a single-family residence, driveway and patio.  The 
residence will be served by public water and sewer.  The proposed residence will be 
located outside the 100-year flood zone. In order to attenuate runoff from the new 
impervious surfaces and to provide groundwater recharge, (2) underground detention 
systems will be utilized to detain the runoff from the proposed driveway and roof areas of 
the proposed residence. 

 

4. Design Objectives: 

 

 In order to meet or exceed the Town of Trumbull Storm Drainage requirements, a  
detention system will be designed so that there will be no increase in the post 
development peak flow rate for up to the 25 year, 24 hour   rainfall storm event (6.64 
inches) for the site . Exfiltration was considered in our design based on a percolation rate 
of 1” in 10.0 minutes & 1” in 11.4 minutes.  A factor of safety of 1.5 was applied against 
this percolation rate. The post-construction peak flow rate will be less than or equal to the 
pre-construction peak flow rate for the site.  Section 5 of the report is a summary of pre 
and post development peak flows from the site for the 2 - 25-year storm events.  The total 
runoff from the site was modeled as well as the runoff draining to the property at 94 
Bassick Road  The system was also designed for water quality volume or the first 1” of 
runoff for all impervious surfaces (Appendix D). 
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5. Summary of Peak Flow Rates Off Property 

        

  

Storm Event 2 Year 5 Year 10 Year 25 Year 
24 hour rainfall (in) 3.53 4.57 5.44 6.64 

          
Pre Dev. Peak Flow (cfs) 2.18 4.29 6.30 9.39 

          
Post Dev. Peak Flow (cfs) 2.16 4.15 6.05 8.94 

         

             Summary of Peak Flow Rates Through Property @ 94 Bassick Road 

 

         

Storm Event 2 Year 5 Year 10 Year 25 Year 
24 hour rainfall (in) 3.53 4.57 5.44 6.64 

          
Pre Dev. Peak Flow (cfs) 1.99 3.76 5.41 7.87 

          
Post Dev. Peak Flow (cfs) 1.92 3.53 5.03 7.35 

 

 

  6. Conclusion: 

 

 The proposed development without retention will increase the peak runoff rate from the 
site relative to existing conditions. In order to reduce the peak flow rate to a condition 
less than or equal to the existing conditions, we have proposed (2) underground detention 
systems in order to treat and control stormwater runoff.  All roof runoff will run directly 
into the proposed underground detention system in the rear of the property. The driveway 
runoff will run into a catch basin with 2’ sump for settling of sediment prior to entering 
the proposed underground detention system located in the front of the proposed 
residence.  We are also proposing to install a 10” Rcp pipe underneath the driveway to 
allow the runoff from the upgradient properties to flow through the property in the same 
way it did prior to the proposed construction.  The proposed development will not 
increase the peak flow rate of stormwater runoff flowing from the site for up to the 25-
year storm even.  The Water Quality Volume storage is also met for all new impervious 
surfaces on the site (See Appendix D, 464 cf required & 1,332 cf provided).  By 
providing pre-treatment and attenuation of stormwater runoff from the site, the proposed 
development will not adversely impact the neighboring properties and Brook.
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Map Unit Legend

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

50B Sutton fine sandy loam, 3 to 8 
percent slopes

3.9 13.5%

51B Sutton fine sandy loam, 0 to 8 
percent slopes, very stony

0.8 2.8%

250B Sutton-Urban land complex, 0 
to 8 percent slopes

7.0 23.9%

273C Urban land-Charlton-Chatfield 
complex, rocky, 3 to 15 
percent slopes

17.5 59.8%

Totals for Area of Interest 29.2 100.0%

Soil Map—State of Connecticut 35 Lorma Avenue

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

4/13/2020
Page 3 of 3



State of Connecticut

50B—Sutton fine sandy loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: 2w69j
Elevation: 0 to 1,410 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 36 to 71 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 39 to 55 degrees F
Frost-free period: 140 to 240 days
Farmland classification: All areas are prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Sutton and similar soils: 80 percent
Minor components: 20 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of 

the mapunit.

Description of Sutton

Setting
Landform: Ground moraines, ridges, hills
Landform position (two-dimensional): Footslope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Base slope
Down-slope shape: Concave
Across-slope shape: Linear
Parent material: Coarse-loamy melt-out till derived from gneiss, 

granite, and/or schist

Typical profile
Ap - 0 to 5 inches: fine sandy loam
Bw1 - 5 to 17 inches: fine sandy loam
Bw2 - 17 to 25 inches: sandy loam
C1 - 25 to 39 inches: gravelly sandy loam
C2 - 39 to 60 inches: gravelly sandy loam

Properties and qualities
Slope: 3 to 8 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Natural drainage class: Moderately well drained
Runoff class: Very high
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): 

Moderately low to high (0.14 to 14.17 in/hr)
Depth to water table: About 12 to 27 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None
Salinity, maximum in profile: Nonsaline to very slightly saline (0.0 

to 2.0 mmhos/cm)
Available water storage in profile: Moderate (about 8.3 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified

Map Unit Description: Sutton fine sandy loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes---State of Connecticut 35 Lorma Avenue

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

4/13/2020
Page 1 of 2



Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 2w
Hydrologic Soil Group: B/D
Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Charlton
Percent of map unit: 9 percent
Landform: Ridges, hills, ground moraines
Landform position (two-dimensional): Backslope, shoulder, summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): Crest, side slope
Down-slope shape: Convex, linear
Across-slope shape: Convex
Hydric soil rating: No

Leicester
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Ground moraines, depressions, drainageways, hills
Landform position (two-dimensional): Toeslope, footslope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Base slope
Down-slope shape: Concave, linear
Across-slope shape: Concave
Hydric soil rating: Yes

Woodbridge
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Ground moraines, drumlins, hills
Landform position (two-dimensional): Backslope, footslope, summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): Side slope, crest
Down-slope shape: Concave
Across-slope shape: Linear
Hydric soil rating: No

Whitman
Percent of map unit: 1 percent
Landform: Hills, ground moraines, drumlins, depressions, 

drainageways
Landform position (two-dimensional): Toeslope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Base slope
Down-slope shape: Concave
Across-slope shape: Concave
Hydric soil rating: Yes

Data Source Information

Soil Survey Area: State of Connecticut
Survey Area Data: Version 19, Sep 13, 2019

Map Unit Description: Sutton fine sandy loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes---State of Connecticut 35 Lorma Avenue

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

4/13/2020
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State of Connecticut

250B—Sutton-Urban land complex, 0 to 8 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: 2xffm
Elevation: 0 to 1,410 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 36 to 71 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 39 to 55 degrees F
Frost-free period: 140 to 240 days
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Sutton and similar soils: 45 percent
Urban land: 35 percent
Minor components: 20 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of 

the mapunit.

Description of Sutton

Setting
Landform: Ridges, hills, ground moraines
Landform position (two-dimensional): Footslope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Base slope
Down-slope shape: Concave
Across-slope shape: Linear
Parent material: Coarse-loamy melt-out till derived from gneiss, 

granite, and/or schist

Typical profile
Ap - 0 to 5 inches: fine sandy loam
Bw1 - 5 to 17 inches: fine sandy loam
Bw2 - 17 to 25 inches: sandy loam
C1 - 25 to 39 inches: gravelly sandy loam
C2 - 39 to 60 inches: gravelly sandy loam

Properties and qualities
Slope: 0 to 8 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Natural drainage class: Moderately well drained
Runoff class: Very high
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): 

Moderately low to high (0.14 to 14.17 in/hr)
Depth to water table: About 12 to 27 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None
Salinity, maximum in profile: Nonsaline to very slightly saline (0.0 

to 2.0 mmhos/cm)
Available water storage in profile: Moderate (about 8.3 inches)

Map Unit Description: Sutton-Urban land complex, 0 to 8 percent slopes---State of Connecticut 35 Lorma Avenue

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey
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Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 2w
Hydrologic Soil Group: B/D
Hydric soil rating: No

Description of Urban Land

Typical profile
M - 0 to 10 inches: cemented material

Properties and qualities
Slope: 0 to 8 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: 0 inches to manufactured layer
Runoff class: Very high
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Very 

low (0.00 to 0.00 in/hr)
Available water storage in profile: Very low (about 0.0 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 8
Hydrologic Soil Group: D
Hydric soil rating: Unranked

Minor Components

Udorthents
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Tidal marshes
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Linear
Hydric soil rating: No

Canton
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Hills, ridges, moraines
Landform position (two-dimensional): Backslope, shoulder, summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): Side slope, crest
Down-slope shape: Convex, linear
Across-slope shape: Convex
Hydric soil rating: No

Paxton
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Drumlins, hills, ground moraines
Landform position (two-dimensional): Backslope, shoulder, summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): Side slope, crest
Down-slope shape: Linear, convex
Across-slope shape: Convex, linear
Hydric soil rating: No

Map Unit Description: Sutton-Urban land complex, 0 to 8 percent slopes---State of Connecticut 35 Lorma Avenue

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey
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Charlton
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Ridges, hills, ground moraines
Landform position (two-dimensional): Backslope, shoulder, summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): Crest, side slope
Down-slope shape: Linear, convex
Across-slope shape: Convex
Hydric soil rating: No

Data Source Information

Soil Survey Area: State of Connecticut
Survey Area Data: Version 19, Sep 13, 2019

Map Unit Description: Sutton-Urban land complex, 0 to 8 percent slopes---State of Connecticut 35 Lorma Avenue

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

4/13/2020
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State of Connecticut

273C—Urban land-Charlton-Chatfield complex, rocky, 3 to 15 
percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: 9llm
Elevation: 0 to 1,200 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 43 to 56 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 45 to 55 degrees F
Frost-free period: 140 to 185 days
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Urban land: 35 percent
Charlton and similar soils: 25 percent
Chatfield and similar soils: 15 percent
Minor components: 25 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of 

the mapunit.

Description of Urban Land

Setting
Landform: Hills, ridges

Typical profile
H - 0 to 6 inches: material

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 8
Hydrologic Soil Group: D
Hydric soil rating: Unranked

Description of Charlton

Setting
Landform: Hills
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Linear
Parent material: Coarse-loamy melt-out till derived from granite 

and/or schist and/or gneiss

Typical profile
Ap - 0 to 4 inches: fine sandy loam
Bw1 - 4 to 7 inches: fine sandy loam
Bw2 - 7 to 19 inches: fine sandy loam
Bw3 - 19 to 27 inches: gravelly fine sandy loam
C - 27 to 65 inches: gravelly fine sandy loam

Properties and qualities
Slope: 3 to 15 percent

Map Unit Description: Urban land-Charlton-Chatfield complex, rocky, 3 to 15 percent slopes---
State of Connecticut

35 Lorma Avenue

Natural Resources
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Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Natural drainage class: Well drained
Runoff class: Low
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): 

Moderately high to high (0.57 to 5.95 in/hr)
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None
Available water storage in profile: Low (about 5.9 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 3e
Hydrologic Soil Group: B
Hydric soil rating: No

Description of Chatfield

Setting
Landform: Hills, ridges
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Parent material: Coarse-loamy melt-out till derived from granite 

and/or schist and/or gneiss

Typical profile
Oa - 0 to 1 inches: highly decomposed plant material
A - 1 to 6 inches: gravelly fine sandy loam
Bw1 - 6 to 15 inches: gravelly fine sandy loam
Bw2 - 15 to 29 inches: gravelly fine sandy loam
2R - 29 to 80 inches: unweathered bedrock

Properties and qualities
Slope: 3 to 15 percent
Percent of area covered with surface fragments: 1.6 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: 20 to 40 inches to lithic bedrock
Natural drainage class: Well drained
Runoff class: Low
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Low to 

high (0.01 to 5.95 in/hr)
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None
Available water storage in profile: Low (about 3.3 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 3e
Hydrologic Soil Group: B
Hydric soil rating: No

Map Unit Description: Urban land-Charlton-Chatfield complex, rocky, 3 to 15 percent slopes---
State of Connecticut

35 Lorma Avenue

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
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Minor Components

Hollis
Percent of map unit: 8 percent
Landform: Ridges, hills
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Convex
Hydric soil rating: No

Sutton
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Depressions, drainageways
Down-slope shape: Concave
Across-slope shape: Linear
Hydric soil rating: No

Udorthents
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Hydric soil rating: No

Leicester
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Depressions, drainageways
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Concave
Hydric soil rating: Yes

Rock outcrop
Percent of map unit: 2 percent
Hydric soil rating: No

Data Source Information

Soil Survey Area: State of Connecticut
Survey Area Data: Version 19, Sep 13, 2019

Map Unit Description: Urban land-Charlton-Chatfield complex, rocky, 3 to 15 percent slopes---
State of Connecticut

35 Lorma Avenue

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

4/13/2020
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APPENDIX B – Drainage Map & HydroCAD Analysis 

(Pre-Construction  

2 - 25 Year Storm Event) 
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EX DA 1

EXISTING
 CONDITIONS DA 1

 (THROUGH 94
 BASSICK RD)

EX DA 2

EXISTING
 CONDITIONS DA 2

3L

COMBINED
 HYDROGRAPH TO

 BROOK

Routing Diagram for LORMA AVE_35_PRE
Prepared by {enter your company name here},  Printed 7/13/2020

HydroCAD® 10.00-25  s/n 06744  © 2019 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Subcat Reach Pond Link



OCHMAN ASSOCIATES INC
Type III 24-hr  25 yr storm Rainfall=6.64"LORMA AVE_35_PRE

  Printed  7/13/2020Prepared by {enter your company name here}
Page 2HydroCAD® 10.00-25  s/n 06744  © 2019 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Time span=0.00-24.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 481 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=123,610 sf   18.76% Impervious   Runoff Depth>3.01"Subcatchment EX DA 1: EXISTING 
   Flow Length=440'   Tc=13.0 min   CN=67   Runoff=7.87 cfs  31,052 cf

Runoff Area=34,430 sf   1.23% Impervious   Runoff Depth>2.07"Subcatchment EX DA 2: EXISTING 
   Flow Length=305'   Tc=8.3 min   CN=57   Runoff=1.63 cfs  5,949 cf

   Inflow=9.39 cfs  37,001 cfLink 3L: COMBINED HYDROGRAPH TO BROOK
   Primary=9.39 cfs  37,001 cf

Total Runoff Area = 158,040 sf   Runoff Volume = 37,001 cf   Average Runoff Depth = 2.81"
85.06% Pervious = 134,432 sf     14.94% Impervious = 23,609 sf



OCHMAN ASSOCIATES INC
Type III 24-hr  25 yr storm Rainfall=6.64"LORMA AVE_35_PRE

  Printed  7/13/2020Prepared by {enter your company name here}
Page 3HydroCAD® 10.00-25  s/n 06744  © 2019 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Summary for Subcatchment EX DA 1: EXISTING CONDITIONS DA 1 (THROUGH 94 BASSICK RD)

Runoff = 7.87 cfs @ 12.19 hrs,  Volume= 31,052 cf,  Depth> 3.01"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  25 yr storm Rainfall=6.64"

Area (sf) CN Description
9,210 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B

21,666 55 Woods, Good, HSG B
92,734 70 1/2 acre lots, 25% imp, HSG B

123,610 67 Weighted Average
100,427 81.24% Pervious Area
23,184 18.76% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

6.0 100 0.0600 0.28 Sheet Flow, SHEET FLOW
Grass: Short   n= 0.150   P2= 3.53"

7.0 340 0.0260 0.81 Shallow Concentrated Flow, SHALLOW CONCENTRATED
Woodland   Kv= 5.0 fps

13.0 440 Total

Subcatchment EX DA 1: EXISTING CONDITIONS DA 1 (THROUGH 94 BASSICK RD)

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
2423222120191817161514131211109876543210
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Type III 24-hr
25 yr storm Rainfall=6.64"
Runoff Area=123,610 sf
Runoff Volume=31,052 cf
Runoff Depth>3.01"
Flow Length=440'
Tc=13.0 min
CN=67

7.87 cfs



OCHMAN ASSOCIATES INC
Type III 24-hr  25 yr storm Rainfall=6.64"LORMA AVE_35_PRE

  Printed  7/13/2020Prepared by {enter your company name here}
Page 4HydroCAD® 10.00-25  s/n 06744  © 2019 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Summary for Subcatchment EX DA 2: EXISTING CONDITIONS DA 2

Runoff = 1.63 cfs @ 12.13 hrs,  Volume= 5,949 cf,  Depth> 2.07"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  25 yr storm Rainfall=6.64"

Area (sf) CN Description
10,000 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B
24,005 55 Woods, Good, HSG B

425 98 Roofs, HSG B
34,430 57 Weighted Average
34,005 98.77% Pervious Area

425 1.23% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

5.8 115 0.0870 0.33 Sheet Flow, SHEET FLOW
Grass: Short   n= 0.150   P2= 3.53"

1.7 100 0.0400 1.00 Shallow Concentrated Flow, SHALLOW CONCENTRATED
Woodland   Kv= 5.0 fps

0.8 90 0.1300 1.80 Shallow Concentrated Flow, SHALLOW
Woodland   Kv= 5.0 fps

8.3 305 Total

Subcatchment EX DA 2: EXISTING CONDITIONS DA 2

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
2423222120191817161514131211109876543210

F
lo

w
  

(c
fs

)

1

0

Type III 24-hr
25 yr storm Rainfall=6.64"
Runoff Area=34,430 sf
Runoff Volume=5,949 cf
Runoff Depth>2.07"
Flow Length=305'
Tc=8.3 min
CN=57

1.63 cfs
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Type III 24-hr  25 yr storm Rainfall=6.64"LORMA AVE_35_PRE
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Page 5HydroCAD® 10.00-25  s/n 06744  © 2019 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Summary for Link 3L: COMBINED HYDROGRAPH TO BROOK

Inflow Area = 158,040 sf, 14.94% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 2.81"    for  25 yr storm event
Inflow = 9.39 cfs @ 12.17 hrs,  Volume= 37,001 cf
Primary = 9.39 cfs @ 12.17 hrs,  Volume= 37,001 cf,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Primary outflow = Inflow, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Link 3L: COMBINED HYDROGRAPH TO BROOK

Inflow
Primary

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
2423222120191817161514131211109876543210
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w
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Inflow Area=158,040 sf
9.39 cfs

9.39 cfs



OCHMAN ASSOCIATES INC
Type III 24-hr  2 yr storm Rainfall=3.53"LORMA AVE_35_PRE

  Printed  7/13/2020Prepared by {enter your company name here}
Page 1HydroCAD® 10.00-25  s/n 06744  © 2019 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Time span=0.00-24.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 481 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=123,610 sf   18.76% Impervious   Runoff Depth>0.86"Subcatchment EX DA 1: EXISTING 
   Flow Length=440'   Tc=13.0 min   CN=67   Runoff=1.99 cfs  8,899 cf

Runoff Area=34,430 sf   1.23% Impervious   Runoff Depth>0.43"Subcatchment EX DA 2: EXISTING 
   Flow Length=305'   Tc=8.3 min   CN=57   Runoff=0.19 cfs  1,222 cf

   Inflow=2.18 cfs  10,122 cfLink 3L: COMBINED HYDROGRAPH TO BROOK
   Primary=2.18 cfs  10,122 cf

Total Runoff Area = 158,040 sf   Runoff Volume = 10,122 cf   Average Runoff Depth = 0.77"
85.06% Pervious = 134,432 sf     14.94% Impervious = 23,609 sf
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Page 2HydroCAD® 10.00-25  s/n 06744  © 2019 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Time span=0.00-24.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 481 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=123,610 sf   18.76% Impervious   Runoff Depth>1.51"Subcatchment EX DA 1: EXISTING 
   Flow Length=440'   Tc=13.0 min   CN=67   Runoff=3.76 cfs  15,508 cf

Runoff Area=34,430 sf   1.23% Impervious   Runoff Depth>0.88"Subcatchment EX DA 2: EXISTING 
   Flow Length=305'   Tc=8.3 min   CN=57   Runoff=0.59 cfs  2,530 cf

   Inflow=4.29 cfs  18,038 cfLink 3L: COMBINED HYDROGRAPH TO BROOK
   Primary=4.29 cfs  18,038 cf

Total Runoff Area = 158,040 sf   Runoff Volume = 18,038 cf   Average Runoff Depth = 1.37"
85.06% Pervious = 134,432 sf     14.94% Impervious = 23,609 sf
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Time span=0.00-24.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 481 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=123,610 sf   18.76% Impervious   Runoff Depth>2.11"Subcatchment EX DA 1: EXISTING 
   Flow Length=440'   Tc=13.0 min   CN=67   Runoff=5.41 cfs  21,732 cf

Runoff Area=34,430 sf   1.23% Impervious   Runoff Depth>1.34"Subcatchment EX DA 2: EXISTING 
   Flow Length=305'   Tc=8.3 min   CN=57   Runoff=0.99 cfs  3,856 cf

   Inflow=6.30 cfs  25,589 cfLink 3L: COMBINED HYDROGRAPH TO BROOK
   Primary=6.30 cfs  25,589 cf

Total Runoff Area = 158,040 sf   Runoff Volume = 25,589 cf   Average Runoff Depth = 1.94"
85.06% Pervious = 134,432 sf     14.94% Impervious = 23,609 sf



 

 

 

APPENDIX B – HydroCAD Analysis 

(Pre-Construction Through Property Of 94 Bassick Road 

  2 - 25 Year Storm Event) 
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Time span=0.00-24.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 481 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=123,610 sf   18.76% Impervious   Runoff Depth>0.86"Subcatchment EX DA 1: EXISTING 
   Flow Length=440'   Tc=13.0 min   CN=67   Runoff=1.99 cfs  8,899 cf

Total Runoff Area = 123,610 sf   Runoff Volume = 8,899 cf   Average Runoff Depth = 0.86"
81.24% Pervious = 100,427 sf     18.76% Impervious = 23,184 sf
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Time span=0.00-24.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 481 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=123,610 sf   18.76% Impervious   Runoff Depth>1.51"Subcatchment EX DA 1: EXISTING 
   Flow Length=440'   Tc=13.0 min   CN=67   Runoff=3.76 cfs  15,508 cf

Total Runoff Area = 123,610 sf   Runoff Volume = 15,508 cf   Average Runoff Depth = 1.51"
81.24% Pervious = 100,427 sf     18.76% Impervious = 23,184 sf
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Time span=0.00-24.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 481 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=123,610 sf   18.76% Impervious   Runoff Depth>2.11"Subcatchment EX DA 1: EXISTING 
   Flow Length=440'   Tc=13.0 min   CN=67   Runoff=5.41 cfs  21,732 cf

Total Runoff Area = 123,610 sf   Runoff Volume = 21,732 cf   Average Runoff Depth = 2.11"
81.24% Pervious = 100,427 sf     18.76% Impervious = 23,184 sf



OCHMAN ASSOCIATES INC
Type III 24-hr  25 yr storm Rainfall=6.64"LORMA AVE_35_PRE DA 1 (Through 94 Bassick R

  Printed  7/13/2020Prepared by {enter your company name here}
Page 4HydroCAD® 10.00-25  s/n 06744  © 2019 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Time span=0.00-24.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 481 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=123,610 sf   18.76% Impervious   Runoff Depth>3.01"Subcatchment EX DA 1: EXISTING 
   Flow Length=440'   Tc=13.0 min   CN=67   Runoff=7.87 cfs  31,052 cf

Total Runoff Area = 123,610 sf   Runoff Volume = 31,052 cf   Average Runoff Depth = 3.01"
81.24% Pervious = 100,427 sf     18.76% Impervious = 23,184 sf



 

 

 

APPENDIX C – Drainage Map & HydroCAD Analysis 

(Post-Construction With Detention 

2 - 25 Year Storm Event) 
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 CONDITIONS DA 2
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PR DA 4

DRIVEWAY, LAWN &
 WOODS

1P

(20) 24" CONC.
 GALLERIES

2P

(9) 24" CONC.
 GALLERIES

3L

COMBINED
 HYDROGRAPH TO

 BROOK

Routing Diagram for LORMA AVE_35_POST
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Type III 24-hr  25 yr storm Rainfall=6.64"LORMA AVE_35_POST
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Time span=0.00-24.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 481 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=109,992 sf   21.08% Impervious   Runoff Depth>3.11"Subcatchment PR DA 1: PROPOSED 
   Flow Length=440'   Tc=13.0 min   CN=68   Runoff=7.25 cfs  28,537 cf

Runoff Area=36,866 sf   1.85% Impervious   Runoff Depth>2.16"Subcatchment PR DA 2: PROPOSED 
   Flow Length=305'   Tc=8.3 min   CN=58   Runoff=1.84 cfs  6,648 cf

Runoff Area=3,242 sf   100.00% Impervious   Runoff Depth>6.40"Subcatchment PR DA 3: ROOF AREA
   Tc=3.0 min   CN=98   Runoff=0.52 cfs  1,729 cf

Runoff Area=7,940 sf   63.73% Impervious   Runoff Depth>4.80"Subcatchment PR DA 4: DRIVEWAY, LAWN 
   Flow Length=200'   Tc=5.3 min   CN=84   Runoff=1.00 cfs  3,173 cf

Peak Elev=334.87'  Storage=1,073 cf   Inflow=1.00 cfs  3,173 cfPond 1P: (20) 24" CONC. GALLERIES
   Discarded=0.05 cfs  2,516 cf   Primary=0.27 cfs  656 cf   Outflow=0.32 cfs  3,172 cf

Peak Elev=338.41'  Storage=510 cf   Inflow=0.52 cfs  1,729 cfPond 2P: (9) 24" CONC. GALLERIES
   Discarded=0.03 cfs  1,581 cf   Primary=0.13 cfs  84 cf   Outflow=0.17 cfs  1,665 cf

   Inflow=8.94 cfs  35,925 cfLink 3L: COMBINED HYDROGRAPH TO BROOK
   Primary=8.94 cfs  35,925 cf

Total Runoff Area = 158,040 sf   Runoff Volume = 40,087 cf   Average Runoff Depth = 3.04"
79.65% Pervious = 125,874 sf     20.35% Impervious = 32,167 sf



OCHMAN ASSOCIATES INC
Type III 24-hr  25 yr storm Rainfall=6.64"LORMA AVE_35_POST

  Printed  7/13/2020Prepared by {enter your company name here}
Page 3HydroCAD® 10.00-25  s/n 06744  © 2019 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Summary for Subcatchment PR DA 1: PROPOSED CONDITIONS DA 1 (THROUGH 94 BASSICK RD)

Runoff = 7.25 cfs @ 12.19 hrs,  Volume= 28,537 cf,  Depth> 3.11"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  25 yr storm Rainfall=6.64"

Area (sf) CN Description
15,320 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B
1,938 55 Woods, Good, HSG B

92,734 70 1/2 acre lots, 25% imp, HSG B
109,992 68 Weighted Average
86,809 78.92% Pervious Area
23,184 21.08% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

6.0 100 0.0600 0.28 Sheet Flow, SHEET FLOW
Grass: Short   n= 0.150   P2= 3.53"

7.0 340 0.0260 0.81 Shallow Concentrated Flow, SHALLOW CONCENTRATED
Woodland   Kv= 5.0 fps

13.0 440 Total

Subcatchment PR DA 1: PROPOSED CONDITIONS DA 1 (THROUGH 94 BASSICK RD)

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
2423222120191817161514131211109876543210
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Type III 24-hr
25 yr storm Rainfall=6.64"
Runoff Area=109,992 sf
Runoff Volume=28,537 cf
Runoff Depth>3.11"
Flow Length=440'
Tc=13.0 min
CN=68

7.25 cfs
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Summary for Subcatchment PR DA 2: PROPOSED CONDITIONS DA 2

Runoff = 1.84 cfs @ 12.13 hrs,  Volume= 6,648 cf,  Depth> 2.16"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  25 yr storm Rainfall=6.64"

Area (sf) CN Description
15,000 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B
21,185 55 Woods, Good, HSG B

425 98 Roofs, HSG B
* 256 98 PATIO, HSG B

36,866 58 Weighted Average
36,185 98.15% Pervious Area

681 1.85% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

5.8 115 0.0870 0.33 Sheet Flow, SHEET FLOW
Grass: Short   n= 0.150   P2= 3.53"

1.7 100 0.0400 1.00 Shallow Concentrated Flow, SHALLOW CONCENTRATED
Woodland   Kv= 5.0 fps

0.8 90 0.1300 1.80 Shallow Concentrated Flow, SHALLOW
Woodland   Kv= 5.0 fps

8.3 305 Total

Subcatchment PR DA 2: PROPOSED CONDITIONS DA 2

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
2423222120191817161514131211109876543210
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w
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Type III 24-hr
25 yr storm Rainfall=6.64"
Runoff Area=36,866 sf
Runoff Volume=6,648 cf
Runoff Depth>2.16"
Flow Length=305'
Tc=8.3 min
CN=58

1.84 cfs
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Summary for Subcatchment PR DA 3: ROOF AREA

Runoff = 0.52 cfs @ 12.05 hrs,  Volume= 1,729 cf,  Depth> 6.40"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  25 yr storm Rainfall=6.64"

Area (sf) CN Description
3,242 98 Roofs, HSG B
3,242 100.00% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

3.0 Direct Entry, DIRECT

Subcatchment PR DA 3: ROOF AREA

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
2423222120191817161514131211109876543210
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Type III 24-hr
25 yr storm Rainfall=6.64"
Runoff Area=3,242 sf
Runoff Volume=1,729 cf
Runoff Depth>6.40"
Tc=3.0 min
CN=98

0.52 cfs
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Summary for Subcatchment PR DA 4: DRIVEWAY, LAWN & WOODS

Runoff = 1.00 cfs @ 12.08 hrs,  Volume= 3,173 cf,  Depth> 4.80"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  25 yr storm Rainfall=6.64"

Area (sf) CN Description
* 5,060 98 DRIVEWAY, HSG B

1,880 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B
1,000 55 Woods, Good, HSG B
7,940 84 Weighted Average
2,880 36.27% Pervious Area
5,060 63.73% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

4.6 75 0.0650 0.27 Sheet Flow, sheet flow
Grass: Short   n= 0.150   P2= 3.53"

0.7 125 0.0220 3.01 Shallow Concentrated Flow, shallow
Paved   Kv= 20.3 fps

5.3 200 Total

Subcatchment PR DA 4: DRIVEWAY, LAWN & WOODS

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
2423222120191817161514131211109876543210

F
lo

w
  

(c
fs

)

1

0

Type III 24-hr
25 yr storm Rainfall=6.64"
Runoff Area=7,940 sf
Runoff Volume=3,173 cf
Runoff Depth>4.80"
Flow Length=200'
Tc=5.3 min
CN=84

1.00 cfs
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Summary for Pond 1P: (20) 24" CONC. GALLERIES

Inflow Area = 7,940 sf, 63.73% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 4.80"    for  25 yr storm event
Inflow = 1.00 cfs @ 12.08 hrs,  Volume= 3,173 cf
Outflow = 0.32 cfs @ 12.40 hrs,  Volume= 3,172 cf,  Atten= 68%,  Lag= 19.4 min
Discarded = 0.05 cfs @ 11.00 hrs,  Volume= 2,516 cf
Primary = 0.27 cfs @ 12.40 hrs,  Volume= 656 cf

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 334.87' @ 12.40 hrs   Surf.Area= 756 sf   Storage= 1,073 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 118.0 min calculated for 3,172 cf (100% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 117.8 min ( 916.4 - 798.7 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1A 332.75' 174 cf 18.00'W x 42.00'L x 2.25'H Field A

1,701 cf Overall - 1,267 cf Embedded = 434 cf  x 40.0% Voids
#2A 333.00' 906 cf Concrete Galley  4x8x2  x 20  Inside #1

Inside= 42.0"W x 21.0"H => 6.04 sf x 7.50'L = 45.3 cf
Outside= 48.0"W x 24.0"H => 7.92 sf x 8.00'L = 63.4 cf
20 Chambers in 4 Rows

1,080 cf Total Available Storage

     Storage Group A created with Chamber Wizard

Device Routing     Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Discarded 332.75' 3.000 in/hr Exfiltration over Surface area   
#2 Primary 334.30' 4.0" Vert. Orifice/Grate    C= 0.600   

Discarded OutFlow  Max=0.05 cfs @ 11.00 hrs  HW=332.77'   (Free Discharge)
1=Exfiltration  (Exfiltration Controls 0.05 cfs)

Primary OutFlow  Max=0.27 cfs @ 12.40 hrs  HW=334.87'   (Free Discharge)
2=Orifice/Grate  (Orifice Controls 0.27 cfs @ 3.04 fps)
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Pond 1P: (20) 24" CONC. GALLERIES - Chamber Wizard Field A

Chamber Model = Concrete Galley  4x8x2 (Concrete Galley, UCPI 24" Low Profile Galley or equivalent)
Inside= 42.0"W x 21.0"H => 6.04 sf x 7.50'L = 45.3 cf
Outside= 48.0"W x 24.0"H => 7.92 sf x 8.00'L = 63.4 cf

5 Chambers/Row x 8.00' Long = 40.00' Row Length +12.0" End Stone x 2 = 42.00' Base Length
4 Rows x 48.0" Wide + 12.0" Side Stone x 2 = 18.00' Base Width
3.0" Base + 24.0" Chamber Height = 2.25' Field Height

20 Chambers x 45.3 cf = 906.0 cf Chamber Storage
20 Chambers x 63.4 cf = 1,267.2 cf Displacement

1,701.0 cf Field - 1,267.2 cf Chambers = 433.8 cf Stone x 40.0% Voids = 173.5 cf Stone Storage

Chamber Storage + Stone Storage = 1,079.5 cf = 0.025 af
Overall Storage Efficiency = 63.5%
Overall System Size = 42.00' x 18.00' x 2.25'

20 Chambers
63.0 cy Field
16.1 cy Stone
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Pond 1P: (20) 24" CONC. GALLERIES

Inflow
Outflow
Discarded
Primary

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
2423222120191817161514131211109876543210
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lo

w
  

(c
fs

)

1

0

Inflow Area=7,940 sf
Peak Elev=334.87'
Storage=1,073 cf

1.00 cfs

0.32 cfs

0.05 cfs

0.27 cfs
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Summary for Pond 2P: (9) 24" CONC. GALLERIES

Inflow Area = 3,242 sf,100.00% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 6.40"    for  25 yr storm event
Inflow = 0.52 cfs @ 12.05 hrs,  Volume= 1,729 cf
Outflow = 0.17 cfs @ 12.27 hrs,  Volume= 1,665 cf,  Atten= 68%,  Lag= 13.3 min
Discarded = 0.03 cfs @ 11.95 hrs,  Volume= 1,581 cf
Primary = 0.13 cfs @ 12.27 hrs,  Volume= 84 cf

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs / 2
Peak Elev= 338.41' @ 12.25 hrs   Surf.Area= 365 sf   Storage= 510 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 125.1 min calculated for 1,661 cf (96% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 102.4 min ( 843.2 - 740.8 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1A 334.75' 100 cf 14.00'W x 26.00'L x 2.25'H Field A

819 cf Overall - 570 cf Embedded = 249 cf  x 40.0% Voids
#2A 335.00' 408 cf Concrete Galley  4x8x2  x 9  Inside #1

Inside= 42.0"W x 21.0"H => 6.04 sf x 7.50'L = 45.3 cf
Outside= 48.0"W x 24.0"H => 7.92 sf x 8.00'L = 63.4 cf
9 Chambers in 3 Rows

#3 335.50' 3 cf 1.00'W x 1.00'L x 3.00'H 12"x12" AD
510 cf Total Available Storage

     Storage Group A created with Chamber Wizard

Device Routing     Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Discarded 334.75' 4.000 in/hr Exfiltration over Surface area   
#2 Primary 338.30' 4.0" Horiz. Orifice/Grate    C= 0.600   Limited to weir flow at low heads   

Discarded OutFlow  Max=0.03 cfs @ 11.95 hrs  HW=335.61'   (Free Discharge)
1=Exfiltration  (Exfiltration Controls 0.03 cfs)

Primary OutFlow  Max=0.12 cfs @ 12.27 hrs  HW=338.40'   (Free Discharge)
2=Orifice/Grate  (Weir Controls 0.12 cfs @ 1.06 fps)
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Pond 2P: (9) 24" CONC. GALLERIES - Chamber Wizard Field A

Chamber Model = Concrete Galley  4x8x2 (Concrete Galley, UCPI 24" Low Profile Galley or equivalent)
Inside= 42.0"W x 21.0"H => 6.04 sf x 7.50'L = 45.3 cf
Outside= 48.0"W x 24.0"H => 7.92 sf x 8.00'L = 63.4 cf

3 Chambers/Row x 8.00' Long = 24.00' Row Length +12.0" End Stone x 2 = 26.00' Base Length
3 Rows x 48.0" Wide + 12.0" Side Stone x 2 = 14.00' Base Width
3.0" Base + 24.0" Chamber Height = 2.25' Field Height

9 Chambers x 45.3 cf = 407.7 cf Chamber Storage
9 Chambers x 63.4 cf = 570.2 cf Displacement

819.0 cf Field - 570.2 cf Chambers = 248.8 cf Stone x 40.0% Voids = 99.5 cf Stone Storage

Chamber Storage + Stone Storage = 507.2 cf = 0.012 af
Overall Storage Efficiency = 61.9%
Overall System Size = 26.00' x 14.00' x 2.25'

9 Chambers
30.3 cy Field
9.2 cy Stone



OCHMAN ASSOCIATES INC
Type III 24-hr  25 yr storm Rainfall=6.64"LORMA AVE_35_POST

  Printed  7/13/2020Prepared by {enter your company name here}
Page 12HydroCAD® 10.00-25  s/n 06744  © 2019 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Pond 2P: (9) 24" CONC. GALLERIES

Inflow
Outflow
Discarded
Primary
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Summary for Link 3L: COMBINED HYDROGRAPH TO BROOK

Inflow Area = 158,040 sf, 20.35% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 2.73"    for  25 yr storm event
Inflow = 8.94 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 35,925 cf
Primary = 8.94 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 35,925 cf,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Primary outflow = Inflow, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Link 3L: COMBINED HYDROGRAPH TO BROOK
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Time span=0.00-24.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 481 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=109,992 sf   21.08% Impervious   Runoff Depth>0.92"Subcatchment PR DA 1: PROPOSED 
   Flow Length=440'   Tc=13.0 min   CN=68   Runoff=1.92 cfs  8,393 cf

Runoff Area=36,866 sf   1.85% Impervious   Runoff Depth>0.46"Subcatchment PR DA 2: PROPOSED 
   Flow Length=305'   Tc=8.3 min   CN=58   Runoff=0.25 cfs  1,424 cf

Runoff Area=3,242 sf   100.00% Impervious   Runoff Depth>3.30"Subcatchment PR DA 3: ROOF AREA
   Tc=3.0 min   CN=98   Runoff=0.28 cfs  890 cf

Runoff Area=7,940 sf   63.73% Impervious   Runoff Depth>1.96"Subcatchment PR DA 4: DRIVEWAY, LAWN 
   Flow Length=200'   Tc=5.3 min   CN=84   Runoff=0.42 cfs  1,297 cf

Peak Elev=333.62'  Storage=432 cf   Inflow=0.42 cfs  1,297 cfPond 1P: (20) 24" CONC. GALLERIES
   Discarded=0.05 cfs  1,297 cf   Primary=0.00 cfs  0 cf   Outflow=0.05 cfs  1,297 cf

Peak Elev=335.85'  Storage=263 cf   Inflow=0.28 cfs  890 cfPond 2P: (9) 24" CONC. GALLERIES
   Discarded=0.03 cfs  890 cf   Primary=0.00 cfs  0 cf   Outflow=0.03 cfs  890 cf

   Inflow=2.16 cfs  9,817 cfLink 3L: COMBINED HYDROGRAPH TO BROOK
   Primary=2.16 cfs  9,817 cf

Total Runoff Area = 158,040 sf   Runoff Volume = 12,005 cf   Average Runoff Depth = 0.91"
79.65% Pervious = 125,874 sf     20.35% Impervious = 32,167 sf
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Time span=0.00-24.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 481 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=109,992 sf   21.08% Impervious   Runoff Depth>1.58"Subcatchment PR DA 1: PROPOSED 
   Flow Length=440'   Tc=13.0 min   CN=68   Runoff=3.53 cfs  14,438 cf

Runoff Area=36,866 sf   1.85% Impervious   Runoff Depth>0.94"Subcatchment PR DA 2: PROPOSED 
   Flow Length=305'   Tc=8.3 min   CN=58   Runoff=0.69 cfs  2,883 cf

Runoff Area=3,242 sf   100.00% Impervious   Runoff Depth>4.33"Subcatchment PR DA 3: ROOF AREA
   Tc=3.0 min   CN=98   Runoff=0.36 cfs  1,171 cf

Runoff Area=7,940 sf   63.73% Impervious   Runoff Depth>2.88"Subcatchment PR DA 4: DRIVEWAY, LAWN 
   Flow Length=200'   Tc=5.3 min   CN=84   Runoff=0.61 cfs  1,904 cf

Peak Elev=334.16'  Storage=743 cf   Inflow=0.61 cfs  1,904 cfPond 1P: (20) 24" CONC. GALLERIES
   Discarded=0.05 cfs  1,903 cf   Primary=0.00 cfs  0 cf   Outflow=0.05 cfs  1,903 cf

Peak Elev=336.29'  Storage=384 cf   Inflow=0.36 cfs  1,171 cfPond 2P: (9) 24" CONC. GALLERIES
   Discarded=0.03 cfs  1,170 cf   Primary=0.00 cfs  0 cf   Outflow=0.03 cfs  1,170 cf

   Inflow=4.15 cfs  17,321 cfLink 3L: COMBINED HYDROGRAPH TO BROOK
   Primary=4.15 cfs  17,321 cf

Total Runoff Area = 158,040 sf   Runoff Volume = 20,396 cf   Average Runoff Depth = 1.55"
79.65% Pervious = 125,874 sf     20.35% Impervious = 32,167 sf
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Time span=0.00-24.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 481 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=109,992 sf   21.08% Impervious   Runoff Depth>2.19"Subcatchment PR DA 1: PROPOSED 
   Flow Length=440'   Tc=13.0 min   CN=68   Runoff=5.03 cfs  20,098 cf

Runoff Area=36,866 sf   1.85% Impervious   Runoff Depth>1.42"Subcatchment PR DA 2: PROPOSED 
   Flow Length=305'   Tc=8.3 min   CN=58   Runoff=1.14 cfs  4,349 cf

Runoff Area=3,242 sf   100.00% Impervious   Runoff Depth>5.20"Subcatchment PR DA 3: ROOF AREA
   Tc=3.0 min   CN=98   Runoff=0.43 cfs  1,405 cf

Runoff Area=7,940 sf   63.73% Impervious   Runoff Depth>3.67"Subcatchment PR DA 4: DRIVEWAY, LAWN 
   Flow Length=200'   Tc=5.3 min   CN=84   Runoff=0.77 cfs  2,430 cf

Peak Elev=334.48'  Storage=927 cf   Inflow=0.77 cfs  2,430 cfPond 1P: (20) 24" CONC. GALLERIES
   Discarded=0.05 cfs  2,236 cf   Primary=0.07 cfs  193 cf   Outflow=0.12 cfs  2,429 cf

Peak Elev=336.72'  Storage=494 cf   Inflow=0.43 cfs  1,405 cfPond 2P: (9) 24" CONC. GALLERIES
   Discarded=0.03 cfs  1,405 cf   Primary=0.00 cfs  0 cf   Outflow=0.03 cfs  1,405 cf

   Inflow=6.05 cfs  24,641 cfLink 3L: COMBINED HYDROGRAPH TO BROOK
   Primary=6.05 cfs  24,641 cf

Total Runoff Area = 158,040 sf   Runoff Volume = 28,283 cf   Average Runoff Depth = 2.15"
79.65% Pervious = 125,874 sf     20.35% Impervious = 32,167 sf



 

 

 

APPENDIX C –HydroCAD Analysis 

(Post-Construction With Detention Through Property Of      
94 Bassick Road 

2 - 25 Year Storm Event) 
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Time span=0.00-24.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 481 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=109,992 sf   21.08% Impervious   Runoff Depth>0.92"Subcatchment PR DA 1: PROPOSED 
   Flow Length=440'   Tc=13.0 min   CN=68   Runoff=1.92 cfs  8,393 cf

Runoff Area=7,940 sf   63.73% Impervious   Runoff Depth>1.96"Subcatchment PR DA 4: DRIVEWAY, LAWN 
   Flow Length=200'   Tc=5.3 min   CN=84   Runoff=0.42 cfs  1,297 cf

Peak Elev=333.62'  Storage=432 cf   Inflow=0.42 cfs  1,297 cfPond 1P: (20) 24" CONC. GALLERIES
   Discarded=0.05 cfs  1,297 cf   Primary=0.00 cfs  0 cf   Outflow=0.05 cfs  1,297 cf

   Inflow=1.92 cfs  8,393 cfLink 3L: COMBINED HYDROGRAPH TO BROOK
   Primary=1.92 cfs  8,393 cf

Total Runoff Area = 117,932 sf   Runoff Volume = 9,690 cf   Average Runoff Depth = 0.99"
76.05% Pervious = 89,689 sf     23.95% Impervious = 28,244 sf
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Time span=0.00-24.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 481 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=109,992 sf   21.08% Impervious   Runoff Depth>1.58"Subcatchment PR DA 1: PROPOSED 
   Flow Length=440'   Tc=13.0 min   CN=68   Runoff=3.53 cfs  14,438 cf

Runoff Area=7,940 sf   63.73% Impervious   Runoff Depth>2.88"Subcatchment PR DA 4: DRIVEWAY, LAWN 
   Flow Length=200'   Tc=5.3 min   CN=84   Runoff=0.61 cfs  1,904 cf

Peak Elev=334.16'  Storage=743 cf   Inflow=0.61 cfs  1,904 cfPond 1P: (20) 24" CONC. GALLERIES
   Discarded=0.05 cfs  1,903 cf   Primary=0.00 cfs  0 cf   Outflow=0.05 cfs  1,903 cf

   Inflow=3.53 cfs  14,438 cfLink 3L: COMBINED HYDROGRAPH TO BROOK
   Primary=3.53 cfs  14,438 cf

Total Runoff Area = 117,932 sf   Runoff Volume = 16,343 cf   Average Runoff Depth = 1.66"
76.05% Pervious = 89,689 sf     23.95% Impervious = 28,244 sf
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Time span=0.00-24.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 481 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=109,992 sf   21.08% Impervious   Runoff Depth>2.19"Subcatchment PR DA 1: PROPOSED 
   Flow Length=440'   Tc=13.0 min   CN=68   Runoff=5.03 cfs  20,098 cf

Runoff Area=7,940 sf   63.73% Impervious   Runoff Depth>3.67"Subcatchment PR DA 4: DRIVEWAY, LAWN 
   Flow Length=200'   Tc=5.3 min   CN=84   Runoff=0.77 cfs  2,430 cf

Peak Elev=334.48'  Storage=927 cf   Inflow=0.77 cfs  2,430 cfPond 1P: (20) 24" CONC. GALLERIES
   Discarded=0.05 cfs  2,236 cf   Primary=0.07 cfs  193 cf   Outflow=0.12 cfs  2,429 cf

   Inflow=5.03 cfs  20,292 cfLink 3L: COMBINED HYDROGRAPH TO BROOK
   Primary=5.03 cfs  20,292 cf

Total Runoff Area = 117,932 sf   Runoff Volume = 22,529 cf   Average Runoff Depth = 2.29"
76.05% Pervious = 89,689 sf     23.95% Impervious = 28,244 sf
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Time span=0.00-24.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 481 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=109,992 sf   21.08% Impervious   Runoff Depth>3.11"Subcatchment PR DA 1: PROPOSED 
   Flow Length=440'   Tc=13.0 min   CN=68   Runoff=7.25 cfs  28,537 cf

Runoff Area=7,940 sf   63.73% Impervious   Runoff Depth>4.80"Subcatchment PR DA 4: DRIVEWAY, LAWN 
   Flow Length=200'   Tc=5.3 min   CN=84   Runoff=1.00 cfs  3,173 cf

Peak Elev=334.87'  Storage=1,073 cf   Inflow=1.00 cfs  3,173 cfPond 1P: (20) 24" CONC. GALLERIES
   Discarded=0.05 cfs  2,516 cf   Primary=0.27 cfs  656 cf   Outflow=0.32 cfs  3,172 cf

   Inflow=7.35 cfs  29,193 cfLink 3L: COMBINED HYDROGRAPH TO BROOK
   Primary=7.35 cfs  29,193 cf

Total Runoff Area = 117,932 sf   Runoff Volume = 31,710 cf   Average Runoff Depth = 3.23"
76.05% Pervious = 89,689 sf     23.95% Impervious = 28,244 sf



 

 

 

APPENDIX D – Water Quality  

Volume Calculations 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 



 

 

 WATER QUALITY VOLUME DESIGN CALCULATIONS 
FOR #35 LORMA AVENUE 

 

Water Quality Volume (WQV) For Proposed Impervious Surfaces: 
1” x 5,572 ft2 x 1ft/12” = 464 ft3 

       Total Storage of Underground Detention Systems Up To HLO = 1,332 ft3 
 

 



NOTES: 
RESIDENCE 'A' DISTRICT MIN REQUIRED BASED ON NET LOT AREA 

1. References: 

A. Record Map No. 3427 entitled "Limited Zoning Location 
Survey, 110 Fernwood Road, Prepared for Carol E. Sansone, 
Trumbull, Connecticut." Dated August 15,2017, prepared 
by Codespoti & Associates P.C. 

B. Record Map No. 1543 entitled "Subdivision Map of Beachcroft 
Manor, Section V, Trumbull, Conn." Dated June 28, 1968, 
prepared by John J. Curley. 

C. Record Map No. 1402 entitled "Beachcroft Manor, Section IV, 
Subdivision Map For Carl Gunther, Trumbull, Conn." Dated 
July 3, 1966; Last Revised Aug. 22, 1966, prepared by John 
J. Curley. 

I. Warranty Conveyance Deed: Vol. 1805 Pg. 784 

J. Right-of-Way Agreement Northeastern Gas Transmission: 
Vol. 73 Pg. 375 and Vol. 75 Pg. 74 

K. Easement to Town of Trumbull: Vol. 210 Pg. 601 
and Vol. 429 Pg. 526 

L. Restrictive Covenants: Vol. 210 Pg. 603 and 1753 Pg. 197 

M. Variance Vol. 1753 Pg. 177 

2. Total Area= 53, 198± sq. ft.; 1 .22± Acres. 

3. Parcel is in Zone A. 

Minimum Lot Area 

Minimum Lot Area (Interior Lot) 
Minimum Lot Frontage 

Minimum Lot Frontage (Interior Lot) 

Minimum Souare On Lot {Interior Lot) 
Minimum Floor Area- One Story Building 

Minimum Floor Area- 1.5 Story Building 

Minimum Floor Area- 2 Story Building 

Maximum Height For A Building Or Structure 

Minimum First Floor Elevation 

Minimum Yards- Front 
Minimum Yards- Side 

Minimum Yards- Rear 

Minimum Yards (Interior Lot)- Front 
Minimum Yards (Interior Lot)- Side 

Minimum Yards (Interior Lot)- Rear 

MAX ALLOWED EXISTING 

0.50 Ac/21 ,780 S.F. NIA 
1.0 Ac/43,560 S.F. NIA 

125' NIA 
30' 100.38' 

175' X 175' 131' (a) 

1,200 s.f. NIA 
1st Floor- 900 s.f. NIA 
2nd Floor - 500 s.f. 

1st Floor- 900 s.f. NIA 
2nd Floor - 800 s.f. 

40 NIA 
NIA NIA 
50' NIA 
20' NIA 
50' NIA 
50' NIA 
50' NIA 
50' NIA 

D. Record Map No. 1168 entitled "Beachcroft Manor, Section I, 
Subdivision of Property For Carl Gunther, Trumbull, Conn." 
Dated June 3, 1963; Last Revised July 16, 1963, prepared by 
Richard J. Drew. 

4. Property is shown as Tax Lot 24 on Assesso~s Map E9. Maximum Building Lot Coverage As A Percentage Of Lot Area 25% NIA 
Maximum Building Floor Area Ratio 0.29 Principal Bldg NIA 

5. Property is served by municipal sewer and public water. 
E. Record Map No. 487 entitled "Revised Portion of Map 'A' of 

Building Lots Florence Verwholt - Mildred Massoth - Pauline 
Garten, Trumbull, Conn." Dated May 15, 1952, prepared 

{a) Variance GRANTED- Article Ill, Sec. 9.9.8 for a minimum square dimension of lot (Vol. 1752 Pg. 177) 
6. NGS OPUS NAVD 88 (Reading taken March 18, 2020) 

Elev 338.054. 
{b) Variance REQUESTED- Article Ill, Sec. 9.9.7 side yard setback Required 50'; Requested 26' 

by C.J. Shelomis. 

F. Record Map No. 424 entitled "Map 'A' of Building Lots 
Florence Verwholt- Mildred Massoth - Pauline Carlen, 
Trumbull, Conn." Dated April 14, 1951, prepared by C.J. 
Shelomis. 

G. Record Map No. 211 entitled "Map of 'Eimcrest' Trumbull, 
Connecticut." Dated Februaoy 8, 1940, prepared by Eugene 
S. Hajas. 

H. Map entitled "As Built, Town ofTrumbull, Connecticut; 
Sanitaoy Sewer System Phase II Pondview Avenue; 
Fernwood Road & Easement." Dated Sept. 1979, prepared 
by Flaherty • Giavara Associates. 
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7. Parcel is in FIRM Zone X (Un-Shaded), Zone X (Shaded), 
Zone AE (Eiev. 330.9) and Special Flood Hazard Zone in Zone AE 
on Map No. 09001C0426F. Map Effective Date June 18,2010. 

Letter of Map Amendment Determination Document (Fioodway 
Hydraulic Analysis New Topographic Data Update) 
Case No. 14-01-2179P (Effective date March 6, 2015) 

8. Underground utility, structure and facility locations depicted and 
noted hereon have been compiled, in part, from record mapping 
supplied by the respective utility companies or governmental 
agencies, from parol testimony and from other sources. These 
locations MUST be considered approximate in nature. Additionally, 
other such features may exist on the site, the existence of which 
are unknown to Ochman Associates Inc. The size, location 
and existence of all such features must be field determined 
and verified by the appropriate authorities prior to construction. 
CALL BEFORE YOU DIG 1-800-922-4455. 

N/F Joseph & Marlene Hannis 
41 Lorma Avenue 
Vol. 84 Pg. 365 

Proposed 2' x 2' CB 
TF- 337.3 

6" Pvc Out- 336.3 
Sump -334.3 

(Place Silt-Sack In CB During 
Construction) 

Proposed, 
24 LF of 10" HDPE 

Exisitng Town\ lnv. In- 335.5 
SSMH (F- 1) lnv. Out- 334.3 

Ex. TF- 335.84 (Riprap @ Inlet & 
Pr. TF- 337.7± Outlet) 

24" lnv.- 328.83 Sanitary Sewer-.. 

Easement 

TH 
Top of 16" HP Gas Line EL: 331.9 

Gnd EL.: 337.4 

Exisitng Town Of Trumbull 
15" RCP Storm Drain 

Exisitng Town Of Trumbull .. 
24~ Sanitary Sewer Main 

Neighbors Existing\. 

'"lt TF - 34 7.6 Proposed Water 

Stockade Fence 

Existing Town STMH 
TF- 337.96 

15" Rep In- 333.96 
15" Rep Out- 332.66 12" Rep In - 344.67 Service Line (1 Y.i" 

15~ Rep Out- 344.4 High Density 
Polyethylene) 

R=20.00' 

Neighbors Existing~ 
SIR Fence 

Pr. TF- 339.7± 

Approx. Location Of Ex. Sewer Lateral 
(11 0 Fernwood Drive) 

Ref. Note 1H 
Sewer Lateral Easement To Be 

Provided To 110 Fernwood Drive Over 
Land Of 35 Lerma Avenue 

6" Sewer Lateral 
lnv. of 24" Sewer Main@ Lateral: 331.6± 

Top of 24n Sewer Main:333.6± 

Existing 30' Wide Gas-­
Transmission R.O.W. 
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PROPOSED 
NIA 

1.22 Ac/53, 198 S.F. 
NIA 

100.38' 
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NIA 

1st Floor- 2,290 s.f. 
2nd Floor- 1,190 s.f. 

29+ 
342.0 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
283+-

26.0' (b) 
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N/F John Pellicci 
31 Lorma Avenue 
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REVISIONS: 

NO. DATE 

Lorma Avenue 

Top of 16" HP Gas Line EL: 336.5 
Gnd EL.: 341.5 

'LProposed Overhead 
Electric Wires 
(At Least 25' Of Clearance 
Between Top Of Ground 
To Overhead Crossing) 

REVISION 

1. 04/18/20 Tennessee Gas Line Crossing Revision 

2. 04/26/20 Tennessee Gas Line Crossing Revision 

20' Wide Drainage....£.­
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(Vol. 147, Pg. 373) 
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JUNE 21, 1996. 
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SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES 

NARRATIVE: 
The purpose of the Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Plan details and notes 
is to outline a program that minimizes soil erosion during the pool construction. 

THE PRIMARY POLICIES OF THIS PROGRAM ARE: 
a) Trapping particles at source by promptly stabilizing disturbed areas; 
b) Avoid concentration of water; 
c) Avoid contamination of existing storm drains; 
d) Maintenance (weekly maintenance and after storm events} of controls 

to ensure they are functioning properly. 

NOTES: 
1. This drawing is intended to describe the soil erosion and sediment control 

treatment for the pool construction only. For other details with respect to 
construction, see appropriate drawings. 

2. All soil erosion and sediment controls shall be done in conformance with the 
2002 Connecticut "Guidelines for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control", DEP 
Bulletin #34, prepared by the Connecticut Council on Soil and Water Conservation. 

3. The contractor is assigned the responsibility for implementing this soil erosion 
and sediment control plan. This responsibility includes the installation and 
maintenance of control measures, informing all parties engaged on the 
construction site of the requirements and objectives of the plan, notifying the 
Planning and Zoning Office of any transfer of this responsibility. 

4. Temporary sediment control measures must be installed in accordance with 
drawings and manufacturer recommendations prior to work. 

5. No construction or construction equipment or storage of materials will be 
allowed on the downhill side of the silt fence or within fenced off areas, except 
during construction of proposed facilities shown beyond the fences. 

6. Tracking pads shall be installed at start of construction and maintained in an 
effective condition throughout the duration of construction. Pad consist of CT 
DOT #2 stone, 4" minimum thickness and extend the width of the construction 
access. The length of the access shall be sufficient to prevent dirt from being 
tracked onto off site roads (minimum length of 30~. 

7. The location of the proposed stockpile is shown on the drawing or the excess 
material is to be removed during construction. Silt fence will be placed at the 
base of the stockpile to prevent sediment from leaving the site and to protect 
storm drains, wetlands and watercourses. 

8. Silt fence shall be Mirafi envirofence, Amoco siltstop or equivalent as approved 
by the site engineer. Filter fabric used shall be Mirafi 100x or equivalent. Install 
silt fence according to manufacturers instruction, particularly, bury lower edge 
of fabric into ground (see detail). 

9. Any excavations that must be dewatered will be pumped into an active 
drainage system or dispersed in an undisturbed field area. The inlets of all 
pumps are to be floated a minimum of 24 inches off the bottom of the 
excavation and pumped into a dirtbag. 

10. Land disturbance shall be kept to a minimum. All disturbed area shall be 
planted in where permanent plantings are called for as soon as possible. 
Where permanent plantings are not called for, disturbed area should be 
seeded with grass seed and mulched as soon as practicable. Prepare seedbed 
(4" thick minimum) with topsoil. Seed, rake, roll, water and mulch areas 
according to mixes below. Water as often as necessary (up to 3 times per day) 
to establish cover. Mulch seeded areas at 1 to 2 tons/acre with salt hay. 
Maintain mulch and watering until grass is 3" high with 85% cover. 

TEMPORARY SEED MIX: 
Perennial ryegrass 40 lbs/acre 
1 lb/1 000 sq. ft. 

TOTAL 451bs/acre 11b/1000 sq. ft 

PERMANENT SEED MIX: 
Kentucky Bluegrass 20 lbs/acre 
Creeping Red Fescue 20 lbs/acre 
Perennial ryegrass 5 lbs/acre 

Optimum Seeding Dales: Apri/15- June 15; August 15- October 1 

11. If disturbed areas cannot be seeded immediately due to the time of year, 
mulch area until seeding can occur; remove mulch and seed and re-mulch 
as the season permits. 

12. Loaded trucks shall be covered as required to keep down dust. 

13. Affected portions of off site roads and sidewalks must be swept clean when 
required to keep down dust and prevent safety hazards or at least once a week 
during construction. 

14. Dust control to be achieved with watering down disturbed areas as required. 

15. After each storm event or once weekly, all soil erosion and sediment controls 
will be inspected. Any corrective actions to mitigate environmental concerns 
will be ordered by the site engineer or environmental engineer. 

16. Additional soil erosion and sediment control measures may be installed during 
the construction period if found necessary by the inspecting engineer or any 
Governing agency. 

17. All permanent and temporary sediment control devices will be maintained in 
effective condition throughout the construction period until upland disturbed 
areas are thoroughly stabilized. Upon completion of work and stabilization of 
upland areas, all temporary sediment control devices and tree protection 
should be removed from the site and any silt disposed of properly. 
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DEEP TEST HOLE & PERCOLATION TEST 

110 Femwood Road, Trumbull 
Performed By Ochman Assor.;iate.s lnr.;., 311812020 

(Fb 165 Pg 68) 

TH #1 
0- 8" Topsoil 
8" - 40" Brown Silty Loam & Roots 
40" - 90" Brown sand & gravel w/ trace 

of silt & mica 
No Ledge, Groundwater @82", No Mottles, 
Roots to 72" 

TH #2 
0- 8" Topsoil 
8" - 30" Brown Silty Loam & Roots 
30" - 86" Brown sand & gravel w/ trace 

of silt & mica 
No Ledge, Groundwater@ 82", No Mottles, 
Roots to 68" 

TH #3 
0- 14" Topsoil 
14"- 54" Brown Silty Loam & Roots 
54" - 78" Brown sand & gravel w/ trace 

of silt & mica 
No Ledge, Groundwater@ 64", No Mottles, 
Roots to 54" 

TH #4 
0- 28" 
28"- 36" 

Fill 
Original Topsoil 

36" - 56" Brown silty loam & roots 
56" - 72" Orange Brown sand & gravel w/ trace 

of silt & mica 
No Ledge, No Groundwater, Mottles@ 40", 
Roots to 56" 

PERC#2 
Hole Diameter= 8.0" 
Hole Depth = 36" 
Pre-Soak@ 12:00 

TIME DOWN 

1:04 41/2" 
1:44 14" 
1:54 15 1/8" 
2:04 16 1/8" 
1" in 1 0.0 Minutes 

PERC#4 
Hole Diameter= 8.0" 
Hole Depth = 36" 
Pre-Soak@ 12:00 

TIME DOWN 
1:03 21" 
1:43 27 1/4" 
1:53 28 1/8" 
2:03 29" 
1" in 11.4 Minutes 
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f 
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NOT TO SCALE 
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~,./ 
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// 

DUNP STRAP 
(2 EACH) 

,, 
,.::;·: .. : )' ::,:.·tl 

SILT SACK INSTALLATION 

INSTALL SILT FENCE AT BASE 
APPLY MIXTURE OF PERRENIAL RYEGRASS, 
ANNUAL RYEGRASS AND WINTER RYE AT A 

RATE OF 1 0# PER 1000 SQ. FT. 

CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE 

ANTI TRACKING PAD DETAIL 

(NTS) 

RIP RAP 
12" DEEP (MIN) 

10' 

~ 
0 
~ 

l 
RIPRAP ENERGY DISSIPATOR 

FILTER FABRIC 

12'xl~ 

INLET /OUTLET I • ( 

o._ 
:>: 
::::J 

"' 
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SOLID BASE IJ/ ~ 
4' OF 3/4' 

GRAVEL UNDERNEATH 

6"± 

;,. 
N 

12" x 12" NDS AREA DRAIN 

OR EQIVALENT 

(NTS) 

AREA DRAIN CHART 
(ALL PIPE TO BE 4" SDR 35 TIGHT PIPE) 

(GRADE TOWARDS AREA DRAINS) 
AD# TOP OF FRAME INVERT OUT HLO INVERT 
1 
2 

12"1 "TU 

6'-0 .. 

'k2 

1" Washed 
Stone 

3" Of 1" Washed 
Stone Underneath 

24" GALLERY DETAIL (H-20) 
FOR STORM DRAINAGE 

N.T.S. 

SEDIMENT CONTROL AT EXISTING CATCH BASIN INLETS 

STOCKPILE STABILIZATION 
NTS 

(USE REGULAR FLOW MODEL ONLY) 

Proposed Grade 
344 344 

340 1 Ex. Grade 

336 

TH#1 
Top of 16" HP 

"' _, 

"' 

Limit of Driveway: 
Crossing 

II 
0 
~ 

' 

Proposed Dri~eway 
6"+ of Proce<!s Gravel 
&2"of%"G 

-----
'-9 

Proposed Water Service, 
1 )':," High Density 
Polyethylene Line With 
DOT Standard Surface 
Markers To Be Installed In 
12" Of Padding Around I 340 

Marking Tape 
(Water Service 

--.....___ Buried below) 
--.....___ 

n~-

11 I 336 
n 

I Gas Line EL: 336.5 
332 Gnd EL.: 341.5 I Stonm Drain I ··~ ~~: ----- 1 332 

TH #2 
Top of 16" HP 

Gas Line EL: 331.9 

328 Gnd EL.: 337.4 328 

0+00 0+50 0+85.7 

16" H.P. Tennessee Gas Line 
Section:®-® 
Horiz: 1" = 1 0' 
Vert: 1" = 4 1 

REVISIONS: SIGNATURE I SEAL: 

NO. DATE REVISION 

t. 04/18/20 Tennessee Gas Line Crossing Revision 

2. 04/26/20 Tennessee Gas Line Crossing Revision 

IJl?Clt{O~ 
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8' DIA. ~ 

PVC PIPE 
STANDARD SERVICE 

LATERAL CONNECTION 
NTS 

SCALE: 
0 20 40 
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--EDGE OF TRENCH 

BACKFILL 
MATERIAL 

f SUPPORT SYSTEM 
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MARKING TAPE 
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~~ 6"SDR35PVC 
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Sean & Elizabeth Glynn. 52 John Street, Trumbull     Proposed Placement of Above Ground Pool on Side Yard 

 



Sean & Elizabeth Glynn. 52 John Street, Trumbull     Proposed Placement of Above Ground Pool on Side Yard 

 



1. 

Application#:. ______ _ 

Date: Julj 16) d~D 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APPLICATION FOR HEARING: 

The purpose of this application is for the following: 

A Variance of the Trumbull Zoning Regulations 

B. Appeal from Order of the Zoning Enforcement Officer 

C. Approval of Location for a Gasoline Station, Limited 
Repairer's License or General Repairer's License. 

/ 

2. Location of Subject Premises: 

House and Street: 5 d j ohl'\ c re-e-\-
E-05-'d'Stf Ll 

Assessor's Map No. E - 05 Parcel No. Lot No. ~ ~ I 

Trumbull Land Records: Volume(s). _______ Page(s) ___ _ 

Zoning District ___________________ _ 

3. Name of Applicant 5-eOs"'\ nd E \ I L~b~ G l'ih 1\ 

Street Address: 6 d _) 0 ~r"\ o-\-r-C' e.:+ 
~rvrv-Sut\ r--r- . 0\.o(Q \\ t::e-\Se..::J ea.fl@ 9~L 
City: ST: L-- ' Ztp. Ema1l: C 0~ 

Phone. Day dO<? !lo I l 01 '0 Evening d- u2:, -=7 (o 1 - 1 0 \ ~ I d- 0 3=7 vi/~~ 
SIGNATUREOFAPPUCANT ~~ ~~'-:i.~j j J ;;1_h- ' 

(ff agent, state capacity) ' ~f!!YW(J vr <f ~~ 
4 OwnerofRecord: SC?Q.c'\ ~ f3\.~~C-74"~ 

Street Address: 5d ~ Q~ 5 + re..e_._\-
~\Nrl'"'~\ \ ST: +se 

Please complete th~ following sections 
In question #1 above: 

• 5 



A. 

1. 

2. 

VARIANCE OF THE TRUMBULL ZONING REGULATIONS 

This 5PPiication relates to: 
~Setback (front, side, rear) 
__ Floor Area 
__ Lot Area 
__ Lot Coverage 
__ Damage Reconstruction 
__ Parking 
__ Extension of enlargement of non-conforming use or building 
__ Other (explain) 

list Article, Section, paragraph and subparagraph of the Zoning Regulations for which variances 
are requested: 

ARTICLE(S}, _____ SECTION(S) ___ PARAGRAPH(S) ___ _ 

SUBPARAGRAPH{S) _____ _ 

3. Has any previous application been submitted for this property? If so, please give date of hearing 
and action taken by the Board: 

NOTE: The Board is not required to hear any application for the same variance or substantially the 
same variance for a period of six months after the date of decision by the Board or by the Court on an 
earlier application. 

4. Explain the requested variance; PLEASE INDICATE DISTANCES FROM PROPERTY WHERE 

APPLICABLE: Se+ OO.C, 'c_. a- p 00\ \ ~ \ eq lJ ~ ~ red ~ 
be. QlS ~e-e-\ -\a ..-eQvh tl-t:-lshSo--. Fer- I S he \-'01 
\ ~~c-c:AC e. 

1 
---\-~- se._,-\- b ete\c. te \ 2\-'.-, ---\-' ~ QJ:>o\..e.. 

<j Cl)J~ ~oa\ rr=OJ\6 be.. \d ff:e-4 . 

5. Section 8-6 of the Connecticut General Statutes requires that the applicant must show that a 
literal enforcement of the Zoning Regulations would result in exceptional difficulty or unusual 
hardship owing to conditions especially affecting such parcel, but not affecting generally the 
district in which it is situated. Please state the difficulty or hardship which you claim in support 
of this application\ • r ~ c 0"::\AA~~ c. r- eye c=>nlQ;§;J C.\.f'e 
o a c~ ~ • "v€_ -1--u t:e.- ct-s-- r-t 

" 
~-n::rY' (A\\ (Jnj ~~ \_ 'n~, 

• 6 

, f 



ZONING LOCATION SURVEY 
OF PROPERTY KNOWN AS 

#52 JOHN STREET 
TRUMBULL, CONNECTICUT 

PREPARED FOR 

SEAN GLYNN 
& 

ELIZABETH GLYNN 
SCALE: 1" = 20' DATE: MAY 31, 2019 

BY DAVID E. WILSON L.S. 

o· 2o' 40' so· ------- -RE~SED: 6/25/20 PROPOSED POOL 

NOTES: 

1. THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN PREPARED PURSUANT TO THE REGULATIONS 
OF CONNECTICUT STATE AGENCIES SECTIONS 20-300B-1 THROUGH 
20-300B-20 AND THE "STANDARDS FOR SURVEYS AND MAPS IN 
THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT" AS ADOPTED BY THE CONNECTICUT 
ASSOCIATION OF LAND SURVEYORS, INC. ON SEPTEMBER 26, 1996. 

2. SURVEY TYPE: "ZONING LOCATION SURVEY". SURVEY CLASS: "A-2". 
BOUNDARY DETERMINATION CATEGORY: "RESURVEY". 

3. THE PROPERTY IS TAX ASSESSOR'S LOT 284, TAX MAP E-05. 

4. THE PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY IS TO DEPICT EXISTING CONDITIONS AND 
PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS ON THE PROPERTY RELATIVE TO APPLICABLE 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS. 

5. REFERENCE IS MADE TO THE FOLLOWING MAP ON FILE IN THE TOWN 
OF TRUMBULL TOWN CLERK'S OFFICE: MAP #32. 

6. DISTANCES SHOWN +/- FROM BUILDINGS TO PROPERTY LINES ARE NOT 
TO BE USED TO ESTABLISH BOUNDARIES. 

7. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN RESIDENCE "A" ZONE. 

8. ALL BUILDINGS ARE MORE THAN 3 YEARS OLD. 

9. THIS MAP IS NOT VALID WITHOUT A LIVE SIGNATURE AND EMBOSSED SEAL. 

10. THE CERTIFICATION SHOWN RUNS TO THE PERSON(S) FOR WHOM THE 
SURVEY WAS PREPARED AND ANY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY, TITILE 
INSURANCE CO., OR LENDING INSTITUTION WHOSE NAME APPEARS 
IN THE TITLE BLOCK. CERTIFICATION IS NOT TRANSFERABLE. 

11. THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES IS UNKNOWN AND THIS MAP 
IS NOT TO BE USED TO DETERMINE THE LOCATION OF SUCH. 

12. THIS MAP DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A SUBDIVISION OF LAND AS DEFINED 
BY CONNECTICUT STATE STATUTES SECTIONS 8-18 THROUGH 8-29. 

"TO MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THIS MAP IS SUBSTANTIALLY CORRECT AS NOTED HEREON" 

DAVID E. WILSON, LAND SURVEYOR, STRATFORD, CT. LICENSE#: LSX. 70130 
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LYONS LAWRENCE J & SUSAN M 
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July 10, 2020 

Town of Trumbull Town Hall 

Planning & Zoning Department 
5866 Main Street 
Trumbull, CT 06611 

To Whom It May Concern: 

We are in support of Sean and Elizabeth Glynn's request to place an above ground pool on the side yard of 

their home at 52 John Street, Trumbull, CT, as outlined on the survey at the Town Hall. 

Signature 

Signature 
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Signature 

Signature 
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July 10, 2020 

Town of Trumbull Town Hall 

Planning & Zoning Department 
5866 Main Street 
Trumbull, CT 06611 

To Whom It May Concern: 

We are in support of Sean and Elizabeth Glynn's request to place an above ground pool on the side yard of 

their home at 52 John Street, Trumbull, CT, as outlined on the survey at the Town Hall. 

Name A.l~ ~:uL 
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July 10, 2020 

Town of Trumbull Town Hall 

Planning & Zoning Department 
5866 Main Street 
Trumbull, CT 06611 

To Whom It May Concern: 

We are in support of Sean and Elizabeth Glynn's request to place an above ground pool on the side yard of 

their home at 52 John Street, Trumbull, CT, as outlined on the survey at the Town Hall. . 

Name ~c::r- A/cH~"'I 

Signature~~~ 

Name b ~:):,. t l5 \-vv ~'d.-~ 
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Name \?"L-J-' \~~ 
~ """" \d Signature -
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1 

Application #:. __ l,CJ;;;..__-__;;_2,.;_+,..!..__ 

,-;-\ ~ 
Date: ...)(...L ~ I 5_ dOCTV 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APPLIQATION FOR HEARING: 

The purpose of this application is for the following: 

A Variance of the Trumbull Zoning Regulations 

B. Appeal from Order of the Zoning Enforcement Officer 

C. Approval of Location for a Gasoline Station, Limited 
Repairer's License or General Repairer's License. 

RECEIVED 
JUL 15 2020 

By -z e>A ~ oo-;t.'J. 
PLANNING & ZONING 

J 

2 Location of Subject Premises: 

House and Street: &S WooJ \ C{\.J~ o(~V~ 
Assessor's Map No. Parcel No.fo~, 2 <ftlot No. ___ _ 

Trumbull Land Records: Volume(s) Page(s} ___ _ 

Zoning District.~--.------------------

3. Name of Applicant Octvlot ,51-e-eu e> 
Street Address ll5 ~~\V\5> Cr~M nA 
City\ru~~'l ST cT Zip. 06'\\ EmaiL Osk.eve)61f@t'l'U'J't .C.O"'"' 

Phone. Day :Z03-Cf?O-b<:f~ J Evening 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ~-=-------
(If agent, state capacity) 

Owner of Record· Oo f\f\g, Q,.u,n,\ao 

Street Address. S S k/ooJ I Ct"V"" () G"'~v .e... 

Cily,\cvwol::YJI ST: c'\: Zip. ~~mait~/-)crfmc.;l, CO'h 

SIGNATURE OF OWNER OF RECORo. _ _j_...J~.-.... Jrot~J..J-,...~:31-oi!!:.L_~-l(~...,;~~;,....t.(.ol~we:::~-
Please complete the following sections which correspond to your answer 
In question #1 above: 

5 



A. 

1. 

VARIANCE OF THE TRUMBULL ZONING REGULATIONS 

Th3?application relate~ 
___..~Y~Setback (front~ear) 

Floor Area --__ LotArea 
__ Lot Coverage 
__ Damage Reconstruction 
__ Parking 
__ Extension of enlargement or non-conforming use or building 
__ Other (explain) 

2. List Article, Section, paragraph and subparagraph of the Zoning Regulations for which variances 
are requested~~ "t '-I ..I. f 

ARTICLE(S) /fr~ I I I SECTION(S) / PARAGRAPH(S) __ _ 

SUBPARAGRAPH(S) _____ _ 

3. Has any previous application been submitted for this property? If so, please give date of hearing 
and action taken by the Board: 

.e\'Jc) 

NOTE: The Board is not required to hear any application for the same variance or substantially the 
same variance for a period of six months after the date of decision by the Board or by the Court on an 
earlier application. 

4. Explain the reluested variance; PLEASE INDICATE DISTANCES FROM PROPERTY WHERE 

APPLI~ABLE: ~J~ J D!W dgcJ\ oVQ(" ~)(\S:\Jh) Slqt~ f>a+\0 
JS o-f': ~co reclJ line, 

5. Section 8-6 of the Connecticut General Statutes requires that the applicant must show that a 
literal enforcement of the Zoning Regulations would result in exceptional difficulty or unusual 
hardship owing to conditions especially affecting such parcel, but not affecting generally the 
district in which it is situated. Please state the difficulty or hardship which you claim in support 
of this application: , 0 • \ f'l • 
~f ~)\.1\,J\~"OVSJ,.. \';> -\ ~ :Xntl' ~~~\,u..J'"\i. &~ 
~~u \s...W c:t'H"h ~"1>o~ MA<. w\\\\,;(_ •s \S\~ ~~ '"\..l. ~~~ \c; ~ ~~ ~~~"-S 
~~''"'') -\u ~~Q~ ~,\A. .. 

6 



7' 7" 

7' 7" 

21' 

12
'  

8'
 

Footings 42"deep

2x8 pt joists

triple 2x8 girder

bolts

Proposed Deck

12
'  

21' 

Location:

55 Woodlawn Drive 
Trumbull Ct 06611

Applicant Name:

Owners of Record

Donna Quinlan
55 Woodlawn Drive
Trumbull Ct 06611
203-414-2863

SVS Homes and Construction
David Steeves
115 Putting Green Rd
Trumbull Ct 06611
203-470-8960

Description of work:

Build new deck over existing slate 
patio. Deck will be made using 
composite decking and railings.

Date:
June 14 2020

Prepared By:

Proposed West Elevation

Proposed South Elevation

Framing Detail

Scale

1/8"=1'

SVS Homes and Construction
David Steeves
115 Putting Green Rd
Trumbull Ct 06611
203-470-8960
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REVISIONS

DATE: SCALE: DRAFTER: JOB NUMBER:
JULY 14, 2020 1"=10' SJR 4920

NOT VALID UNLESS EMBOSSED WITH SEAL OR
FIXED WITH THE LIVE STAMP OF THE SIGNATORY

TO MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THIS MAP IS
SUBSTANTIALLY CORRECT AS NOTED HEREON

__________________________________
Jason T. Spath Sr.,  L.S. #70136

DATA ACCUMULATION PLAN
PREPARED FOR

 JAMES & DONNA QUINLAN
 #55 WOODLAWN DRIVE

TRUMBULL, CONNECTICUT

8-4806

THE HUNTINGTON COMPANY, LLC
Consulting Engineers & Surveyors
303 Linwood Avenue, Fairfield, CT

203.259.1091

0

PROJECT #:
4920

NOTES:

1. This survey and map has been prepared in accordance with the Sections
   20-300b-1 through 20-300b-20 of the Regulations of Connecticut State
   Agencies - "Minimum Standards for Survey and Maps in the State of
   Connecticut" as endorsed by the Connecticut Association of Land Surveyors,

Inc. It is a Data Accumulation Plan based upon a Resurvey and conforms to
Horizontal Accuracy Class A-2.

2. Reference is made to the following documents on file in the Fairfield Town Clerk's
   Office:

A. RM 400 - Map No. 4, Norwood Park Dev., Trumbull, Conn.; Scale: 1"=100';
                               May 29, 1950.

      B. Volume 1478 Page 675.

3. The underground utilities shown, if any, have been located from visible field
survey information. The surveyor makes no guarantees that the underground
utilities shown comprise all such utilities in the area either in service or
abandoned. The surveyor further does not warrant that the underground utilities
shown are in the exact location indicated. The surveyor has not physically located

     the underground utilities, unless specifically noted as such. It is the Contractor's
     responsibility to contact CALL BEFORE YOU DIG (CBYD) prior to commencement
     of any excavation, Dial 811 or 1-800-922-4455.

4. Property is located in FEMA Zone X. Per Flood Insurance Rate Map #09001C0XXXG,
    Effective Date: July 8, 2013; Panel XXX of 626.

5.   Reference is hereby made to Connecticut General Statute 8-13a, as
  amended, with regards to existing structures three or more years old.

6.   It is the owner's and/or contractor's responsibility to obtain any and all required
      permits and/or variances that may be required prior to any construction activity.

7.   Proposed calculations are based on architectural plans submitted by the
      client.  In some cases dimensions are scaled.  It is the contractor's responsibility
      to adjust for siding that will be added to the structure with respect to coverage
      and setbacks.  The surveyor assumes no responsibility for details that are not
      submitted for our review.
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NOTL 

ij 
PB POST Bi\SE 

I :2" CONC'HLI L: 1·-ILLL:[) :00\0 
TCBE 
42" BELOW EXISTING GRADE 

i\LL FIELD CUTS, NOTCHES A:'\D DRILLED HOLES 
OF PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD SHALL BE 
TREATED IN THE FIELD \VITH COPPER N,-\PHTHENATE 
PRESERVATIVE. 
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A-100 

STAIR =--~'i/ 
STH.I ~GLH 

L:OCZ 

RISERS :'\OT SHO\VN 
I'OH CLARIT\ 

STI'ING-EI' CONNECTOI' 

~ tx 9< 
N? 

TYPICAl.. STEPPED 
FOOTING- DET All.. 
]'(_) Bl:: FJI::Lll COOIU)JJ\A I'I::Ll 00 \0'1- :::CALJC 

IIOL.';L: WALL 

PHOVIDL C:ONI'INUOL:-l I'L,\:OIIING 
P.\ST JOIST HANGER WITH DRIP EDGE 
THRESHOLD CAREFULLY FLASHED AND 
CAULl\L:lJ TO PHL:Vl:\'1' WA'Il:H I~TU:OION 

....... Fl RST FLOOR LINE 
~------

A-100 

DECK JOIST Y\/ITH LEDGER BOi\RD 
AND GALV :t\·1ETAL HANGER \VITH 
l/'2" Dia. HOL-1'.:::/LAG SCHLWS/ANCJ 101--G 
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NOTL: LL:DGLH 80AHD IVl.A Y NOT 8L: 
INS I'.ALLLIJ OVL:H. :-ll [)I NG OH. STUCCO. 
IT MUST BE F,-\STE:'-rED DIRECTLY TO 
THE RIM JOIST OR SHEATHI:'\G 

DET All.. AT HOUSE AND DECI<. 

Compcmy I Prcparn\ :'\amc 

USL: 01· CONS'I'HLCTION lJOCUI\-1L:\'I'S 

1. This dra\ving is property' of d'Haiti Design. 
LLC it ha~ been prepared specially for the 

OY./IHT ol Lhb projccl al lhh ~ilc al!d b !IOL lo lw 
L~::;eU fur ar1v olher purpu~e, lucaliuu, ur owner 

wilhuul wrilicu cou~clll of d'Haili Dc~igu, LLC. 
1\-kl.hod of COli~l.ruclioJl ~ho;vll 0!1 l.bh 

CHI lhb drJwiug jhoLdd be follovvcd cxadlv. 
Any rlfviation without O'llaiti Df~i[;n. LLC 
co!l::;eul or :;upervbion J'Haili De~i:O,'ll, LLC 
will not be held re5pon~ible for damages. 

2. Do not scale drav.'ings 
:{ _,\11 diJIICJl~iClll~ given dTT lo face or ji\Jd Ill 

ulber maleriJI uule:;::; olherwbe llUled 

4 Coulrador ::;bJll vcrif y all coudilion~ and 
dimensions at the JOb site and notify the 
lJc:;i~TICT of dll\' dilllCJI:<iona] CJTOJ-:<. OJIIi~:<iCJll~ 
ur Ubcrepa!Kie~ befure begimling ur fabricalirlg 
any v.;ork 
5 llomcowncr will take m'cc~~al·y precautions 
lo n:movc ur rdocalc ilcm~ of vJ!ucj lo lx 
reused and/or saved. Or in any danger or being 
damage due to construction proces5. 
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l EJSUG 
'I'IIL: R.ISLR.IIL:IGII'I' SII.ALL I::$L r--.0'1' IVIOHL 'rii.AN 7 :~14 IMJ IL:S 'I'IIL HI.';Ui.SIIALL 8L 
\·'IL\SURED VERTICALLY BET WEE:\ LEADING EDGES OF THE ADJ,\CENT TREADS 
TilL: GHLATL.';T H.ISL:H. IIL::IGIIT W !Till N A r--, 'r 1·-LIGIIT CW ::TAIH.S SIIALL ~Or LXC'L:LD 
THE SrvlALLEST B'{ \'lORE THA:'\ 3/8 INCH. 
I Kt;,\LJ 

THE TREAD DEPTH SHALL BE NOT LESS THAI\ 10 INCHES. THE TREAD DEPTH 
SIIALL 8L: fi..-JL:ASLHUJ IIOHIZONTALLY 8LTWL:L:N TilL: VHri'ICAL PLA\LS 01: TilL: 
I:OH_Ic:t\KbT PKOJL:CTIO_\ 01' AUJACLNI THLAU.::i A_\U AT A HJGI IT ANGL!c: TOT! IE 
THLAL)".'; LL:ADI ~G LUGL: TilL: GHLATL:SI' THE.AD ULPTII WIT! liN .ANY I'UGIIT 01: 
SIIALL L:XC:L:LU TilL: Sf\·IALLL:ST 8Y VIOHL TIIAr--. :~12 INCII. 

2 IIL\DCROOM 
TilE l\'11NI\1L'\f llEADROOM II\ .A.LL P.ii.R.TS Or ST.A.lRWA Y: ()' S" 1\JCllCS 
rR0\1 Til[ TIIEEAD :'-JOSI:'-JG TO SLOPED PLA:--J[ .11.1\D JOINING 
I'Ht; TKL-\D 1\0SII\G ,,r VKOM :-:UKJ' .. \Cl OV L\1\DING ,-,- PL:\ llOK.I\'1 
.!; LL ST.A.IRW.A. Y.S TO lLLL'\fl\J.ATCD A.S PCR CODE. 
:3 IIA:'-JDRAILS I GUARDEAILS 
THE MI\'11\-'IC\·1 HEIGHT 34 INCHES 
TilE l\'1.-\ Xll\'1Ul\:1Jl[JGllT JS 11\CIIE.S 
IL!I.NDRAIL GRIP SIZE CIR.CCLAE CEOSS SECTIO\- DIAI\:l[TER _ 1/4 1:--JCIICS 
TO 2 1:--JCHES l\0\--CIRCL'LAR CROSS SECTIO!\ WITH PERIMETEr- Dl\·IE\-SION 
Ot' A'J' LICASI' 4 JNCHICS BL 1' \0'1 1\lOltl THAN 6 _/4 L\CHICS AN]) .II. LAitGlS'J 
CROS.S SECTIO!\ Dll\'1CNSION \JOT EXCECDI\G 2 1/L 1\JCllCS W!Tlll\.·HN!J\.1Ul'vl /S 
RADIL'S AT CDGCS. IIANDRAILS SIIALL BE PEOVIDCD 01\ AT L[AST 01\E SIDE 
OF EACH COI\TI\'UOCS RUN OF TP,EAD em FLIGHT OF ST.ii.IRS OF FOL'R ·~': MOP,E 
JtlSICJtS. 

GACEDEAILS 
PCmCHES. BALCO\-IES ·~': RAISED FLOOR LOCATED \tORE THAN 2) INCHES ABOVE 
TIIC FLOOR. o.- GR ·\DC 
BCLOW SIL!I.LL IIAV[ GCARDRAILS ~OT LCSS Til A\- :3t. 11\CI IES IN lUG I IT. OPEN 
SIDES OF STAIRS TOTAL P,!SE OF 1\-ICmE TH.ii.N 2C 11\CHES ABOVE FLOOR-~·: GRADE 
131CLO\V SH.ii.LL HA V l GLAJU)JtAILS :-.J(_)'] LlSS I'HA\ 2~ 1:-.JCHICS 1\ HICIGH'l' .\11CASL!tlCO 
VCRTICALLY FROM \O.SI\G OFTRE.A.D.S 
4. STAIRWAYS WID Til 
36 L\CHES CLEAR AT ALL POINTS ABOVE PERIVIITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT A:-.JD BELOVV 
'I Hie I~ICQL lltU) Hl 1;[)1~00\1 H t;IGH'I' \11 NirVIUVI WILHH AI' .A.NLJ 131CLOW H.A.NL)I1 il,IL HUGH' I 
SHALL l\01' 131C LlSS I'HA:-.J L-3 1.\CHICS WHUtl A HANL)ItAILJS INSI'ALLJCL) ON 0\l SJ[)l 
;\I\[) 'd7 INCH~C:-: WHICK!::; H..-\ \l).\K\ILS .•\IUO PKOVI[)JC[)O\ ~OI'HJC:-:IDJC:-: 
PROJ[CT!O~ ,.\ T ,, -BELOW 11.\ \DR.\IL llEIGIIT 01\ E.-\C-:11 SID[ 1\0T J\.10R[ Til.\~ L I /2 lNCII[:" 
.':i. Wll\DER.S 
'JHIC C;]{L\ I'ICS'l 'lltL\l) DH'J'H SH.\LL NO!' HCJCJC[) I'HIC S!VL-\LLlST l3Y J\-IO!tl IH·\\ ::Jh L\CHICS 
WI\ Dt;KS :"H ,\ LL H.·\ V l :\ 1\-11 \I \-IU 1\'1 I'H t; .-\[) Dt;PTH OF C I \CH t;S .-\T .·\ POl N' I ~ I NCHl:" FKOI'vl 
TIIC 1\ .\RR.OWCST EDGE. -\ ND i\ \·llNHv1CM TR.[_;\D DCPTII or \l 1\JCllCS .-\ T /\!\\' POI\JT. 
TIIC CONTI!\L'OUS IIA:'-JDRAIL EEQCIRED SIIALL BE LOCATED 0\' Til[ SID[ VVIIERE TilE TRC.ii.D 
IS \J-\RHOWt;H 

G. K\:'\DRAILS ARE REQCIRED TO BE CO:'\TI:'\UOUS FR0:\·1 THE BOTTO:\·! 
RISER TO THE TOP RISER; ALL HA:'\DRAILS SHALL BE RETURJ\ED, TERJVII:'\A TE 
10 A NLWL:L POST, OH S.AITTY TL:H.MI~.AL'-0 H:~IL7_72 
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OF"F"IC.E 
1:::\1:-"'I'ING 
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1 

.-\HL,\S 01' .-\1 H. I \I·'ILTH.-\TION 1'11.-\T SIIOL LD 8L: C1 IL:C:KLU 
,\NO SEALED THOROUGHL '{DURING CO:'\STRUCTION 

l KNLL \V.ALLS AND VAULTLU CLILIMJ PAHTY WALLS 
2 HLCbSLULIGII'I'I'IX'I'UH.L:s 
3 ALL JOINTS, SEA:\t3, ,\NO PE~ETR,\ TIO~S TH,\ T 

.ALLO\V TilL I:HLL: !:LOW 01: AI H. TIIH.OUGII TIILM 
4 OPE:'\II\GS BETWEE~ WI:'\DO\\' i\ND DOOR 

A:SSH-tBLIES AND THEIR RESPECTIVE JA!\'!BS 
,, DHOP CLILI NG::;:/UTI LITY CIIASL.'-; AD. I ACL:r--.T TO 

TilL TIIL:H.\lAL 80Ur--.UAH.'r 
6 RI\'I JOIST JU'CCTIO'CS WHERE THE SILL PLATE 

VILL:TS TilL: SLA8 OH ML:LTS TilL: H.IM 80AHU 
7 BEHI~D TUBS i\I\D .SHOYVERS 0:'\ EXTERIOR \\ .. ;\LLS 
~ UTILITY' .A\U \-1LCIIANICAL PL:\LTHAIIO\::;: 

1::$L:TWL:L\ C:ONUIIIO~L:L) ..-\\U UNC'Or--.UITIO\LL) 
SPi\CES AND BETWEEI\ FLOORS 

0 LXTLH.IOH. \\ALL.'; 8LT\VLL:N TilL: IIOU::;:L: ANU I'IIL 
Gi\R,\GE EXTERIOR 

10. SERVICES ACCESS DOORS OR Hi\ TCHES, SCCH AS 
:\TTIC 11..-\TCIIL:::, DH.C)PUOIV \ ST.-\IH.'-0 . .-\\D C:ONUITIOr--.LD 
CR,\ WLSPi\CE DOORS 

SEALANT \·IATERIALS 

C AU Ll\ 

u.,N,_.,_+-J--j--':)>""1 HLMOVL: LXISTING 

NOTL· 
.-\LL LXTLH.IOH .-\NU 8L.-\HING \V..-\LLS 
TO BE FRA:\·'IE WITH 2x6'~ 
INTL:H.IOH. TO 8L: I'HAML WITII2x4"~ 

:'\OTE: 

\OTL:· 
i\LL \VINUO\V OPL\INGS 01: fi"-{1'' OH LL::-;.;.; 
TO BE FRAl'v!E WITH 2xH!'~ HL\DER 
UNLESS OTHERWISE ~OTED 

ALL \1/IND0\1/S AI\D EXTERIOR DOORS REQUIRED 
TO VILL"I ](10 \WI I WI\U LO.L'..D OI·"DP:1:1"0H 8L:TTLH 

\OlE PHOVIUL: \VINDO\V CUT .'-;IILLT TO 8LILUI~G UL:f.YI 
L+i\CTOH .. :~2 OH. LL:::S, LOW-L: OH i\H.GO\ 1:1LLL:U WI\DOW 

TLSTI NG AND LA8L:LI ~G. L:XTL:H IOH \VI NDO\VS, DOOH.S A\[) SLIUING U(X)H.'-0 SII.ALL 8L: 
TLSTLU 8Y A\ APPH.OVL:DINDLPL\UL:NT LAI::$01-l.ATOH'r, ANU 8LAH. A LA8L:L IULNTII'YI\G 
VIi\ NU l:i\CTL HL PLHI 'OH.\l.-\ NCL: Cll ;\H i\CTLHI::TICS :\NU ..-\PPHOVL:U I \::PL:CTION i\GL:\CY 

TO I \UIC:.L'..TL: CO\-tPLI ANC'L WIT II A AVIA/\VDM .A/C'SA l01/L'-l.2/A440. L:XTL:H.IOH. ::JDL-111 \GL:U 
DOORS SHALL BE TESTED A:'\D LABELED AS CONFORMII\G TO AAlVIA/WD\·'IA/CSA 
10 l/LS.2/A440 OR CO:\'IPL '{ WITH SECTION RGI2.S 

MIN. ONL l_:.:GH.LSS \VINUO\V PL:H. 8LUHOOV1 HLQL IHLU 
MIN. CLEAR OPENING :J.7 SQFT.l'vll:'\. CLEAR OPE:'\1:'\G 
HEIGHT 24" MIN. CLEAR OPE~I~G \VIDTH 20" SILL 
M.AX_ 44" .A.I _1.' 

.\LL GL\SJNG IN OOOJZS, SHO\VIClt/l'Ul3 L\CLO:::CUJ~ICS AI\[) UOOIG, 
VI X 1:::]) SID!::; LIG HI'S ,\ NLJ I \JTI:::K I OK. P ,\ K.'I'II'ION:" W H lKl SLCH G L.·\ZI NG 
EXTE:'-JDS TO WITHI:'-J 18" OF THE FLOOR LEVEL TO BE SHATTEP-PP,OOF 
l''iPIC CLASS, 'JUvlPJtlD Olt LA\·llNXJlD AS PICltCOUIC ltJCQUlltlCJ\'llN'JS. 

WI:'\DOW OPENING LI:\·HTII\G DEVICES SH,\LL BE SELF ACTI~G ,\ND 
SHALL BE POSITIO:'\ED TO PROHIBIT THE FREE PASSAGE OF A 4-II\CH 
DL\\'IETER RIGID SHPHERE THROUGH THE \VINDOW OPENING \VHE:'\ 
THE VnNDO\\-c OPNEI\ING UMITI:'\G DEVICE IS !:\STALLED I~ ACCORDA:'\CE 
WIT! I TilL M.Ar--.L I·'ACTLHLH IN.'-;THLCTION.'-; 

:'\OTE: ALL WI:'\DOWS HAVE OPE:'\1:'\G LllVIITTING 
ULV ICL.'-; OH JL.'-;T \VI \UO\VS \VITI I SILL IIL:IGIIT 01·' 
LL:SS Til .-\N 24 I NCIIL::: TO 1·'1 N lSI I I 'LCX)H ..-\NU 72 I NC'IIb 
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USL: 01' CONSTHLCTION DOCUML:\TS 

1. This drcl\ving is property· of d'Haiti Design. 
LLC it ha~ been prepared specially for the 

OY./IHT ol Lhb projccl al lhh ~ilc and b no I. lo lw 
L~::;eU fur aiJV ulher purpu~e, lucaliuu, or uwue1 

wilhuul wrillcu cuu~cnl uf d'Haili Dc~igu, LLC. 
Mdhod or COli~LruclioJl ~ho;vn Oll l.hh 

CHI lhb Jrawiug ~hoLdd be folluvvcd cxadlv. 
Any rlfviation without O'llaiti Df~i[;n, LLC 
cu!l::;eul or ~upervbiun J'Haili De~i:O,'ll, LLC 
will not be held respon~ible for damages. 

2. Do not scale drav.-'ings 
;{ :\II diJIICJl~itlll~ given arc lo face oJ' ~lud ()! 

ulher malerial uule~::; ulherwbe nuled 

4 Coulradur ~ball vcrif y all cuudilion~ and 
dimensions at the JOb site and notify the 
Uc:;i~TICT of all\" dilllCJI:<ional CJTOJ-:<. OJIIi~:<itJll~ 
or UbcrepalJCie~ befure begim1ing or fabricaliilg 
any Viork 
5 llomcowncr will take nccc~~at·y precautions 

lo n:muvc ur rducalc ilcm~ uf valLK'~ lo lx: 
remed and/or saved. Or in any danger or being 
damage due to construction process. 
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AREAS OF i\IR INFIL TR.-\ TIO:\" TH,\ T SHOULD BE CHECKED 
A:\"D SEALED THOROUGHLY DCRI:\"G CONSTRUCTIO:\" 

I. 1\ ~L:.:L:: \-V ,\LLS ..-\\LJ V ,\L LTL::lJ CL::ILING f-l_,\R.TY \Vi\LL'-l 
2. RECESSED LIGHT FIXtCRES 
3. ALL JOI:\"TS. SEAJVIS. A:\"D PEI\ETRA TIOI\S THAT 

ALLOW TilL I·HLL:: 1:LOW 01: AIR TIIROUGII TIIUVI 
4. OPENINGS BET\1/EEI\ \1/INDO\V A:\"D DOOR 

_A.'-;SLI\·11:3LIL,'-; A\LJ TIILIR. Rt::SPLCTIVL JA\-11:3S 
fl. DROP C:L::I Ll ~G.'-;/L 'II LI'I'Y CIIA:OL:.:s ALJ,J ACLNI' '10 

THE THERJV!i\L BOCND/\RY 
6. Rl:t\-1 JOIST JCNC:TIONS \VHERE THE SILL PLATE 

MEETS THE SL\B OR :\·1EETS THE Rl:\·1 BOi\RD 
1. BEHII\D TCBS AND SHOWERS ON EXtERIOR Wi\LLS 
6. CTILIT{ AND rvJECHA:\"ICALPENETRATIONS. 

BET\VEEN CO:\"DITIOI\ED /\NO C:'-TC:ONDITIONED 
SPACES AND BET\1/EEN FLOORS 

~J L::XTL::R.IOR. W ..-\LLS I:)L:.:TWL::L\ TilL IIOL.'-;L:: ,-\\lJ TilL:: 
Gi\RAGE EXtERIOR 

10. SERVICES ACCESS DOORS OR HATCHES SUCH AS 
i\ TTIC: H/\ TCHES. DROPD0\1/N ST ,\IRS, AND CO:'-TDITIONED 
CRA \VLSPACE DOORS 

,'-;L::AL.L'..\T MATL::R.IAL-'"'· 

I 

CALLI\ l'v1A.'-;TIC' 

NO'IF 
/\LL EXTERIOR ,\NO BEARING Wi\LLS 
TO BE FRA:\·IE WITH 2xG's 
INTERIOR TO BE FRA!'v!E WITH 2x4'~ 

NOTL 

NOTL 
,\LL WI:\"DOW OPENINGS OF 6'-(!" OR LESS 
TO BE FRA:\'IE WITH 2xUJs HEADER 
U \LLSS OTIILR\\ISL:: HHLlJ 

.ALL \\I ~LJO\VS AND LX'I'LRIOR LJOOR.'-; RLQL IRL::LJ 
TO l'viL:.:L::T ll:-0 MPII \VINIJ LOi\lJOI'"LJP:~O"OR.8L::TTL::R 

NOTL: PR.OVIlJL:: 1-V I \LJOI·V C'L T SIIL::L::T TO 8U ILl) I MJ lJLPT 
U-FACTOR .32 OR LESS. LOW-E OR ARGON FILLED VnNDO\V 

TE~TL\G ,-\_\LJ Li\8t:LJ.f\G. tXTtiUOil \-V L\JLJO\-VS. 0001{~ i\NLJ SLJOL\G 0001{~ :::HALL Bt: 
TESTED BY ,-\N APPROVEDI:\"DEPENDE:\"T LABOR/\ TORY. A:\"0 BEAR i\ LABEL IDE:\"TIFYING 
MA:'-TCFACTURE, PERFORMA:'-TCE CHARACTERISTICS AND APPROVED INSPEC:TIO:\" AGENCY 

TO INlJIC.ATL COMPLIA\CL:: \VITI I A.AIV1A/1-VLJV1A/CS.A IOI/L::-;_:2/.A440. LXTLHIOR SILJL::-IIINGLlJ 
lJOORS SIIALL 1:31..:: TL::.'-OTL::lJ .ANlJ LA8LLLLJ AS CO\I'OR\-11NG 1'0 AAVl.L'../WLJf\lA/C:,'-;A 
I Col /LS.2/A44l:- OR COMPLY \VI Til .'-;LCTIO\ Rfi 12.S 

:\HN. 0:\"E EGRESS \VI:\"00\V PER BEDROOM REQUIRED 
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NOTL: C\L Ll\ .-\LL SP.-\CL.'-0 1:3L::TWLL::r-.. 
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USL:: 01· CONSTRLCTION lJOCUML::\TS 

l. This drcl\ving is property' of d'Haiti Design. 
LLC it ha~ been prepared specially for the 

OY..-'IHT ol Lhb projccl al lhh ~ilc and b no I. lo lw 
L~::;eU fur aiJV oilier purpu~e. lucaliuu, or uwue1 

wilhuul wrilicu cuu~cnl uf d'Haili Dc~igu, LLC. 
Method or COli~LruclioJl ~hO\A-'ll Oll l.hh 

r.n1 lhb Jrawiug ~hoLdd be folluvvcd cxadlv. 
Any rlfviation without O'llaiti De~i[;n, LLC 
cu!l::;eul or :;upervbiun J'Haili De~i:O,'II, LLC 
will not be held re5pon~ible for damages. 

2. Do not scale drav.-"ings 
;{ .-\lJ diJIICJl~itlll~ given arc lo face oJ" j[Ud Ill 

ulher malerial uule:;::; ulherwbe nuled 

4 Coulradur jball vcrif y all cuudilion~ and 
dimensions at the JOb site and notify the 
lJc:-;i~Ticr or anv dimcn:-;ional error:<. omi~:-;iorl~ 
or UbcrepalJCie~ befure begim1ing or fabricaliilg 
any v..-ork 
5 llomcowncr will take nccc~~at·y precautions 
lo n:muvc ur rducalc ilcm~ uf valucj lo l.x: 
reused and/or saved. Or in any danger or being 
damage due to construction proces5. 
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l'hc bui1din[; impcclor i~ l.hc J.pplicJ.blc btLildiJl[; 
code enforcer and Lhal I he btlildin[; code 
~uper~ede~ lhe CUll~lrur.:liull Uucuiiiti!l::; direclive::; 
when conflicted 
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reused and/or saved. Or in any danger or being 
damage due to construction process. 

~ote-

l"hc buildin[; impcclor i~ l.hc J.pplicJ.blc btLildiJl[; 
code enforcer and Lhal I he btlildin[; code 
~uper::;ede~ lhe Cllll~lruc:liull Uucuiilti!l::; direclive::; 
when conflicted 

CALL 8ll"OHL:: 'r'OU DIG 

DIALSll 

E::\"GI:\"EER 

Projcd b~tw DJ.ic~: 

Nu. DI\TE PCRPOSE 

Prowct Dc~cription 

PROPOSED TWO HALF STORY 
WOOD fRAMING i\DDITION 

ATTACHED TO EXISTING 
SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING 

99 UNITY ROAD 
TRUMBULLCT 

Prepared For: 

LOM~AIWO ~UILDI~G GI\OUP 

DHi\ \VING :-;c:.\LL DH . ..-\ \VN 13Y 

\:-i \OTLD IVtL?H ('1-f-rA·ITI 

ZO:\"E AA DATE: G-2G-2020 

PH.O.JL:.:C:I. NLI\ .. 18L::R 

F\Y_l670017 Cl9 U:\"ITY ROAD 

DH.\ \VING TITLL::: 

ELEVATIONS 

DRi\ VnNG :\"Ut'l·'lBER 

A-200 

Tprobert
C:\Users\tomp\Desktop\Atlantic Engineering\Documents\Misc\Jim Quill Stamp\Quill_CT Stamp.dwg A Size_No Border (1)

Tprobert
C:\Users\tprobert\Desktop\Atlantic Engineering\Documents\Misc\Jim Quill Stamp\Quill_MA Stamp.dwg A Size_No Border (1)



"\.fOTE· 

PHOVIVL ICL: 8AHHIL::H TO L:XTL:NIJ I HOIVI TilL LOWL:SI 
LIJGL:S CW ..-\LL HOCW SUH.I,.i\C:L:S TO,\ POI\T ,\T LL::..-\::-;T 
24" !:\SIDE THE EXTERIOR \VALL LINE OF THE BCILDING 

240"' ASPHALT SHI:\GLES B'r' Tl:t\1BERLI:\E ULTR,\ 
OVL:H 15"' 8L I LIJI ~G PA PL:H OVL:H In" PL \ \VCX)l.) C)H I /Z ZIP 
SYSTE:'vl ROOF SHEATHING 
/\.LU:\·11:\IUM DRIP EDGE 
PROVIDE ICE A:\D \VATER SHIELD AT RIDGE AI\D 
VALLLY ANIJ :~F COUHSL: All .ASCI.L'.. 

PROVIDE ZIP SYSTE:VI TAPE 
AT HOCW .'-;IILATIIING P.L'..NLL 
EDGES OR PROVIDE ICE AND \Vi\ TERSHIELD 

R-49 1:\SULATIO:\- KRAFT FACED 

:z 2x6 TOP PLATE WITH SJ:'vlPSON HURIC\I\E CLIP --------~ 
TIES TO ROOF RAFTERS TO STCDS AT EVER'{ 
HAI·TLH.S 1'0 STUDS; .':-;IIVIP.":-;0\ 112AI 

PHOVIDL SOLID 8LOC'l\ING 8L:T\VL::L:\ H.\I·TLH.'-: .c-:::------..f"'"";.-f\1 
i\TTi\CHED TO TOP PLATE rTOE :\AIL \V/Sd NAILS": 

lxO 1.-i\:OCI. .. \ 1:30.\KD 
4" WIIITL: ALLNif\·IIUI\il GUTTLH \VITI I [)0\V\SPOUT.'.:; 

lx VINYL SOITIT \VITI I CL::I\TLH. C:O\TI \UOU::-; 
SCREENED VEI\T TO BE FIELD COORDII\ATED 

:\11CI1.10.11fR3:JJ.1.1.1·: 
IF BLO\\.c or SPRA YEO ROOF/CEILING/WALLS INSVLATIO:\ 
IS L.':-;L H.-VALLL: ::-;11.ALL 8L LISIHJ 0~ CLHTII·ICAIIO\ 
PH.OVIL:>l.::t) 8Y TilL: IN.":-;UL..-\TIO\ 11\ST .. \LLL:H 

.ALL HOCW .'-;IIL.ATIIING .JOINT.'-; TO 8L: TAPLD \VITII4" \VIl.)L: 
STRIP OF SELF i\DHERING POLYMER-MODIFIED BITU\·'IE:\ 
OH .'-;IILL:T VIL:V18H.A\L 

C.L'..LU< .JOISI 
DR'{WALL TO 
TOP PLATL:S 

SI\'IPSO~ STRO:\G TIE 
liLA IIUH.IC.L'..NL CLIP 

A-300 TYPICAl.. ROOF EAVE PETAIJ.. 2 HURRICANE CJ..IF PET AIJ..~-cA"":~~cc-~", A-JOO 

5 
A-300 
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' . . . . 
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SIDI:\G AS PER 0\V:\ER OR CL\P BOARD 
SIDI:\G WITH 4" EXPOSCRE 

TYPICAl.. EXTERIOR I'IIAJ..J.. 

' I 
$ PHOP(~SL:L:> .":-;L::CQNL:> I·'U)(2_H .'.:;U81:L<;_X)H LINL:: 

TO :\-1:\ TCH EXI.STI:\G I 
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1 L:X ISTI Nli 1:1 HST I 'LOOK SU 81·'LC)OH LIN : 

#) PHOP022_L:_D_I '_I H_S ~ I_L_O_O_H .. __ .. 

~ SUB FLOOR LINE ADDITIO~ 

' X 

I 

$ PROPO~ED_B_A_SEI-'l_E_N_T_F~OO_R_SL_A~ ...... ~, 
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DH'i \V .ALL C:AU LKL:D TO 80TTOV1 PLATL: 
BOTTOM PL\ TE C\ULKED TO SUB FLOOR 

ATTACH BOTTOM PLATES TO RI:\-I or 
8A\D .JOI.":-;T \VITI I 

d6U :\i\IL 3 112" X 0 131"DiJ i\T 16" O.C: 

PH.OVIL)L:: :2" K.IGID IN.'-;LL .. \TIO\ ,\T 
RIM JOIST AND C\ULK ALL EDGES 

Sd NAILS i\ T 6" O.C. FRO\! RIM JOIST TO 
TOP PLATES AT PERI\'!ETER OF STRCCTCRE 

A-300 FI..OOR TO FI..OOR 

0 

D 

= 

KITC.H~N 

9---c;; TJI 

·' 'X) 

CROSS SECTION "A-A" 
SC!I.LC= _/4"=_'i'" 

l"l.I.C.. 

INTi\LL EXPANDING-FOl'M 
::-;LALA\T AT PLHHii1LTLH 
GAPS ,\ROCND RIGID 
INSCL\TION 

PHOVIDL CONTI\UOU.'-; HIL:>GL:: VL::~T 81. C:08KA \-'.'ITII CAP 

CUT H.OCW SIIL.ATIII Nli 1.-C)K VL:\TILATION OPL::I\ I ~G 
l" TO 1-1/2" i\IR PASS,\GE 
H.IIJGL: 80AKD HU,.LK TO I"LOOK PLAI\S 
112" COX PLY\\.cOOD ROOF .SHL\ THING 
# 15 BCILDING PAPER OR ICE \VATERSHIELD AT CATHEDRAL 
ROOF RAFTER REFER TO FLOOR PLANS FOR SIZES A~D DIRECTIOI\ 

RAFTER TIES AT 16" O.C 

RIPGE VENT PET All.. 

_j 

'---1/2" GYPSU:\·1 BOi\RD 

"'---- ?"x4" \VOOD .STCDS 
i\ T 16" ON CE:'ITER 

~PI.\L: N. l~CI\ IVIOLIJI\li 

/ __..---1"X6" CLEAR POPLAR 

PI:\E SHOE MOLDI:\G 
/'F:~/4" IIAIW\VOOU I 'L<X)KING 

4 

PLY WOOL) SIIL::AIIII\li 
A:\D ROOFING 

ALCMI:\Ul\.-1 DRIP EDGE 

BLOCKING AS REQUIRED 
;)/4'\ H.i\KL: 1:30 .. \KD 

1/4" IJKIP L:IJGL 

l"xS SOl Ill 

ROOF Ri\FTER 

DOUBLE CAP PL\ TE 

GA8LL t.:.:Nl.) \VALL ---------111'. 

4 
A-JOO 

CONSTRCCTION 

TYPICAl.. RAI<E PETAIJ.. 

1.-ULL IIL:IGIIT 8LOCI<I\G 
i\ T 16" 0:\ C:El\TER 

TOE :\AIL (J:' 8d ~AILS AT 
LACII 8LOCKI~G VIL:V18LH 

13: 16d NAILS i\T EACH 
BLOCKI~G MEMBER 

/?''Jn~------ ,:z, 16d \..-\IL:O .-\T L::..-\CII 
BLOCKING :\--!EMBER 

l/2" GYPSCM BOARD 
"'---- rv101:0TUHL H.bi.'-;TA~'I 

"'---- 2"x4" \VOOD STUDS 
AT 16" OI\ CENTER 

TILE OR BEADBOARD 
WAII\.':-;COTING I'I~ISII 
43" :\-H:\. HEIGHT 
,\S PER OWNER 

112" DUROCK BRAND 
CEMENT BOARD 

PROVIDE BLOCKI'\G BETWEEN FIRST FLOOf~ 
CLG. JOIST U:\DER SECOND FLOOR WALLS 
SUPPORTI~G SECOND FLOOR CEILING JOIST 

COl\ NLC' 1'10\ WilLI\ P .. \H . ..-\LLLL TO I·'LC)OK/C:L:ILING I 'H.i\1\'111\G 

1.-LLL IIL::IGIIT 8LOCI\ lNG 
AT 16" ON CENTER i\LONG 
BRACED \\/ALL PA:\EL 

i\-3CH) 

7 
A-300 

i\ TTi\CH BOTTOM PL\ TES TO RIM o1 
8A\IJ .JOIST \-VITI I 

!6dNAJL;:~ l/2"x0 l:~l"du.:A.T 16"0.C 

PH.OVIIJL: :2" HIGIL:> 11\SUL.·\TION ..-\T 
Rl:\1 JOIST i\:\D C\CLK i\LL EDGES 

2x6 PRESSCRE TREATED SILL PLATE Y\/JTH 
Sl LL .'.:;L:ALLK AND l /Z DIA I\-1L:TK X IS" .ANCIIOH 
BOLTS 30" OI\ CENTER i\~D 12' \t\XIMUM FROM 
EACH CORI\ER \VITH l/4''x3"x3" PLATE WASHER 
8L:T\-VL::LI\'1 TilL 1.-0UNDATIO\ SILL PL.L'..TL: .AND 
THE :\UT 
.":-;IMPSON "'L'I'P5(HIM .JOISI ·ro::-;ILLPLA'I'L: 
.AT :~2" O.CI 

PROVIDE TERMITE SHIELD 

1\·'L\.SO:\R'r' \VALLS SHALL HAVE NOT LESS TH,\N :3/S" 
PORTL\:\D CEMENT PARGI:\G APPLIED TO THE 
EXTERIOR OF THE V\'-ALL 

1"1 ~1.'-;11 GH.ADL .'-;LOPL In" Pl.:: H. 1.-001' VI IN. G I 'H.OM­
\V .-\LL 

FOU~DATIO:\ \VALL \YATERPROOFII\G 
BELO\V EXISTI:\G GRADE 

I 0" CONCRETE STElVI WALL3 .. 'J:l0 PSI 
\VITI I(~·, ''fi TOP ,\\U ;z, ''fi 80TT0\-1 

4" CO:\CRETE SLAB \VITH GXG 10/10 WWF 
OVER 6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER OVER 4" 
GRAVEL BASE 

24"\VIDE X 12" DEEP REIKFORCED CONCRETE--........__ 
FOOTING TO BL\R 0:\ CNDISTURBED SOIL 
\VITI I :~.fJC{I P.S.I. Ci\P,\CIT'r 
PROVIDE T\VO -:·s REBARS WITH 3' Ml:\. COVER 
PROVIDE 2"x4" KE'r'WA '{ 

:\OTE: PROVIDE RIGID INSCLATIO:\ AT SLAB PERI\·IE:TER 
H-10 MIN. AT .A IJL:PTII 01 TWO l·l::LT Ml\_ AI\DTWO I·LL::'I 
I\ L NDLK SL.-\1:3 L:DGL::-; 

TYPICAl.. I'll A I.. I.. PET All.. 

' ,, 

-~ --

Ill 
A-300 

Q 

hA""'-3cdo TYPICAl.. INTERIOR I'IIET I'IIAJ..J.. 

4" Ml:\. COl\' CRETE SLi\B \YITH i\ MI:\1:\·IU:\·1 3,500 P~i 
WITH 6x6 WIRE MESH, TOP OVER 6-:\HL VAPOR ------~ 
I:L\J-U{ILJ{. OVLJ{ "\ 6" Li\ 'iLJ{ 01" ::l/4" U-W.::ll lLU .::iTONL: 

2xG PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE WITH 
::-;1 LL SL: A LLK .A 1\l.) 1/Z [)I .L'.. VILTH. X li-!" ANCIIOK 
80LT:O :~rr· 0\ CL\TLK . ..-\ND l~" VL\XIVIU\-11·"KOV1 
EACH COR:\ER WITH 1/4"x3"x3' PLATE \V,\SHER 
BETWEE:\·1 THE FOCNDATION SILL PLATE AND 
IIIL: ~LT 

PRO\/IDE TER:\-IITE SHIELD-----------~ 

\-1ASONHY WALL.':-; .'.:;II.L'..LL IIA VL:: NO' I LL::.'.:;S 'III.A~ :~IS"--~~ 
POH.TL.-\ND CL:: VI L:: Yl' Pi\HGI Nli .-\PPLI L::D TO TilL: 
L:XTL:H.IOH. 01: TilL WALL 

1"1 \ 1.'-;11 GH .. L'..DL .'-;LOPL In" Pl.:: H. 1:00 I' VI IN. G I 'H.OM 
\V ,\LL 

10" I"OU\DATION \VALL \VATLHPH{X)I.-ING 
8L:LO\V L::X ISI'II\G GH.-\UL:: 

-------l 

24"WIDE X 12" DEEP REINFORCED CONCRETE--, 
FOOTING TO BEAR 0:\ UNDISTCRBED SOIL 
\VITH 3.500 P.S.I. CAPACITY 
PKOVIIJL: TWO "'5 H.L:8.L'..H.'.:; \-VITI I:~" Ml\_ COVL::K 
PKOVIIJL: Zx4" KLYWA Y 

:\OTE: PROVIDE RIGID INSCLA TIO:\ AT SL/\.B PERIMETER 
R-10 :\·liN. i\T A DEPTH OF T\VO FEET Ml:\. ,\ND T\VOFEET 
1:\ UNDER SLAB EDGES. 

TYPICAl.. I'IIAJ..J.. PET All.. 

.. J,.- . 

USL: 01· CONSTKLCTION L:>OCUML:\TS 

1. This drcl\ving is property· of d'Haiti Design. 
LLC it ha~ been prepared specially for the 
ov-nHT ol Lhb projccl al lhh ~ilc and b no I. lo h· 
L~::;eU for aiJV ulher purpu~e, lucaliou, ur uwne1 

wilhuul wrillcu cun~cnl of d'Haili Dc~igu, LLC. 
Method or COli~LruclioJl ~ho;vn Oll l.hh 

r.n1 lhb drJwiug ~hoLdd be follovvcd cxadlv. 
Any rlfviation without O'llaiti Df~i[;n, LLC 
cull::;eul or :;upervbiun d'Haili De~i:O,'ll, LLC 
will not be held respon~ible for damages. 

2. Do not scale drav..-ings 
:{ 1\ll diJIICJl~iClll~ given arc lo face oJ' j]Ud ()! 

olber malerial unle:;::; ulherwbe noled 

4 Coulradur jbJll vcrif y all cuudilion~ and 
dimensions at the JOb site and notify the 
lJc:;i~TICT of al!V dilllCJI:<ional CJTOJ-:<. OJIIi~:<iOll~ 
or dbcrepalJCie~ befure begim1ing ur fabricaliilg 
any v..-ork 
5 llomcowncr will take m'cc~~al·y precautions 
lo n:muvc ur rducalc ilcm~ uf vJluc~ lo lx· 
reused and/or saved. Or in any danger or being 
damage due to construction process. 

~CJtf' 

l'hc buildin[; impcclor i~ l.hc J.pplicJ.blc biLildiJl[; 
code enforcer and Lhal I he illlildin[; codc­
~uper::;ede~ lhe CUll~lrur.:liull Uucuiiiti!l::; direr.: live::; 
when conflicted 

CALL 8li-'OHL:: 'r'OU DIG 

DIALSll 

ESGI:\EER 

Projcd b~i!C lJJ.lc~: 

Nu. DI\TE PCRPOSE 

Project Dc~cription 

PROPOSED TWO HALF STORY 
WOOD fRAMING i\DDITION 

ATTACHED TO EXISTING 
SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING 

99 UNITY ROAD 
TRUMBULLCT 

Prepared For: 

LOM~AIWO ~UILDI~G GI\OUP 

[)Hi\ \VING :-;c:.-\LL DH . ..-\ \VN 8Y 

'\..'-; \OTLD IVtL?H ('1-f-r-1-ITI 

ZO:\E: A.A. DATE: 6-2G-2020 

PH.O.JL:c1· NLM8L:H: 

FW_l671017 Cl9 U:\ITY ROAD 

DH.-\ \VING TITLL::: 

CROSS SECTION 
DETAILS 
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Application#: -z_ u -2.-q 
oateCfU-lU t5, ~ao 

ZONING BOARD OF APPt:ALS 

APPLICATION FOR HEARING: 

The purpose of this application is for the following: 

A. Variance of the Trumbull Zoning Regulations 

8. Appeal from Order of the Zoning Enforcement Officer 

C. Approval of Location for a Gasoline Station, Limited 
Repairer's License or General Repairer's license. 

Please complete the following secti 
In question #1 above: 

/ 

RECEIVED 
JUL 1 5 2020 :):Ol>~ 

By l.J;A ~:t9 .. J.J 
PLANNING & ZONING 



A. 

1. 

VARIANCE OF THE TRUMBULL ZONING REGULATIONS 

Th' plication relates to: 
Setback (front, side, rear) 
Floor Area 
Lot Area 

- Lot Coverage 
__ Damage Reconstruction 
_ Parking 
_ Extension of enlargement of non-conforming use or building 
__ Other (explain) 

list Article, Section, paragraph and subparagraph of the Zoning Regulations for which variances 
are requested: 

ARTICLE(S)JI K .If[ SECTION(S). __ _cPARAGRAPH(S). __ _ 

SUBPARAGRAPH(S) _____ _ 

3. Has any previous application been submitted for this property? If so, please give date of hearing 
and action taken by the Board: 

#1ft , 

NOTE: The Board is not required to hear any application for the same variance or substantially the 
same variance for a period of six months after the date of decision by the Board or by the Court on an 
earlier application. 

()_ Explain the requested variance; PLEASE INDICATE DISTANCES FROM PROPERTY WHERE 
APPLICABLE: ______________________ _ 

5. Section 8·6 of the Connecticut General Statutes requires that the applicant must show that a 
literal enforcement of the Zoning Regulations would result In exceptional difficulty or unusual 
hardship owing to conditions especially affecting such parcel, but not affecting generally the 
dist~ct in w.hi~ it is uated. Pter se state the difficulty r hardship · · ch you claim In support 

ofth1sappllcat•on: ·f.''"~ . ~WJ ICC IJ4 (/f) ;'14 
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DESC~IFTION 

SL!b~e j:>)]e switc!-.- sJe::: ::.c::cr. 

L.t:c·n c-r ec __ JJ 

T-.~ee wdv sw:tch - sLent deti·)n 

L.t:c·n c-r ec __ .dl 

D:JJJ!le:· :.:·~·:: wl ~wil.:.::1 

h.t --, ::1- P:jl .. dl 

D· .. ;,_cx ·cccp:<..c_c 

s:-Jem;; Js :-:or ecce 

D .. ; ex :-ccep.c:~:_e 
:;;.1 .. I s;:~cir.:;; as ;-:or c.-:.-Ce 

Wc:_e:·r_:r,_-.. ·1' wil.h iuu~e c·v,·e: 'i:-I.I.;J_-,.-;-- ,--,:!1,.-) 
Q1cq:IPx ·pcpr;tc__-ciP 

z.f .. I ~,-J8Cirz d~ ,-:er c:c'.P 

,-].-_-_-,,-_.,- :y__.-,p .-l -,]px -,.CPf'~dc:P w.t:-- cc-vp-

~c·_de d~ ~f:'r .-;wue: 

P,dLge u Lk 

D'.r--:lcx rccq:l.;o~.-k -'-'-! :: wil.h ~w:.d: 

S:-::cia~ se~v:ce rece;:-taele diS:.-:waS:.-:e~. prba:;;e 
c-J.sr:.:sdl (GO I, ]-,,_-,t \V8IPI- WdiP.- (WI I: 

]'p]pr;J---,p pc;; 

Cdl-:.c-n 1\'1•.-rc;xi:lc> l)ptpct•>-

S- - <P CPtPCLI- f'n'VI _p W tp CdSillS di-P.i 

:~ ·~' ··c :::.-;: J '1-'::u 
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EL.ECiRICAL. L.ECS.END 
DESC~IFTION 

Flourescent lighting fixture. surface-mounted 

FloL~n.-~ce!ll lig-hliug- rece::;::;ed iuc<mde::;ceul or LED 
luminaire~ 

---. ~---- - f-xl. ,--c ~ by '--'Wlll': 
:J\\)- ':_'Jc,:- ~iP;t-l·iCdi '"X''"'''''-''' 
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,-,2_-, I' (4\:> :~ 9 lC,-,w 
•:c:L-'~T c;:JI.: _.-_kJ- ~cc --, C.Jl 
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2:)(:2~, l/2CJC 21: 
'i:--T-PI- c:-:.·1t - SFF • :..n 
lle~.-e~':'.e,; 1::.-;h l:g::L-~>Le; Wd.e: --·rv_.-] 
_]'_'::;:- _I~JS4 r:-0 b::-t;6 
~'\':.Cl ~:·::l.L' ~el' :).dll 
ltecessed :i~Jt li;:h:.-:.-:ie: 3" ·::'::o.r._eter 
1 _:'2r:_/1C46 ;o-19 ]:}Jw 
dtu::llT CUJll.:-rJllcc· ~l'e ]--;LJ: 

Ci,-c,_;- w .. ·c a~ rrr,-.liiT<~ -'c,- ~witchir2 "--:c.>Wil 

e-n e:ee~r:e:o.l :>l:o.ns 

• I P.-.. -ccla.ll -'ixt'.JIT w t (\1 .:r 7.~ \V<..~t _-,,.Jil--: 
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:ul.rJJlC c ::;c::::;c~- oiLc~ ;oo :_:cr :.:·~·Je 

Exau~l Fau-Lig-hl Cumbo- V L:ullo Oul~idc ,\ii 

Colrl Watn :Otu h I 'or lee \bket-

llo~e bibb:-; :-;hJ.ll lie pmleclcd wilh a li~led ncm-removJ.blc l'm:-;1-prool 
hJckflow prewnter. ( Location to he fielci coorciinateci with owner: 

I 

D 
--t 

-,---

Notes: 
;\[ :ecesse·::: .~g.Jts s;:-ec : ied t·:· :e dLTUTE cc:.::c·Le.:: 

JTVll"\' CI:~IlC: C'I:.r~-j \A': !J !)\\'lllT ~lrirx· ~~- ::l~_d_L;_icl! 

2. Ldv- 1~ ,-,f "r •<Pct·icdl fixt1ncs hP fp:c'. -PV.PWPc~ 

wil.: Lhe ':-wuer ~>ri,:-: 1_.-_.- i:dd:ldl.k>L d" "ix.Lu~::;. 

Prc;y_,_~p :~II - PCPS".-21-y ·-,ddW:li-P, f :t..·:zs, c- Pet· 

;o::J b:Jlf-'~ f. ·r ckcL:·icd_ fix I. ~.re::; h _d. 

lC:Pct·ic:~l -.i:-J~ tc- i·,c:u:-Jp :~:J w•!l-, :lll·l -,:~d\\LP 

:cqui:d 1 :r td:Ld.i·.-- -~-[ LL:.:hc:: :lpf--:.ic:L:.:co 

f'· lnsLid:.c-1-, must ·:_.p kFT ~h_-,., .nc:~PS eoweoy ''rc:~T rFCPSSP..~ 
I it;h- 2 :ili:'.JI-PS ,_n >~s f. xt-.L-PS .s m"_-kfi. "I.C" II -o,Jieo:PI~ 
CeLq('- Ces:gned 1'·:-: -:::ireet :r.su!J~i:::n e:::ntJet. Als:::. :he 
insubti•W sb.-.u::-J ·:_.p TS:ztJ]pc'_ L: iFLS- _._ ·pp ii-IChPS dWQV fl-.- •TI 
:..n: lllP~d: ch --nPVS, ·;<dS Wd~P- hPdiPr, IPS ·.:1- ·thPI-I~pc__-­
,_;r-;Juc:::g- dcv::.;n. ~ 

:2J 1:2.': \'(O:t __.-Jid~P, 1.': [cll•i 
2C:-dJL::-ere _el~ !L .:lil. {Jc:L 
rr.-:.-tected l::y an arc-:a_.~t eire :t intern;-ter !sed:·) ):'·)VJ-::e 
fT:CtFCI.•:-n C•'- IIW p_-·:t_I-P l--:k.'IC·- C.I-C1lit 

HVi\C OJJd 
·'I 2f': v,_-<t, phc__-<p, .': ,,- :2( c__-~-,,-,p-p n:Pc-i ·pcp__.-rxiP' tiPt 
5ha_l x <..~ :.__--- dccrs.~il--:lc _ocatic_,- ---,- --c y;,_-viuw c:f 
llEATlNG. AIR CO\'DlTIOl\1\-G did R[rRIG[R.ATION cquip1c:: 

6a. Laundrv Room Exhaust ducts shall have a smooth interior 
finish anrl ~hall con~tr11cteci of metal a min_ iUJl(i inch Tlw 
nhau~l duel ~izc :-;hJ.ll be 4 i11che:-; tlDIIlinJ.l i11 DiJ.. 

:'\oiL' 
Overhaead Service-Drop and Service 
Conciuctor I n~talbtion shall confm·rn 
lo J.pplicJ.bk :-;LJ.Ic l:3i!ildin[; Cock J.ml 
The :'-l'Jliullal Ekdric Code 

Note: 

Euergy dfeciellcy cerlificall: lo Lc locJlcJ 
on new electrical panel 
Location of panel to hP fielci coorciinatPrl 

Sll:•_•:'-e ,;ded•;ro ':\lull be ::~Lo.llt< :L edcL SLICICPJ\G lKX)l\1 ·:".l~ide 
each sere: ate a:ea ir. ::1e ifnr:'_ediatelv vicL!itv -:-: :r.e te:::r-x-::~s 
o:m:-1 ,--·ll p,-:t2]· ~~cTy ,_-,f ~he r'.WPli.llS, -~~Fr--Pill". l1·1 
dwr::illS~ 'vY th srii· IPvrl~. d s--,,-,lP dr~ect·- ~:l tc.> j-,~tcJe:l cmlvc_ll 

LLc <-'J;c:· leveL u::.c~~ :x·;,ciJcd .:1c ]·;\A'lT lcvc_ 1~ _c~~ Lhd:: cnc [ JJ ~L-;:·y 
t-:c>L-;W --p -.1,-J,-,PI- .PYF., un:C~SS ~hFI-P .S 8 :-Jc-•.":·1· thp iFYF:s, i.'l W]~_ch 
C:i~P" c-iF~Fc:n_- i< rPql ,-.,j ,,,-, hn -, :PvFis_ .-·\I +:~J hP _rtprccJiriPCIPc-i 
5\JC t.~:._- --c act,_::~tic.,- -f <..a.-IT w.ll :..c:-.1<-T a thr :.__a,-m i.--- t_-,c .lldiv.:'La 
uJd ~)J":viJ::::,; dll db :·: w:::c1 \\'L ·;c· duc::cJlc [l dL ~lecJillg drl\b. EquireJ 
s---IC,:<:F :-JPIPCIC·I-S sh:~:: 1-FCPiVP- Pi 1- fTi:·-,c__-_-y f'C;\\'FI- f_-,·,m ---,p r :-j_,-,2 \Vi.-i.'l2 
wi~Pr o·.:c:- '\V.I-i_-,6 .s ~p_-vpc-J fn-,m d c: --,mPIT_d: ~-.-.--.!reP drc-i w:wn pi-.m"_-y F:.wPr 
:~ :J:.cruped, ::;lu_l receive ~xy,ve _'rrJ::l b:_lcry. VViu:g ':<.::all ;y_: rc:m.J:cnl <::Jc; 
willLJI. ;o JiY::i.Al!lccl.iLg ~"iil.~:h rJ_heJ Lhdll ::u~c :u: ircc: fc,:· cwcrLcJr:-eul. r:rul.cc.iuu. 

0. l{e-:::_u:red srr_::::~e Ceteet:rs shaL =--·~·: be l:::eatec' wit:-:i:: Kl'llHl:'--JS :::-r Gi\lL\GI::S. 
]c,,-,_ld:i:T s.Tc:,, .. ~PIPct:-:ls;l~eoll w>t ·::P ,--·.c:~tc>:l c].-_-,.,p,- -- dl' ;~·-f , .. He:.- .7:-.-r:<Jly f.-c._---, 
L~1c ;}_-.~- 1_.,_,. d KITCHEN: .he du·x _c_-. ;o 1:-d.lwx·lll l.x:- ':'-.:J-"wc· ·~>: ::c 

:-e:;;is~er :::1' a :·:::ree :~i:- he:..~::Jb ·X c-:dLJg svs:e::-t. srrDke de~eet:::~ ins:dled 
2:}-fl' --~ii-FCI 1 .. -:P:..r r;c:-,_: .-,f :._ c.-.-.-. .--.-:.;int; d__.-,,-,i:~ncP shdJ ·_-,., ,-: .---.-.-,p:pctl·ic c;_- t:w 

<~PIPet-- ohdli-~dVP LO!f'P.WPd d:a·-, s.IPilCir121TP'-' ~-

9 Garage aml acee::;::;ury building receplade~ i\ll 12S-vull, ~iugle-pha::;e, IJ- 01 
20-ampere receptacles installed in garages and grade-level rnrtiom of 
unfinisherl accPssory builrlin[;s userl for storage or work arPa~ ~hall haw 
Ground-Fault Circuit-Interrupter protection for personnel. E3902.2 

10. l'he type~ ol'luminJ.iiT:-; illslalkd i11 C:LOT!IL::SC:LO:-;LT:: ~hJ.ll be limited lo 
.Surface-moulllL:d iucadeu~cc!ll or LED lumillairc~ will! a cumpkldy 
enclo~erl lisht sou t-ee ~hall be in~talkrl on the ;vall above the rlo1x or on 
lhe ceilillg, !Jrovide lhal lherc b a minimum dcarJuce uf 12 iudK'~ bcl>veeu 
the fixture and the nearest point of a 5torJge space 

CkaJai!ce fwm buildillg opeuiil!j~. Ope11 cu11duclor::; 
and multiconductor cJbles V\'ithout an overall outer 
pcket shall have a clearance of not le~s than 3 feet 
from the sirles of Doors, Porches, Decb, .'-Otairs_ Larlrlcr~, 
Fire E~capc~, aud BJkuuic::; alld fwm lhe ~ide~ and brJllom 
of W inrlows that opPn 
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USE OF C:O:'\STRVCTION DOC:C:'v!E:'-JTS 

1 Thb JrJWillg b ]JIU!JLTly uf J'Haili Dc~ig11. 
LLC'. il ha~ been prepared ~peciJ!ly ror llw 

owner of thi~ proJect at thi5 5ite and i~ not to be 
11~erl for any other puq1o~e, location, or O\Vnet 

without written con~Pnt of O'llaiti Uesign_ LLC 
]VIethod of con~truction ~bo;vn on this 
uu lhb drav<'iug ~huulU be fulluweU exadly 
Any dcviJ.Iioll \A_.ilhoul d'l!J.ili lJe~i~__;r1, LLC' 
con~ent or wpervision, d'Haiti Design, LLC 
will not he helrl responsihlP for rlamages 

2. Do not scale dmwings 
3. /\ll Jime!l::;iou~ given die lu fJce uf ~lud 01 

other material unles~ othervvise noted. 

4. Cunlrddur ~hall verify J!l cundiliuu::; dlld 
dirnen~ions at the job site and notifv the 
Dc~igun uf any Jimeu~ioi!dl enur~, umb~iun~ 
or discrepancies before beginning or fabricating 
;my work 
~- llmi!COY./IlCI \Vii! Lake Ilc:ce~sary prcca11Lion~ 
lu remove ur relucale ilem::; uf value~ lu Ue 
reu~ed smd/or saved. Or in any danger or being 
rlamace rluP to con~truction proce~s 

Note 
The building iu~pedcn b lhL: dp!JlicJblc building 
corle enfmcer anrl that tlw b11ilrlin[; corle 
:-;lLpcr:-;cdc~ the coll:-;Lnlclion documcllh dircdive~ 
when cuuflided 

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG 

DL\L2ll 

ENGINEm 

PruJed b::;ue DJle::;: 

I\o. DATE PCRPOSE 

ProJPCt [)pscription· 
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Minimum Lot Area 

Minimum 15(] 

Minimum Floor Area 1st Floor 2nd Floor 

1400 

1150 500 

1000 BOO 

or Structure 35' 

5(] 

2(] 

Minimum 5(] 

BUILDING ZONE: AA 

GENERAL NOTES: 

1. This Map has been prepared pursuant to the Regulation of 
Connecticut State Agencies Section 2D-300b-1 through 20-300b-20 
and the •Standards for Surveys and Maps in the State of 
Connecticut as adopted by the Connecticut Association of Land 
Surveyors, Inc. on Sept. 26, 1996. 

2. This Survey conforms to Class A-2. 

3. The Type of survey perfonned is a Umited Property I Boundary 
Survey, and is intended to be Existing Building Location Survey. 

4. Boundary determination is based upon a Dependent Resurvey 
(see MAP REFERENCES and Record Deeds.) 

5. North Arrow is based on Map Reference # 1. 

6. This map is NOT VAUD without a UVE SIGNATURE and 
EMBOSSED SEAL. 

7. This map is NOT VALID if altered or used by any party other than 
the one depicted in title block of this map. 

B. Property Lines Established According to Record Deeds as exist 

9. Physical Features Such as Stone Walls, Wire Fences, 
Monuments, Iron Pins or Pipes, Etc. taken under consideration to 
establish current deed lines. 

10. Underground Utility, Structure and facility Locations depicted 
and noted hereon have been compiled, in part, from record 
mapping supplied by the respective utility companies or 
government agencies, from parole testimony and from other 
sources. These Locations must be considered as approximate in 
nature. Additionally, other such features may exist on the site, the 
existence of which are unknown to this firm. The size, Location 
and existence of all such features must be field determined and 
verified by the appropriate authorities prior to construction. CALL 
BEFORE YOU DIG 1-800-922-4455. 

11. Lot served by on-site sewer system and public water supply. 

MAP REFERENCES: 
1. RECORD MAP #1677. 
2. RECORD MAP #2439. 

N/F 
JESSICA & JOHN BIJTCHKO 

VOL #1505 
PG. #749 
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EXISTING CONDITIONS 

SF 
299.44' 

1st Floor 2nd Floor 

1188± 605± 

24.:1 

37.7' 

14.7' 

88.7' 

/ SR)CKAl>E FEAICE (1YP.) 

N/F 
CYNTHIA & WIWAM HEHER 

VOL #1319 
P(J. #445 

N/F 
SARAH & ROBERT CLEMENS 

VOL. #1776 
PG. #435 

ABOVE GROUND POOL 

. . . •14.7'· ... 

4~.1' 

PROPOSED 

SF 
299.44' 

1664± 1178± 

24.3' 

40.8' 

14.7' 

87.8' 

EXISTING 2 STORYDWEWNG 
FIRSTFLOOREL. = 114.4' 

3~.7' 

AS-BUILT 

8~.11 

.fQ.B 

~4' 

N/F 
PORTIA & JASON NITONIO 

VOL #1626 
PG. #140 
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UNITY ROAD 
TfTLEBLOCK 

ASSESSORS MAP # Jf09 , PARCEL # 64 ZONE: AA 

IMPROVEMENT LOCATION SURVEY 

PREPARED FOR LAND SURVEYING 
SERVICES, LLC 
135 FAIRCHILD A VENUE 
FAIRFIELD, CONNECTICUT 06825 
TEL. (203l 522-4177 

APPUCANT: SAME AS OWNER 

VINNIE LOMBARDO & QUICK CLOSE 
DESCRIPTNE. TTTLE: PROPOSED ADDITIONS 

99 UN/1Y ROAD, TRUMBULL, CONNECTICUT 

FAX. (203 815-0123 
To the best of my lmoirledge and belief this 
mep Is subBtBntlelly con&et as noted h818011 

w 0 w ~ 

EMAIL: infoOnealjain.com SCALE: 1"= 1U 

NEAL K. JAIN L.S. # 18139 DATE: JULY 15, ~~ 

~~~~ITY.fiOAD.TRUMBl.lL\EMAIL·99·~11Y.f¥Jid).TIU.t.IBULLdwg, 7116120Z1111t30>16AM, 1:1 
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o· 2o· 40' 60' ------- -

NOTE: EXISTING BUILDING(S) OVER 3 YEARS OLD 

REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED 
I LOT AREA I 21, 780sf MIN I 24,907sf I 24,907sf I 
I FRONTAGE I 125' MIN. I 300' I 300' I 

MINIMUM FLOOR AREA FLOOR 1 FLOOR 2 FLOOR 1 FLOOR 2 FLOOR 1 I FLOOR 2 

1 STORY 1,200sf I 
1.5 STORY 900sf 500sf 1,008sf 605sf 1,008sf l605sf 

2 STORY 900sf 800sf I 

HEIGHT 40' MAX. 16.5' 16.5' 

FRONT SElBACK 50' MIN. 100.6'± 100.6'± 

SIDE 20' MIN. 24.3'± 24.8'±• 

REAR 50' MIN. 39.7'± 25.9'±• 

LOT COVERAGE: STRUCTURE 25" MAX. 6.6" 7. 7" 

FLOOR AREA RATIO (PRINCIPAL BLDG) .29 MAX .065 .065 

*Ta proposed deck. 

LEGEND 

@ Iron Pin/Pipe (found.) 

A/C AIR CONDI110NER 

-- -t:JL -- Utility Pole a: Wires 

SURVEY REPORT. 
THE ABOVE ANALYSIS AND RESULTS ARE A REASONABLE OPINION BASED ON 
A DEFENDABLE SOLUTION TO A COMPUCA TED SITUATION. ALTHOUGH THIS IS 
AN OPINION THAT CAN BE SUPPORTED BY "LOGIC AND INFORMATION THAT A 
SURVEYOR OF ORDINARY PRUDENCE AND CARE WOULD USE UNDER SIMILAR 
CIRCUMSTANCES," IT DOES NOT RESOLVE THE FACT THAT UNCERTAINTY IN 
THE POSTION OF THE ORIGINAL BOUNDARIES WILL CONTINUE TO EXIST. AS 
A CONSEQUENCE, ANOTHER SURVEYOR EXERCISING ORDINARY PRUDENCE 
USING THE SAME INFORMATION MAY AND COULD IIERY WELL ARRIVE AT 
A DIFFERENT CONCLUSION AND LOCATION OF THE BOUNDARIES. 

THIS SURVEY MEETS THE STANDARD OF A CLASS "A-2" SURVEY. 

SURVEY TYPE: ZONING LOCATION SURVEY 
BOUNDARY DETERMINATION: RESURVEY 

N/F 
HUGO JAMES 

THIS SURVEY AND MAP WERE PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "RECOMMENDED 
STANDARDS FOR SURVEYS AND MAPS IN THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT". SEC. 20-300b-1 to 
20-300b-20. EFFECTIVE; JUNE 21, 1996 AS ADOPTED BY THE CONNECTICUT ASSOCIATION OF 
LAND SURVEYORS INC., SEPTEMBER 26, 1996 

UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS OR ENCHROACHMENTS, IF ANY, ARE NOT SHOWN. 

REFERENCES TO THIS PROPERTY ARE MADE TO MAP(S) No. 50 & 2099 

TAX MAP H-9 TAX LOT(S) 196 

PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN "A" RESIDENCE 

DISTANCES SHOWN + /- FROM BUILDING TO PROPERTY LINES ARE NOT TO BE USED TO 
ESTABLISH BOUNDRIES. 

THIS MAP IS INVALID WITHOUT A LIVE SIGNATURE AND EMBOSSED SEAL. 

"TO MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THIS MAP IS SUBSTANTIALLY CORRECT AS NOTED HEREON" 

CONNECTICUT REG. #70059 
JAMES A. DENNISON, LAND SURVEYOR, STRATFORD, CT. 
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CHRISTINE KENNEDY 
& JAMES STQELZEL 

19 FRANKLIN STREET. TRUMBULL. CONNECTICUT 

SCALE: 1" =20' DATE: JUNE 24. 2020 

BY "JAMES A. DENNISON L.S" 

20074.DWG 



Application#: _______ 

Date:  July 7, 2020  

 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 APPLICATION FOR HEARING: 

1. The purpose of this application is for the following: 

A. Variance of the Trumbull Zoning Regulations  XXX 

B. Appeal from Order of the Zoning Enforcement 
Officer  

 

C. Approval of Location for a Gasoline Station, Limited 
Repairer's License or General Repairer's License.  

 

  

2. Location of Subject Premises:  

House and Street: 19 Franklin St 

 Assessor's Map No. ______ Parcel No. ____ Lot No. _____ 

 Trumbull Land Records: Volume(s) ________ Page(s) ____  

 Zoning District _____________________ 

3. Name of Applicant: Christine Kennedy and James Stoelzel 

 Street Address; 19 Franklin St 

City: Trumbull  ST: CT  Zip: 06611 Email: CHRISTINELIZ@CHARTER.NET 

Phone: Day  203-258-5406   Evening: 203-258-5406 

 SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ________________________________________________ 

(If agent, state capacity)  

4.   Owner of Record: CHRISTINE KENNEDY AND JAMES STOELZEL 

Street Address; 19 Franklin St 

City: Trumbull  ST: CT  Zip: 06611 Email: CHRISTINELIZ@CHARTER.NET 

SIGNATURE OF OWNER OF RECORD __________________________________________ 

Please complete the following sections which correspond to your answer In question #1 above:  

  

mailto:CHRISTINELIZ@CHARTER.NET
mailto:CHRISTINELIZ@CHARTER.NET


A. VARIANCE OF THE TRUMBULL ZONING REGULATIONS  

1. This application relates to: 

 ___ Setback (front, side, rear) 

 ___ Floor Area 

 ___ Lot Area  

_XX__ Lot Coverage  

___ Damage Reconstruction  

___ Parking 

___ Extension of enlargement of non-conforming use or building  

_XX__ Other (explain) ___Building of attached wooden deck to back of house connected to 

existing door to replace brick patio______________________________ 

 

2. List Article, Section, paragraph and subparagraph of the Zoning Regulations for which 

variances are requested:  

ARTICLE(S) _____ SECTION(S) ___ PARAGRAPH(S) ___  

SUBPARAGRAPH(S) _____  

3. Has any previous application been submitted for this property? If so, please give date of 

hearing and action taken by the Board:  

NONE 

NOTE: The Board is not required to hear any application for the same variance or substantially 

the same variance for a period of six months after the date of decision by the Board or by the 

Court on an earlier application.  

4. Explain the requested variance; PLEASE INDICATE DISTANCES FROM PROPERTY 

WHERE APPLICABLE:  

The rear of the house requires 50’ setback for structures. House currently only has 42’.  

The house, to the far rear corner measures 126’, which is insufficient. 

 

 

 

5. Section 8-6 of the Connecticut General Statutes requires that the applicant must show that 

a literal enforcement of the Zoning Regulations would result in exceptional difficulty or 

unusual hardship owing to conditions especially affecting such parcel, but not affecting 

generally the district in which it is situated. Please state the difficulty or hardship which you 

claim in support of this application:   

We had to remove the previous brick stairs and patio because of age and damage and we now 

have an exit door with no stairs and we are waiting for this deck work to replace some damaged 

wood at the bottom of the door in question.  It is also messy in the back yard because of the 

patio removal. 

  



B. APPEAL FROM ORDER OF THE ZONING ENFORCEMENT OFFICER  

1. List the date of the Cease and Desist Order being appealed (and submit copy of the letter):  

2. List Article, Section, paragraph and subparagraph of the Zoning Regulations regarding your 

appeal:  

ARTICLE(S) ____ SECTION(S) ____ PARAGRAPH(S) ___ SUBPARAGRAPH(S) ___  

3. Explain and state the basis for appeal of the decision of the Zoning Enforcement Officer:  

 

 

C. APPROVAL FOR LOCATION OF GASOLINE STATION/LICENSE  

1. Approval of Location is for the following: 

a) Gasoline Station  

b) Limited Repairer's License  

c) General Repairer's License  

 

2. Indicate below if this application is a license renewal, and give a brief history of the uses of 

the property:  

3. What are the proposed hours of operation? _____________  

4. Will any vehicles being repaired be stored outside? __________  

If yes, please specify the number of vehicles to be stored outside, location, and duration that 

they will be stored:  

5. Applications pertaining to gasoline station location and/or new construction must include a 

site plan showing location of buildings, pumps, exits and entrances, signs, lights, and 

landscaping.  

6. Applications pertaining to licenses must be accompanied by Connecticut Motor Vehicle 

Department forms to be signed by the Board.  

Revised 11/28/2011 
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